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GENERAL INFORMATION
The ÆLITE system of composites consists of light-cured resin-based dental restorative materials that provide exceptional aesthetics for all classes of direct restorations. 
This system is designed to accommodate the “single-composite restoration” technique and the “multi-shade layering” technique.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - Reinforced Nanofil Composite 
Aesthetic Enamel is a light-cured, fluorescing, highly reinforced, nanofil composite. Due to its reinforced composition, Aesthetic Enamel can be used for all classes of 
direct restorations as the enamel layer. The nano-sized filler particles contribute to Aesthetic Enamel’s excellent polishability while the reinforcing filler allows for high 
filler loading giving Aesthetic Enamel maximum strength and durability. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - Universal Microhybrid Composite
All-Purpose Body is a light-cured, radiopaque, universal microhybrid composite. All-Purpose Body is designed to blend with surrounding dentition when used alone 
or in the layering technique with ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - Low Shrinkage (LS) Posterior Composite
ÆLITE LS Posterior is a light-cured, highly-filled, radiopaque, low shrinkage posterior hybrid composite. Due to the high filler content, LS Posterior aids in establishing 
occlusal contours and interproximal contacts. In the layering technique, Aesthetic Enamel may be placed over the LS Posterior.

Indications for use:
Principle uses of ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 • Enamel layer for Class I, II, III, IV, V, VI restorations
 • Diastema closures
 • Direct veneers
 • Composite and porcelain repairs
 • Splinting periodontally involved teeth

Principle uses of ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 • Class I, II, III, IV, V, VI restorations
 • Direct aesthetic veneers for masking stains and anomalies
 • Core build-ups to replace missing tooth structure
 • Composite and porcelain repairs
 • Lingual increment of anterior restorations

Principle uses of ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 • Class I, II and VI restorations
 • Core build-ups to replace missing tooth structure

Intended user: Licensed dentist.

Warnings:
 • If accidentally splashed into the eye, flush with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention immediately. In case of contact with other tissues, rinse  
  immediately with plenty of water for several minutes.

Cautions:
Cross-contamination: 
 • Product may contain items that are designed for one time use. Dispose of used or contaminated tips. Do not clean, disinfect or reuse.
 • Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid any contamination of syringes during treatment is recommended. If syringe becomes  
  contaminated, discard. Do not clean or disinfect.

Precautions:
 • Avoid contact with the skin; unpolymerized (meth)acrylate resins may cause skin sensitization in susceptible persons. In case of contact, wash skin with soap and  
  water. 
 • When using dental adhesives, saliva contamination will seriously compromise dentin bonding. 
 • Protective eyewear should be worn by the patient and dental staff. 
 • Refer to individual component labels for specific expiration dates.
 • Safety data sheet available on request.
 • Safety data sheet available at www.bisco.com.
 • Instructions for Use available on request.
 • Instructions for Use available at www.bisco.com.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. Select the desired type and shade of ÆLITE Composite prior to isolating and preparing the tooth: 
  LS Posterior: for Class I, Class II and Class VI
  All-Purpose Body: Universal Composite for Class I - Class VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: Enamel Layer for Class I - Class VI

 TIP:To aid in shade selection, place a small amount of material on the tooth and cure. The composite is easily removed with the use of an instrument since it has not  
 been bonded to the tooth. 

2. Clean the preparation with a slurry of pumice and water. Rinse and dry the preparation.
3. Isolate and prepare the tooth. If pulp is exposed; achieve hemostasis, apply 1 mm layer of TheraCal LC®* directly on and around the exposed pulp, then light cure  
 for 20 seconds. If prep is near the pulp, apply a 1mm layer of TheraCal LC as a liner and light cure for 20 seconds.
4. Place matrix, and apply an adhesive according to the manufacturer’s instructions.
5. Dispense desired amount of ÆLITE composite onto a light-protected mixing pad by turning the syringe handle clockwise. (Tip: To prevent excessive material from  
 extruding, turn handle counterclockwise immediately after the desired amount is dispensed.) If using Unit-Dose Tips, inject ÆLITE composite directly into  
 preparation.

Precautions:
 • Unit-dose tips are for single use only. Do not clean, disinfect or reuse.

 NOTE: The properties of composite naturally lend itself to adhere (stick) to your instrument. To overcome this tackiness, MODELING RESIN* was developed to aid  
 in the placement and shaping of your composites. By lightly wetting your instrument with MODELING RESIN, all of your direct composite restorations can be easily  
 placed and manipulated (sculpted).

6. Using the selected shades, place 1-2 mm increments of composite into the cavity preparation. Light cure each increment with a curing light unit (refer to curing chart  
 for curing time intervals). Keep the light tip as close to the composite as possible without contact. Continue to build incrementally until the cavity preparation is filled  
 to the cavosurface margin and the restoration takes on the desired shape. Each surface of the final increment should be light-cured for the amount of time specified  
 in the curing chart.

Curing Chart (at 500mW/cm2)

7. Check the occlusion and finish. To minimize or eliminate polishing, apply BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish surface sealants such as FORTIFY™* or FORTIFY PLUS  
 may also be used according to manufacturer’s instructions. The use of any of these products will seal the margins and reduce composite wear and staining.

HYGIENE: Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid any contamination of syringes during treatment is recommended.
DISPOSAL: Refer to community provisions relating to waste. In their absence, refer to national or regional provisions relating to waste.
STORAGE: Store at room temperature (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F).
WARRANTY: BISCO, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace products if proven to be defective. BISCO, Inc. does not accept liability for any damages or loss, either 
direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to use the products as described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability 
of the product for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in connection therewith.
NOTICE: Report any serious incident to BISCO and the competent authority of the EU member state in which the user and/or patient is established.

Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance can be found at https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed or available upon request.

* TheraCal is a registered trademark of BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN is manufactured by BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover and FORTIFY are trademarks of BISCO, Inc.

Product For each 1-2 mm increment, 
light-cure for:

For the final increment, light-cure each 
surface for:
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LS POSTERIOR 
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20 seconds 40 seconds
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A3.5. C4

40 seconds 40 seconds
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Composites ÆLITETM*

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
El sistema ÆLITE de composites está formado por materiales de restauración dental fotocurados y con base de resina, que proporcionan una estética excepcional 
para todas las clases de restauraciones directas. Este sistema está diseñado para adaptarse a la técnica de “restauración de un solo composite” y la técnica de 
“capas de varios tonos”

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel: composite nanofil reforzado 
Aesthetic Enamel es un composite nanofil, fotocurado, fluorescente y muy reforzado. Debido a su composición reforzada, Aesthetic Enamel se puede usar en todas 
las clases de restauraciones directas como capa de esmalte. Las partículas de relleno de tamaño nanométrico contribuyen al excelente pulido de Aesthetic Enamel a 
la vez que los rellenos de refuerzo permiten una alta carga de relleno, lo que confiere a Aesthetic Enamel la máxima resistencia y durabilidad. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body: composite microhíbrido universal
All-Purpose Body es un composite microhíbrid, fotocurado, radiopaco y universal. All-Purpose Body está diseñado para fundirse con la dentición circundante 
cuando se usa solo o en la técnica de creación de capas con ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior: composite posterior de baja contracción (LS)
ÆLITE LS Posterior es un composite posterior híbrido, fotocurado, de alto relleno, radiopaco y de baja contracción. Debido al alto contenido de relleno, LS Posterior 
ayuda a establecer contornos oclusales y contactos interproximales. En la técnica de creación de capas, puede colocarse Aesthetic Enamel sobre el LS Posterior.

Indicaciones de uso:
Usos principales de ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Capa de esmalte en restauraciones de clase I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Cierres de diastema
 •  Carillas directas
 •  Reparaciones de porcelana y composite
 •  Ferulizado de dientes periodontalmente afectados

Usos principales de ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Restauraciones de clase I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Carillas estéticas directas para enmascarar manchas y anomalías
 •  Reconstrucciones de muñones para sustituir la estructura dental perdida
 •  Reparaciones de porcelana y composite
 •  Incremento lingual de restauraciones anteriores

Usos principales de ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Restauraciones de clase I, II y VI
 •  Reconstrucciones de muñones para sustituir la estructura dental perdida

Usuario previsto: dentista titulado.

Advertencias:
 •  Si salpica accidentalmente en el ojo, lávelo con abundante cantidad de agua y busque atención médica de inmediato. En caso de contacto con otros tejidos, 

aclare inmediatamente con bastante agua durante varios minutos.

Avisos:
Contaminación cruzada: 
 •  El producto puede contener elementos que estén diseñados para usarse una sola vez. Deseche las puntas usadas o contaminadas. No las lave, desinfecte ni 

reutilice.
 •  Se recomienda utilizar una cubierta protectora higiénica de uso corriente para evitar la contaminación de las jeringas durante el tratamiento. Si la jeringa queda 

contaminada, deséchela. No la lave ni desinfecte.

Precauciones:
 •  Evite el contacto con la piel; las resinas de (met)acrilato no polimerizadas pueden provocar sensibilidad cutánea en personas susceptibles. En caso de contacto 

con la piel, lávela con agua y jabón. 
 •  Cuando se utilicen adhesivos dentales, la contaminación con saliva afectará seriamente a la adhesión a la dentina. 
 •  El paciente y el personal de atención dental deben llevar gafas protectoras. 
 •  Consulte las etiquetas de los componentes individuales para ver las fechas de caducidad específicas.
 •  Ficha de datos de seguridad disponible si se solicita.
 •  Ficha de datos de seguridad disponible en www.bisco.com.
 •  Las instrucciones de uso están a disposición de los interesados.
 •  Las instrucciones de uso están disponibles en www.bisco.com.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1.  Seleccione el tipo y el tono deseados de ÆLITE Composite antes de aislar y preparar el diente: 
  LS Posterior: para clase I, clase II y clase VI
  All-Purpose Body: composite universal para clase I-clase VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: capa de esmalte para clase I-clase VI

  CONSEJO: Para ayudar a seleccionar un tono, poner una pequeña cantidad de material en el diente y fraguar. Se puede retirar fácilmente el composite utilizando 
un instrumento, ya que no se ha unido al diente. 

2.  Limpie la preparación con una pasta de piedra pómez y agua. Enjuague y seque la preparación.
3.  Aísle y prepare el diente. Si la pulpa está expuesta; alcance la hemostasia, aplique una capa de 1 mm de TheraCal LC®* directamente sobre y alrededor de la pulpa 

expuesta y, a continuación, fotocure durante 20 segundos. Si la preparación está cerca de la pulpa, aplique una capa de 1 mm de TheraCal LC como liner y fotocure 
durante 20 segundos.

4.  Coloque la matriz y aplique un adhesivo de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
5.  Aplique la cantidad deseada del composite ÆLITE sobre un bloque mezcla protegido por la luz girando el mango de la jeringa en el sentido de las agujas del reloj. 

(Consejo: Para evitar que salga exceso de material, gire el mango en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj de inmediato, una vez se haya dispensado la cantidad 
deseada). Si usa puntas de dosis única, inyecte composite ÆLITE directamente en la preparación.

Precauciones:
 •  Las puntas de dosis única solo se usan una vez. No las lave, desinfecte ni reutilice.

  NOTA: Las propiedades del composite se prestan naturalmente a que este se adhiera (se pegue) a su instrumento. Para superar este inconveniente, se desarrolló 
MODELING RESIN* para ayudar a colocar y modelar sus composites. Al humedecer ligeramente su instrumenal con MODELING RESIN, se pueden colocar y 
manipular (esculpir) fácilmente sus restauraciones diractas de composite.

6.  Usando los tonos seleccionados, coloque incrementos de 1 a 2 mm de composite en la preparación de la cavidad. Fotocure cada incremento con una unidad de luz 
de fraguado (consulte en la tabla de fraguado los intervalos de tiempo de fraguado). Mantenga la punta de luz lo más cerca al composite que se pueda sin tocarlo. 
Continúe reconstruyendo gradualmente hasta que la preparación de la cavidad se llene hasta el margen cavosuperficial y la restauración adopte la forma deseada. 
Cada superficie del incremento final debería estar fotocurada durante la cantidad de tiempo especificado en la tabla de fraguado.

Tabla de fraguado (a 500 mW/cm2)

7.  Comprobe la oclusión y finalice. Para minimizar o eliminar el pulido, aplique los selladores de superficie pulidor líquido BisCover™*, como FORTIFY™* o FORTIFY 
PLUS, según las instrucciones del fabricante. El uso de cualquiera de estos productos sellará los márgenes y reducirá el desgaste y las manchas del composite.

HIGIENE: Se recomienda utilizar una cubierta protectora higiénica de uso corriente para evitar la contaminación de las jeringas durante el tratamiento.
ELIMINACIÓN: Consulte las disposiciones comunitarias relacionadas con los residuos. En su ausencia, consulte las disposiciones nacionales o regionalesrelacionadas 
con los residuos.
ALMACENAMIENTO: Conserve a temperatura ambiente (20 °C/68 °F-25 °C/77 °F).
GARANTÍA: BISCO, Inc. asume la responsabilidad de sustituir los productos en caso de que estén defectuosos. BISCO, Inc. no se responsabiliza por las pérdidas 
ni los daños, ya sean directos o derivados, que se deban al uso o a la incapacidad de usar los productos conforme a lo descrito. Antes de su utilización, es 
responsabilidad del usuario establecer la idoneidad del producto para el uso previsto. El usuario asume todos los riesgos y la responsabilidad relacionados con la 
idoneidad.
AVISO: notifique cualquier incidencia grave a BISCO y a la autoridad competente del estado miembro de la UE en el que se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.

El resumen de Seguridad y Rendimiento Clínico está disponible en https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed o a petición.

*  TheraCal es una marca comercial registrada de BISCO, Inc.
*  MODELING RESIN está fabricada por BISCO, Inc.
*  ÆLITE, BisCover y FORTIFY son marcas comerciales de BISCO, Inc.

Compositi ÆLITETM*

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
Il sistema di compositi ÆLITE è costituito da materiali protesici dentali a base di resina fotopolimerizzabile che forniscono risultati estetici eccezionali per tutte le classi 
di restauri diretti. Tale sistema è concepito per agevolare la tecnica del “restauro in singolo composito” e della “stratificazione multi-tinta”.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - Composito nanoriempito rinforzato 
Aesthetic Enamel è un composito nanoriempito, fotopolimerizzabile, fluorescente ed estremamente rinforzato. Grazie alla sua composizione rinforzata, Aesthetic 
Enamel può essere utilizzato come strato di smalto in tutte le classi di restauri diretti. Le nanoparticelle di riempitivo contribuiscono all’eccellente caratteristica di 
lucidabilità di Aesthetic Enamel, mentre il riempitivo di rinforzo consente un carico di rinforzo elevato conferendo ad Aesthetic Enamel la massima resistenza e 
durata. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - Composito microibrido universale
All-Purpose Body è un composito microibrido universale, fotopolimerizzabile e radiopaco.All-Purpose Body è progettato per miscelarsi con la dentatura circostante 
quando è utilizzato da solo o nella tecnica della stratificazione con ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - Composito per posteriori a bassa contrazione
ÆLITE LS Posterior è un composito ibrido fotopolimerizzabile per posteriori a bassa contrazione, radiopaco e altamente rinforzato. Grazie all’elevato contenuto di 
riempitivo, LS Posterior permette di ricostruire facilmente l’anatomia occlusale e i contatti interprossimali. Nella tecnica della stratificazione, è possibile applicare 
Aesthetic Enamel sopra il composito LS Posterior.

Indicazioni d’uso:
Principali utilizzi di ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Strato di smalto per restauri di Classe I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Chiusure di diastemi
 •  Faccette dirette
 •  Riparazioni in compositi e porcellana
 •  Splintaggio parodontale dei denti coinvolti

Principali utilizzi di ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Restauri di Classe I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Faccette estetiche dirette per coprire macchie e anomalie
 •  Ricostruzione di monconi per sostituire la struttura mancante del dente
 •  Riparazioni in compositi e porcellana
 •  Incremento del lato linguale dei restauri anteriori

Principali utilizzi di ÆLITE LS Posterior:
 •  Restauri di Classe I, II e VI
 •  Ricostruzione di monconi per sostituire la struttura mancante del dente

Utente previsto: dentista abilitato.

Avvertenze:
 •  In caso di contatto accidentale con gli occhi, risciacquare abbondantemente con acqua e rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico. In caso di contatto con altri 

tessuti, sciacquare immediatamente con molta acqua per diversi minuti.

Raccomandazioni:
Contaminazione crociata: 
 •  il prodotto può contenere elementi monouso. Le punte usate o contaminate vanno gettate. Non pulire, disinfettare o riutilizzare.
 •  Si consiglia di utilizzare un rivestimento protettivo igienico comunemente disponibile per evitare l’eventuale contaminazione delle siringhe durante il trattamento. 

Se la siringa si contamina, gettarla. Non pulire o disinfettare.

Precauzioni:
 •  Evitare il contatto con la pelle; le resine (met)acrilate non polimerizzate possono causare sensibilizzazione cutanea nelle persone suscettibili. In caso di contatto, 

lavare con acqua e sapone. 
 •  Quando si utilizzano adesivi dentali, la contaminazione da saliva compromette seriamente l’adesione alla dentina. 
 •  Il paziente e il personale odontoiatrico devono indossare gli occhiali protettivi. 
 •  Per le date di scadenza specifiche, fare riferimento alle etichette dei singoli componenti.
 •  Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta.
 •  Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile all’indirizzo www.bisco.com.
 •  Istruzioni per l’uso disponibili su richiesta.
 •  Istruzioni per l’uso disponibili all’indirizzo www.bisco.com.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1.  Prima di isolare e preparare il dente, selezionare la tipologia e tonalità di composito ÆLITE desiderate: 
  LS Posterior: per restauri di Classe I, Classe II e Classe VI
  All-Purpose Body: composito universale per restauri di Classe I - Classe VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: strato di smalto per restauri di Classe I - Classe VI

  SUGGERIMENTO: per semplificare la scelta della tonalità, applicare una piccola quantità di materiale sul dente e trattare. Il composito può essere rimosso facilmente 
con l’aiuto di uno strumento dato che non è stato incollato al dente. 

2.  Pulire la preparazione con una pasta di pomice e acqua. Risciacquare e asciugare la preparazione.
3.  Isolare e preparare il dente Nel caso in cui la polpa sia esposta, ottenere l’emostasi, applicare uno strato di 1 mm di TheraCal LC®* direttamente sulla polpa esposta 

e attorno a essa, quindi fotopolimerizzare per 20 sec. Se le preparazione si trova vicino alla polpa, applicare uno strato di 1 mm di TheraCal LC come rivestimento 
e fotopolimerizzare per 20 sec.

4.  Posizionare la matrice e applicare un adesivo in base alle istruzioni del produttore.
5.  Distribuire la quantità desiderata del composito ÆLITE in una vaschetta di miscelazione, al riparo dalla luce, ruotando l’impugnatura della siringa in senso orario. 

(Suggerimento: dopo avere erogato la quantità desiderata, ruotare immediatamente l’impugnatura della siringa in senso antiorario per evitare la fuoriuscita 
eccessiva di materiale). Nel caso si utilizzino puntali a singola dose, iniettare il composito ÆLITE direttamente nella cavità.

Precauzioni:
 •  I puntali a singola dose sono esclusivamente monouso. Non pulire, disinfettare o riutilizzare.

  NOTA: per le loro caratteristiche intrinseche, i compositi tendono naturalmente ad aderire (appiccicarsi) allo strumento. MODELING RESIN* è stata sviluppata per 
superare questa viscosità e semplificare l’applicazione e la rifinitura dei propri compositi. Umidificando leggermente il proprio strumento con la MODELING RESIN, 
tutte le proprie ricostruzioni dirette con compositi possono essere posizionate e manipolate (scolpite) facilmente.

6.  Utilizzando la tonalità prescelta, applicare il composito nella cavità preparata, a incrementi di 1-2 mm. Fotopolimerizzare ciascun incremento con un’unità di luce 
fotopolimerizzante (fare riferimento alla tabella di polimerizzazione per i relativi intervalli di tempo). Mantenere il puntale luminoso il più vicino possibile al composito 
evitando il contatto. Continuare la ricostruzione in maniera incrementale riempiendo la cavità fino al margine del bordo e fino a quando la ricostruzione assuma la 
forma desiderata. Ciascuna superficie dell’incremento definitivo deve essere fotopolimerizzata secondo le tempistiche specificate nella tabella di polimerizzazione.

Tabella di polimerizzazione (a 500mW/cm2)

7.  Verificare l’occlusione e concludere. Per ridurre al minimo o eliminare la lucidatura, è possibile utilizzare anche dei sigillanti di superficie BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish 
come FORTIFY™* o FORTIFY PLUS, secondo le istruzioni fornite dal produttore. L’utilizzo di uno qualsiasi di questi prodotti sigillerà i margini e ridurrà il rivestimento 
ed attenuerà la colorazione del composito.

IGIENE: si consiglia di utilizzare un rivestimento protettivo igienico comunemente disponibile per evitare l’eventuale contaminazione delle siringhe durante il trattamento.
SMALTIMENTO: Per quanto rigurada lo smaltimento, fare riferimento alle norme locali in materia di gestione dei rifiuti. Nel caso in cui non fossero disponibili, fare 
riferimento alle norme regionali o nazionali in materia di gestione dei rifiuti.
CONSERVAZIONE: conservare a temperatura ambiente (20-25 °C).
GARANZIA: BISCO, Inc. si assume la responsabilità di sostituire i prodotti nel caso in cui si dimostrino loro eventuali difetti. BISCO, Inc. declina qualsiasi responsabilità 
per danni o perdite, sia diretti che consequenziali, derivanti dall’utilizzo o dall’incapacità di utilizzare i prodotti come sopra descritto. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, l’utente 
è tenuto a determinarne l’idoneità all’uso previsto. L’utente si assume tutti i rischi e le responsabilità associati all’utilizzo del prodotto.
AVVISO: segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave a nel caso di incidente grave, comunicare BISCO e all’autorità competente dello Stato membro dell’UE in cui si trova 
l’utilizzatore e/o il paziente.

Il riepilogo della sicurezza e delle prestazioni cliniche è disponibile all’indirizzo https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed o viene fornito su richiesta.

* TheraCal è un marchio registrato di BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN è prodotta da BISCO, Inc
* ÆLITE, BisCover e FORTIFY sono marchi registrati di BISCO, Inc.

ÆLITETM* Kompositer

ALLMÄN INFORMATION
ÆLITE-systemet av kompositer består av ljushärdade hartsbaserade tandåterställande material som ger exceptionell estetik för alla klassificeringar för direkta 
restaureringar. Detta system är designat för att rymma “enkelkompositåterställning”- och “multi-shade layering”-tekniken.

ÆLITE-estetisk emalj  – förstärkt nanofil-komposit 
Estetisk emalj är en ljushärdad, fluorescerande, särskilt förstärkt nanofil-komposit Tack vare dess förstärkta sammansättning kan estetisk emalj användas för alla 
klasser av direkta restaureringa som emaljskikt. De nanostora partiklarna i fyllnadsmaterialet bidrar till estetisk emalj utmärkt polerbarhet medan det förstärkande 
fyllmedlet möjliggör hög fyllnadsladdning, vilket ger estetisk emalj maximal styrka och hållbarhet. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body – universell mikrohybrid-komposit
 All-Purpose Body är en ljushärdad, strålsäker, universell mikrohybridkomposit. All-Purpose Body är designad för att blandas med omgivande tandbildning när den 
används ensam eller i skiktningstekniken med ÆLITE-estetisk emalj.

ÆLITE LS posterior – låg krympning (LS) bakre komposit
ÆLITE LS Posterior är en ljushärdad, högfylld, strålsäker, lågkrympande bakre hybridkomposit. Tack vare den höga andelen av fyllmedel hjälper LS Posterior till att 
upprätta ocklusala lagningar och interproximala kontakter. I skiktningstekniken kan estetisk emalj eventuellt placeras över LS Posterior.

Användningsområden:
Huvudsakliga användningsområden för ÆLITE-estetisk emalj:
 •  Emaljskikt för Class I-, II-, III-, IV-, V-, VI- restaureringar
 •  Diastema-förseglingar
 •  Direkta porslinfasader
 •  Komposit- och porslinsreparationer
 •  Splinting periodontalt involverade tänder

Huvudsakliga användningsområden för ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Restaureringar av klass I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Direkta estetiska porslinsfasader för maskering av fläckar och anomalier
 •  Kärnuppbyggnad för att ersätta saknad tandstruktur
 •  Komposit- och porslinsreparationer
 •  Ökning av främre restaureringar

Huvudsakliga användningsområden förÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Restaureringar av klass I, II och VI
 •  Kärnuppbyggnad för att ersätta saknad tandstruktur

Avsedd användare: Legitimerad tandläkare.

Varningar:
 •  Vid oavsiktligt stänk i ögonen ska du skölja med rikliga mängder vatten och uppsöka läkarvård omedelbart. Vid kontakt med andra vävnader, skölj omedelbart med 

mycket vatten i flera minuter.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
Korskontamination: 
 •  Produkten kan innehålla delar som är avsedda för engångsbruk. Kassera använda eller förorenade spetsar. Rengör, desinficera eller återanvänd inte.
 •  Användning av allmänt tillgängliga hygieniska skyddsöverdrag för att undvika eventuell kontamination av sprutor under behandling rekommenderas. Om sprutan 

blir kontaminerad, kassera den. Får inte rengöras eller desinficeras.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
 •  Undvik kontakt med huden. Opolymeriserat (met)akrylatharts kan orsaka hudsensibilisering på mottagliga personer. I händelse av hudkontakt: tvätta med tvål och 

vatten. 
 •  När du använder dentalt adhesiv, kommer salivkontamination att allvarligt äventyra dentinbindningen. 
 •  Skyddsglasögon bör bäras av patienten och tandvårdspersonalen. 
 •  Se enskilda komponentetiketter för specifika utgångsdatum.
 •  Säkerhetsdatablad finns att få på begäran.
 •  Säkerhetsdatablad finns på vår webbplats www.bisco.com.
 •  Bruksanvisning finns tillgänglig på begäran.
 •  Bruksanvisning finns tillgänglig via www.bisco.com

BRUKSANVISNING
1.  Välj önskad typ och nyans av ÆLITE-komposit innan du isolerar och preparerar tanden: 
  LS Posterior: för klass I, klass II och klass VI
  All-Purpose Body: Universalkomposit för klass I – klass VI
  Ästetisk emalj: Emaljskikt för klass I – klass VI

  TIPS:Lägg en liten mängd material på tanden och härda för att underlätta valet av nyans, Kompositen avlägsnas lätt med hjälp av ett instrument eftersom den inte 
har fästs till tanden. 

2.  Rengör preparatet med pimpsten och vatten. Skölj och torka preparatet.
3.  Isolera och preparera tanden. Om tandpulpa exponeras, uppnå hemostas, applicera 1 mm lager av TheraCal LC®* direkt på och runt den exponerade pulpan och 

ljushärda sedan i 20 sekunder. Om förberedelsen är nära pulpan, applicera ett 1 mm tunt lager TheraCal LC som en liner och ljushärda i 20 sekunder.
4.  Placera matrisen och applicera adhesiv enligt tillverkarens instruktioner.
5.  Fördela önskad mängd ÆLITE-komposit på en ljusskyddad blandningsdyna genom att vrida spruthandtaget medsols.. (Tips: Vrid handtaget moturs omedelbart 

efter att den önskade mängden har matats ut för att förhindra att överflödigt material strängsprutas,) Om du använder spetsar för enhetsdosering, injicera ÆLITE-
komposit direkt i beredning.

Försiktighetsåtgärder:
 •  Engångsspetsar för enhetsdosering. Rengör, desinficera eller återanvänd inte.

  OBS: Egenskaperna hos komposit lämpar sig naturligtvis för att fästa (fastna) på ditt instrument. För att övervinna denna försvårande klibbighet, utvecklades 
MODELING RESIN för att underlätta placeringen och formningen av dina kompositer. Genom att blöta ditt instrument, kan MODELING RESIN användas för att 
enkelt placera och manipulera (skulptera) alla dina direkta sammansatta restaureringar.

6.  Använd den tidigare valda nyansen och placera 1–2 mm steg av komposit i håligheten. Ljushärdar varje steg med en härdningsljusenhet (se härdningsdiagram för 
härdningstidsintervall). Håll ljusspetsen så nära kompositen som möjligt utan beröring. Fortsätt att bygga stegvis tills kavitetsförberedelsen är fylld till kavumytans 
marginal och restaureringen får önskad form. Varje yta av det slutliga inkrementet ska ljushärdas under den tid som anges i härdningstabellen.

Härdningstabell (vid 500 mW/cm2)

7.  Kontrollera ocklusionen och avsluta. Applicera BisCover™* LV flytande poleringsmedel för yttätning som FORTIFY™* eller FORTIFY PLUS för att minimera eller 
eliminera polering och som kan användas enligt tillverkarens instruktioner. Användningen av någon av dessa produkter kommer att försegla marginalerna och 
minska kompositslitage samt färgning.

HYGIEN: Användning av allmänt tillgängliga hygieniska skyddsöverdrag för att undvika eventuell kontamination av sprutor under behandling rekommenderas.
AVFALLSHANTERING: Följ lokala anvisningar för avfallshantering. I frånvaro av sådana, följ nationella eller regionala avfallshanteringföreskrifter.
FÖRVARING: Förvara i rumstemperatur 20–25 °C.
GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. erkänner sitt ansvar i att byta ut produkter om de visas vara defekta. BISCO, Inc. tar inte på sig något ansvar för skador eller förlust, varken 
direkt eller indirekt, som har sin grund i användningen eller oförmågan att använda produkterna enligt beskrivning. Det är användarens ansvar att före användning 
fastställa produktens lämplighet för det avsedda ändamålet. Användaren antar alla risker och allt ansvar i samband därmed.
OBSERVERA: Rapportera alla biverkningar till BISCO och den behöriga myndigheten i den EU-medlemsstat där användaren och/eller patienten befinner sig.

Sammanfattning av säkerhet och kliniska prestanda finns på https://ec.europa. eu/tools/eudamed eller tillhandahålls på begäran.

* TheraCal PT är ett registrerat varumärke som tillhör BISCO, Inc.
* MODELLING RESIN tillverkas av BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover och FORTIFY är varumärken som tillhör BISCO, Inc.

da ÆLITETM* Kompositter

GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER
ÆLITE-systemet af kompositter består af lyspolymeriserede harpiksbaserede rekonstruerende tandmaterialer, der giver enestående æstetik for alle klasser af direkte 
restaureringer. Dette system er designet til at fungere med teknikkerne “enkeltkompositrestaurering” og “lagdeling i flere nuancer”.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel – forstærket nanofil-komposit 
Aesthetic Enamel er en lyspolymeriseret, fluorescerende, kraftigt forstærket, nanofil-komposit. På grund af sin forstærkede komposition kan Aesthetic Enamel bruges 
som emaljelag til alle klasser af direkte restaureringer. Fyldningspartiklerne i nanostørrelse bidrager til Aesthetic Enamels fremragende poleringsegenskaber, mens 
det forstærkende fyldningsmateriale giver mulighed for høj fyldningsmaterialetilførsel, hvilket giver Aesthetic Enamel maksimal styrke og holdbarhed. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body – Universel mikrohybridkomposit
All-Purpose Body er en lyspolymeriseret, røntgenfast, universel mikrohybridkomposit. All-Purpose Body er designet til at blande sig med det omgivende tandsæt, 
når den anvendes alene, eller til lagdelingsteknikken med ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior – lav krympning (LS) posterior komposit
ÆLITE LS Posterior er en lyspolymeriseret, stærkt fyldt og røntgenfast posterior hybridkomposit med lav krympning. På grund af det høje indhold af fyldningsmateriale 
hjælper LS Posterior med at oprette okklusale konturer og interproksimale kontakter. Ved lagdelingsteknikken kan Aesthetic Enamel placeres over LS Posterior.

Indikationer for brug:
Primære anvendelser for ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Emaljelag til klasse I-, II-, III-, IV-, V- og VI-restaureringer
 •  Diastemalukninger
 •  Direkte finerer
 •  Komposit- og porcelænreparationer
 •  Skinner på paradentose-involverede tænder

Primære anvendelser for ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 Klasse I-, II-, III-, IV-, V- og VI-restaureringer
 •  Direkte æstetiske finerer til maskering af pletter og anomalier
 •  Kerneopbygninger til at erstatte manglende tandstruktur
 •  Komposit- og porcelænreparationer
 •  Lingual fyldning af fortandsrestaureringer

Primære anvendelser for ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Klasse I-, II- og VI-restaurationer
 •  Kerneopbygninger til at erstatte manglende tandstruktur

Tilsigtet bruger: Tandlæge med licens.

Advarsler:
 •  Hvis materialet utilsigtet sprøjtes i øjnene, skal de skylles med rigelige mængder vand. Søg straks læge. I tilfælde af kontakt med andet væv, skal der straks skylles 

med rigeligt vand i flere minutter.

Forsigtighedsregler:
Krydsforurening: 
 •  Produktet kan indeholde artikler, der er designet til engangsbrug. Bortskaf brugte eller kontaminerede spidser. Må ikke rengøres, desinficeres eller genanvendes.
 •  Der anbefales brug af almindelig tilgængeligt, hygiejnisk beskyttelsesafdækning for at undgå enhver kontaminering af sprøjter under behandlingen. Hvis sprøjter 

kontamineres, skal de kasseres. Må ikke rengøres eller desinficeres.

Forholdsregler:
 •  Undgå kontakt med huden. Upolymeriserede (meth)akrylat resiner kan forårsage sensibilisering af huden hos følsomme personer. Ved kontakt med huden vaskes 

huden med sæbe og vand. 
 •  Når der bruges dental adhæsiv, vil spytkontaminering kraftigt kompromittere binding til dentin. 
 •  Patienten og tandpersonalet bør bære beskyttelsesbriller. 
 •  Der henvises til de individuelle komponenters mærkater for specifikke udløbsdatoer.
 •  Sikkerhedsdataark kan rekvireres efter anmodning.
 •  Sikkerhedsdataark er tilgængelig på www.bisco.com.
 •  Brugsanvisning kan rekvireres efter anmodning.
 •  Brugsanvisning tilgængelig på www.bisco.com.

BRUGSANVISNING
1.  Vælg den ønskede type og nuance af ÆLITE-komposit før isolering og præparation af tanden: 
  LS Posterior: til klasse I, klasse II og klasse VI
  All-Purpose Body: Universalkomposit til klasse I - klasse VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: Emaljelag til klasse I - klasse VI

  TIP:Som hjælp til valget af nuance kan du anbringe en lille mængde materiale på tanden og polymerisere. Kompositten kan nemt fjernes ved hjælp af et instrument, 
da den ikke har bundet sig til tanden. 

2.  Rengør præparationen med en opslemning af pimpsten og vand. Skyl og tør præparationen.
3.  Isoler og præparer tanden. Hvis tandkødet er blottet: Opnå hæmostase, påfør et 1 mm tykt lag TheraCal LC®* direkte på og omkring det blottede tandkød, og 

lyspolymeriser derefter i 20 sekunder. Hvis præparationen er tæt på tandkødet, skal du påføre et 1 mm tykt lag TheraCal LC som liner og lyspolymerisere i 20 
sekunder.

4.  Anbring matrix, og påfør et klæbemiddel i henhold til producentens anvisninger.
5.  Pres den ønskede mængde ÆLITE-komposit ud på et lysbeskyttet blandeunderlag ved at dreje sprøjtens håndtag med uret. (Tip: Drej håndtaget mod uret, lige 

så snart den ønskede mængde er presset ud, for at forhindre, at der presses for meget materiale ud af sprøjten.) Hvis der anvendes enkeltdosisspidser, injiceres 
ÆLITE-komposit direkte i præparationen.

Forholdsregler:
 •  Enkeltdosisspidser er udelukkende til engangsbrug. Må ikke rengøres, desinficeres eller genanvendes.

  BEMÆRK: Egenskaberne for komposit gør den naturligt egnet til at klæbe til instrumentet. For at overvinde denne klæbrighed er MODELING RESIN* udviklet som 
hjælp til at placere og forme kompositterne. Ved at fugte instrumentet let med MODELING RESIN kan alle dine direkte kompositrestaureringer let kan placeres og 
håndteres (formes).

6.  Brug de valgte nuancer, og læg et 1-2 mm tykt lag komposit i kavitetspræparationen. Lyspolymeriser hvert lag med en polymeriseringslampe (se 
polymeriseringsdiagrammet for polymeriseringstidsintervaller). Hold lysspidsen så tæt på kompositten som muligt uden kontakt. Fortsæt med at bygge lag for lag, 
indtil kavitetspræparationen er fyldt op til kavitetsoverfladens kant, og restaureringen får den ønskede form. Hver overflade på det sidste lag skal lyspolymeriseres i 
den mængde tid, der er angivet i polymeriseringsdiagrammet.

Polymeriseringsdiagram (ved 500 mW/cm2)

7.  Kontroller okklusionen, og poler. For at minimere eller eliminere polering påføres BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish. Overfladeforseglere såsom FORTIFY™* eller 
FORTIFY PLUS kan også anvendes i henhold til fabrikantens anvisninger. Anvendelsen af disse produkter vil forsegle præparationsgrænserne og reducere slid og 
misfarvning af komposit.

HYGIEJNE: Det anbefales at bruge almindeligt tilgængelige hygiejniske beskyttelsesafdækninger for at undgå eventuel kontaminering af sprøjterne under 
behandlingen.
BORTSKAFFELSE: Der henvises til de lokale forskrifter for bortskaffelse af affald. Hvis disse ikke forefindes, henvises til de nationale eller regionale forskrifterfor 
bortskaffelse af affald.
OPBEVARING: Opbevares ved stuetemperatur (20 °C/68 °F – 25 °C/77 °F).
GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. anerkender sit ansvar for at udskifte produkter, hvis de viser sig at være defekte. BISCO, Inc. påtager sig intet ansvar for nogen skade eller 
noget tab, direkte eller indirekte, som følge af brug af eller manglende mulighed for at bruge produktet som beskrevet. Før brug er det brugerens ansvar at sikre 
produktets egnethed til den tilsigtede brug. Brugeren påtager sig alt ansvar og enhver risiko forbundet dermed.
BEMÆRK: Alle alvorlige hændelser skal rapporteres til BISCO og den kompetente myndighed i det EU-medlemsland, hvori brugeren og/eller patienten er bosat.

Resumé af sikkerhed og klinisk ydeevne kan findes på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed eller kan fås på anmodning.

* TheraCal er et registreret varemærke tilhørende BISCO, Inc.
* MODELLERINGSRESIN fremstilles af BISCO, Inc.
* BisCover og FORTIFY er varemærker tilhørende BISCO, Inc.

ÆLITETM* Komposite

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
Das ÆLITE-System aus lichthärtenden dentalen Kunstharz-Restaurierungsmaterialien gewährleistet für direkte Restaurierungen aller Klassen eine hervorragende 
Ästhetik. Dieses System ist für die „Ein-Komposit-Restaurierungs“- und „Mehr-Schattierungsschicht“-Technik konzipiert.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - verstärktes Nanofil-Komposit 
Aesthetic Enamel ist ein lichthärtendes, fluoreszierendes, hochverstärktes Nanofil-Komposit. Aufgrund seiner verstärkten Zusammensetzung kann Aesthetic 
Enamel für alle Klassen direkter Restaurierungen als Schmelzschicht verwendet werden. Die nano-großen Füllpartikel tragen zu der hervorragenden Polierbarkeit von 
Aesthetic Enamel bei, während der verstärkende Füllstoff Aesthetic Enamel maximale Belastbarkeit und Haltbarkeit verleiht. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - Universelles Mikrohybrid-Komposit
All-Purpose Body ist ein lichthärtendes, strahlungsundurchlässiges, universelles Mikrohybrid-Komposit. All-Purpose Body ist dafür ausgelegt, sich in die umgebende 
Zahnsubstanz einzufügen, wenn es allein oder in der Schichttechnik mit ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel verwendet wird.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - Komposit zur Hinterfütterung, das nur geringe Schrumpfung aufweist (Low Shrinkage (LS))
ÆLITE LS Posterior ist ein lichthärtendes, hochgefülltes, strahlungsundurchlässiges Hybrid-Komposit zur Hinterfütterung, das nur geringe Schrumpfung aufweist. 
Aufgrund des hohen Füllstoffgehalts hilft LS Posterior bei der Herstellung von Bisswallkonturen und interproximalen Anschlüssen. Bei der Schichttechnik kann 
Aesthetic Enamel über LS Posterior aufgebracht werden.

Indikationen für den Gebrauch:
Hauptanwendungen für ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Schmelzschicht für Restaurierungen der Klassen I, II, III, IV, V und VI
 •  Diastemaverschluss
 •  Direktveneers
 •  Komposit- und Porzellanreparaturen
 •  Schienen von von Parodontose betroffenen Zähnen

Hauptanwendungen für ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Restaurierungen der Klassen I, II, III, IV, V und VI
 •  Direkte ästhetische Veneers zum Abdecken von Verfärbungen und Anomalien
 •  Stumpfaufbau zum Ersetzen fehlender Zahnstruktur
 •  Komposit- und Porzellanreparaturen
 •  Zungenschicht von Restaurierungen an der Vorderseite

Hauptanwendungen für ÆLITE LS Posterior:
 •  Restaurierungen der Klassen I, II und VI
 •  Stumpfaufbau zum Ersetzen fehlender Zahnstruktur

Vorgesehener Benutzer: Zugelassener Zahnarzt.

Warnhinweise:
 •   Wenn versehentlich etwas in das Auge spritzt, mit reichlich Wasser spülen und sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Im Falle von Kontakt mit anderen Geweben sofort 

mehrere Minuten lang gründlich mit Wasser abspülen.

Vorsicht:
Kreuzkontamination: 
 •   Das Produkt kann Teile enthalten, die für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt sind. Benutzte oder kontaminierte Spitzen entsorgen. Nicht reinigen, desinfizieren 

oder wiederverwenden.
 •   Es wird empfohlen, eine handelsübliche hygienische Schutzhülle zu verwenden, um eine Verunreinigung der Spritzen während der Behandlung zu vermeiden. 

Wenn die Spritze kontaminiert wird, ist sie zu entsorgen. Nicht reinigen oder desinfizieren.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
 •   Hautkontakt vermeiden; unpolymerisierte (Meth)Acrylatharze können bei empfindlichen Personen zu einer Sensibilisierung der Haut führen. Bei Kontakt die 

betroffenen Hautstellen mit Wasser und Seife waschen. 
 •  Bei Verwendung von Dentalklebstoffen beeinträchtigt eine Kontamination mit Speichel erheblich die Haftung am Dentin. 
 •  Der Patient und das zahnärztliche Personal sollten Augenschutz tragen. 
 •  Siehe Etiketten der Einzelkomponenten für spezifische Haltbarkeitsdaten.
 •  Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist auf Anfrage verfügbar.
 •  Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist unter www.bisco.com verfügbar.
 •  Die Gebrauchsanweisung ist auf Anfrage verfügbar.
 •  Die Gebrauchsanweisung ist unter www.bisco.com verfügbar.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1.  Wählen Sie die gewünschte Art und Schattierung des ÆLITE-Komposits aus, bevor Sie den Zahn isolieren und präparieren: 
  LS Posterior: für Klasse I, Klasse II und Klasse VI
  All-Purpose Body: Universal-Komposit für Klasse I – Klasse VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: Schmelzschicht für Klasse I – Klasse VI

  TIPP: Als Hilfestellung bei der Auswahl einer Schattierung bringen Sie eine geringe Menge des Materials auf den Zahn auf und härten Sie sie aus. Das Komposit 
kann mit einem geeigneten Instrument leicht entfernt werden, da es nicht mit dem Zahn verklebt ist. 

2.  Reinigen Sie das Präparat mit einer Aufschlämmung von Bimsstein und Wasser. Die Präparation spülen und trocknen.
3.   Den Zahn isolieren und vorbereiten. Wurde die Pulpa freigelegt, die Blutung stillen, eine 1 mm dicke Schicht TheraCal LC®* direkt auf und um die freigelegte Pulpa 

aufbringen und dann für 20 Sekunden lichthärten. Befindet sich die Präparation in der Nähe der Pulpa, bringen Sie eine 1 mm dicke Schicht TheraCal LC als Futter 
auf und härten Sie sie 20 Sekunden lang aus.

4.  Matrize anbringen und Klebstoff nach Herstelleranleitung auftragen.
5.   Die gewünschte Menge ÆLITE-Komposit auf einen lichtgeschützten Anmischblock geben, indem der Spritzengriff im Uhrzeigersinn gedreht wird. (Tipp: Um zu 

vermeiden, dass überschüssiges Material aus der Spritze austritt, den Griff sofort nach Ausdrücken der erforderlichen Menge gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen.) Bei 
Gebrauch von Spitzen zum Aufbringen von Einzeldosen das ÆLITE-Komposit direkt in die Präparation einspritzen.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
 •  Die Spitzen zum Aufbringen von Einzeldosen sind nur für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. Nicht reinigen, desinfizieren oder wiederverwenden.

  HINWEIS: Aufgrund ihrer Eigenschaften haften (kleben) Komposite an Instrumenten an. Zum Überwinden dieser Anfangshaftung wurde MODELING RESIN* 
entwickelt, um das Aufbringen und Formen Ihres Komposits zu erleichtern. Durch leichtes Befeuchten Ihres Instruments mit MODELING RESIN können alle direkten 
Kompositrestaurationen leicht platziert und manipuliert (geformt) werden.

6.   Geben Sie unter Verwendung der zuvor ausgewählten Schattierung 1- bis 2-mm-Schichten des Komposits in die Hohlraumvorbereitung. Lichthärten Sie jede Schicht 
mit einer Aushärtelichtquelle (zur Zeitdauer siehe die Aushärtetabelle). Halten Sie die Lichtquelle so nahe an das Komposit wie ohne Berührung möglich. Weiter 
Schicht für Schicht aufbauen, bis der vorbereitete Hohlraum bis zum Randwulst gefüllt ist und die Restaurierung die gewünschte Form annimmt. Jede Oberfläche 
der letzten Schicht sollte für die in der Aushärtetabelle angegebene Dauer lichtgehärtet werden.

Aushärtetabelle (bei 500 mW/cm2)

7.    Die Okklusion und das Finish überprüfen. Um möglichst wenig oder gar nicht polieren zu müssen, können BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish Oberflächenversiegelungen 
wie FORTIFY™* oder FORTIFY PLUS ebenfalls gemäß den Herstelleranweisungen verwendet werden. Durch den Gebrauch dieser Produkte werden die Ränder 
versiegelt und die Abnutzung und Verfärbung des Komposits reduziert.

HYGIENE: Es wird empfohlen, eine handelsübliche hygienische Schutzhülle zu verwenden, um eine Kontamination der Spritzen während der Behandlung zu 
vermeiden.
ENTSORGUNG: Die lokalen Bestimmungen zur Abfallentsorgung beachten. Liegen diese nicht vor, die nationalen bzw. regionalen Bestimmungen zur 
Abfallentsorgung beachten.
LAGERUNG: Bei Raumtemperatur (20 °C – 25 °C) lagern.
GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkennt seine Verpflichtung zum Ersatz von fehlerhaften Produkten an. BISCO Inc. übernimmt keine Haftung für direkte und Folgeschäden 
oder -verluste, die aus der beschriebenen Verwendung oder Verwendungsunfähigkeit der Produkte entstehen. Vor der Verwendung obliegt es der Verantwortung des 
Benutzers, die Angemessenheit des Produkts für die gewünschte Verwendung zu bestimmen. Der Benutzer übernimmt alle damit verbundenen Risiken und Haftung.
HINWEIS: Melden Sie jeden schweren Vorfall an BISCO und die zuständige Behörde des EU-Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient niedergelassen ist.

Die Zusammenfassung der Sicherheit und der klinischen Leistung kann unter https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed abgerufen werden oder ist auf Anfrage erhältlich.

* TheraCal ist eine eingetragene Marke von BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN wird von BISCO, Inc. hergestellt.
* ÆLITE, BisCover und FORTIFY sind Marken von BISCO, Inc.

Produkt Jede 1- bis 2-mm-Schicht 
lichthärten für:

Bei der letzten Schicht jede Oberfläche 
lichthärten für:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 Sekunden 30 Sekunden

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 Sekunden 30 Sekunden

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 Sekunden 40 Sekunden

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 Sekunden 40 Sekunden

Composites ÆLITETM*

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES
Le système ÆLITE se compose d’une gamme de matériaux de restauration photopolymérisables à base de résine composite, offrant un rendu esthétique exceptionnel 
pour tous types de restaurations directes. Ce système est conçu pour la réalisation de « restaurations avec une masse unique » et pour les techniques de « stratification 
multi-teintes ».

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - Composite nanochargé renforcé 
Aesthetic Enamel est un composite nanochargé photopolymérisable, fluorescent et hautement renforcé. Grâce à sa composition renforcée, Aesthetic Enamel peut 
être utilisé en tant que couche d’émail pour tous types de restaurations directes. Les nanocharges d’Aesthetic Enamel contribuent à son excellente polissabilité, tandis 
que sa haute teneur en charges renforcées lui confère une résistance et une durabilité maximales. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - Composite microhybride universel
All-Purpose Body est un composite microhybride universel photopolymérisable et radio-opaque. All-Purpose Body est conçu pour un parfait mimétisme avec les 
structures dentaires adjacentes lorsqu’il est utilisé seul ou en conjugaison avec ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel dans la technique de stratification.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - Composite postérieur à faible retrait de polymérisation (LS ou Low Shrinkage)
ÆLITE LS Posterior est un composite hybride postérieur photopolymérisable, hautement chargé et radio-opaque, à faible retrait de polymérisation. La haute teneur 
en charges de LS Posterior facilite la création d’une morphologie occlusale et de contacts interproximaux. Dans la technique de stratification, LS Posterior peut être 
recouvert d’Aesthetic Enamel.

Indications :
Principales utilisations d’ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel :
 •  Couche d’émail pour les restaurations de classes I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Fermetures de diastèmes
 •  Facettes en méthode directe
 •  Réparations de composites et de céramiques
 •  Contentions parodontales

Principales utilisations d’ÆLITE All-Purpose Body :
 •  Restaurations de classes I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Facettes esthétiques directes pour masquage de dyschromies et autres anomalies
 •  Reconstitutions de piliers lors de pertes de substances coronaires
 •  Réparations de composites et de céramiques
 •  Couche linguale de restaurations antérieures

Principales utilisations d’ÆLITE LS Posterior : 
 •  Restaurations de classes I, II et VI
 •  Reconstitutions de piliers lors de pertes de substances coronaires

Utilisateur prévu : Chirurgien-Dentiste diplômé.

Avertissements :
 •  En cas de contact oculaire accidentel, rincer abondamment à l’eau et consulter immédiatement un médecin. En cas de contact avec d’autres tissus, rincer 

immédiatement et abondamment à l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes.

Mises en garde :
Contamination croisée : 
 •  Produit susceptible de contenir des accessoires exclusivement destinés à un usage unique. Jeter les embouts utilisés ou contaminés. Ne pas nettoyer, désinfecter 

ou réutiliser.
 •  L’utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques couramment disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues au cours du traitement, est 

recommandée. Jeter la seringue en cas de contamination. Ne pas la nettoyer ou la désinfecter.

Précautions :
 •  Éviter tout contact avec la peau ; les résines (méth)acrylates non-polymérisées sont susceptibles de provoquer des réactions allergiques chez les personnes 

sensibilisées. En cas de contact, laver la peau à l’eau et au savon. 
 •  Lors de l’utilisation d’adhésifs dentaires, la contamination par la salive compromettrait sérieusement l’adhésion sur la dentine. 
 •  Le patient et le personnel dentaire doivent porter des lunettes de protection. 
 •  Se référer aux étiquettes individuelles de chaque composant pour les dates de péremption spécifiques.
 •  Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.
 •  Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur www.bisco.com.
 •  Mode d’emploi disponible sur demande.
 •  Mode d’emploi disponible sur www.bisco.com.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
1.  Sélectionner le type et la teinte souhaités du composite ÆLITE avant l’isolation et la préparation de la dent : 
  LS Posterior : pour les restaurations de classes I, II et VI
  All-Purpose Body : Composite universel pour les restaurations de classes I à VI
  Aesthetic Enamel : couche d’émail pour les restaurations de classes I à VI

  ASTUCE : Pour faciliter la détermination de la teinte, placer une petite quantité de matériau sur la dent et photopolymériser. Le composite peut être facilement enlevé 
à l’aide d’un instrument du fait qu’il ne soit pas collé à la dent. 

2.  Nettoyer la préparation à l’aide de poudre de ponce mélangée avec de l’eau. Rincer et sécher la préparation.
3.  Isoler et préparer la dent. En cas d’exposition pulpaire, obtenir l’hémostase, puis appliquer une couche d’1 mm d’épaisseur de TheraCal LC®*, directement sur la 

pulpe exposée et autour de l’exposition, puis photopolymériser pendant 20 secondes. Si la préparation est à proximité de la pulpe, appliquer une couche d’1 mm 
d’épaisseur de TheraCal LC en tant que Liner et photopolymériser pendant 20 secondes.

4.  Placer la matrice et appliquer un adhésif selon les instructions du fabricant.
5.  Placer la quantité requise de compositeÆLITE sur un bloc avec couvercle de protection contre la lumière, en tournant le piston de la seringue dans le sens des 

aiguilles d’une montre. (Astuce : afin de prévenir toute extrusion excessive de matériau, tourner le piston dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre dès 
l’obtention de la quantité souhaitée). En cas d’utilisation de compules unidoses, injecter le composite ÆLITE directement dans la préparation.

Précautions :
 •  Les compules sont exclusivement destinées à un usage unique. Ne pas nettoyer, désinfecter ou réutiliser.

  NOTE : De par leurs propriétés, les résines composites ont tendance à coller naturellement aux instruments. Afin d’éviter cette adhérence, la résine MODELING 
RESIN* a été développée pour faciliter la mise en place et le modelage de vos résines composites. En humidifiant légèrement votre instrument de MODELING 
RESIN, toutes vos restaurations directes en composite peuvent être facilement mises en place et modelées (sculptées).

6.  À l’aide des teintes sélectionnées, placer le composite en couches d’1 à 2 mm au niveau de la préparation cavitaire. Photopolymériser chaque couche à l’aide 
d’une lampe à photopolymériser (se référer aux temps indiqués dans le tableau de photopolymérisation). Tenir l’extrémité de la lampe aussi près que possible du 
composite, sans contact. Poursuivre la mise en place du composite en couches successives jusqu’à la limite cavo-superficielle selon la forme souhaitée. Chaque 
surface de la dernière couche doit être photopolymérisée pendant le temps indiqué dans le tableau de photopolymérisation.

Tableau de photopolymérisation (à 500 mW/cm2)

7.  Vérifier l’occlusion et procéder à la finition. Pour minimiser ou éliminer le polissage, appliquer le liquide de polissage BisCover™* LV ou une résine de scellement 
de surface comme FORTIFY™* ou FORTIFY PLUS, selon les instructions du fabricant. L’utilisation de l’un de ces produits améliore l’intégrité marginale de la 
restauration et réduit l’usure et la coloration.

HYGIÈNE : L’utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques couramment disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues au cours du traitement, est 
recommandée.
CONSIDÉRATIONS RELATIVES À L’ÉLIMINATION : Se référer aux dispositions communautaires relatives à l’élimination des déchets. En l’absence de telles 
dispositions, se référer aux dispositions nationales ou régionales relatives à l’élimination des déchets.
CONSERVATION : Conserver à température ambiante (20 °C/68 °F à 25 °C/77 °F).
GARANTIE : BISCO, Inc. s’engage à remplacer tout produit avéré défectueux. BISCO, Inc. ne peut être tenu responsable des dommages ou pertes, directes ou 
indirectes, consécutives à une utilisation non-conforme ou à une mise en œuvre incorrecte des produits. Avant toute utilisation, l’utilisateur est tenu de vérifier que le 
produit est compatible avec l’usage qu’il veut en faire. L’utilisateur assume tous les risques et les conséquences qui peuvent en découler.
NOTIFICATION : Signaler tout incident grave à BISCO et aux autorités compétentes du pays membre de l’UE dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

Le résumé des caractéristiques de sécurité et des performances cliniques peut être consulté sur https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ou envoyé sur demande. 

* TheraCal est une marque déposée de BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN est fabriqué par BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover et FORTIFY sont des marques de BISCO, Inc.

Produit Pour chaque couche de 1 à 2 mm, 
photopolymériser pendant :

Pour la dernière couche, 
photopolymériser chaque surface 
pendant :

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 secondes 30 secondes

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 secondes 30 secondes

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 secondes 40 secondes

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 secondes 40 secondes

Producto Por cada incremento de 1-2 mm, 
fotopolimerice durante:

En el caso del incremento final, 
fotopolimerice cada superficie durante:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 segundos 30 segundos

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 segundos 30 segundos

LS POSTERIOR 
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 segundos 40 segundos

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 segundos 40 segundos

Prodotto Fotopolimerizzare ciascun 
incremento di 1-2 mm per:

Per l’incremento definitivo, 
polimerizzare ciascuna superficie per:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 secondi 30 secondi

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 secondi 30 secondi

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 secondi 40 secondi

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5 C4

40 secondi 40 secondi

Produkt Ljushärda varje 1–2 mm  
steg i:

Ljushärda varje yta för den sista 
ökningen:

ESTETISK EMALJ 20 sekunder 30 sekunder

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 sekunder 30 sekunder

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 sekunder 40 sekunder

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 sekunder 40 sekunder

Produkt Lyspolymeriser hvert lag i 20 
sekunder.

For det sidste lag lyspolymeriseres [g2]
hver overflade i:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 sekunder 30 sekunder

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 sekunder 30 sekunder

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 sekunder 40 sekunder

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 sekunder 40 sekunder



nonlfi pt el ruÆLITETM* composieten

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
Het ÆLITE™-systeem van composieten bestaat uit licht-uitgeharde hars-gebaseerde dentaal restauratieve materialen die een uitzonderlijke esthetiek bieden voor 
alle klassen van directe restauraties. Dit systeem is ontwikkeld om te passen bij de techniek met “enkele-composiet-restauratie” en bij de techniek met “lagen met 
meerdere tinten”.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - Versterkte nanofil composiet 
Aesthetic Enamel is een licht-uitgeharde, fluorescerend, hoog-versterkte, nanofil composiet. Door zijn versterkte compositie kan Aesthetic Enamel voor alle klassen 
van directe restauraties worden gebruikt als de glazuurlaag. De vullerdeeltjes van nanogrootte dragen bij aan de uitstekende polijstbaarheid van Aesthetic Enamel, 
terwijl de versterkende vullers het mogelijk maken om meer vullers te laden Hierdoor is Aesthetic Enamel maximaal sterk en duurzaam.

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - Universele microhybride composiet
All-Purpose Body is een licht-uitgeharde, radiopake, universele microhybride composiet. All-Purpose Body is ontworpen om de mixen met de omringende dentitie 
wanneer het afzonderlijk wordt gebruikt of in de laagtechniek met ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - Posterieure composiet met een lage krimp (LS)
ÆLITEFLO LS Posterior een licht-uitgeharde, hoog-vullende, radiopake posterieure hybride composiet met een lage krimp. Dankzij het hoge vulgehalte draagt 
LS Posterior bij aan het realiseren van occlusale contouren en interproximale contacten. In de laagtechniek kan Aesthetic Enamel over de LS Posterior worden 
geplaatst.

Indicaties voor gebruik:
Belangrijkste gebruik van ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Glazuurlaag voor restauraties Klasse I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Diasteemsluitingen
 •  Directe veneers
 •  Composiet en porseleinen reparaties
 •  Spalken van parodontologisch betrokken tanden

Belangrijkste gebruik van ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Restauraties Klasse I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Directe esthetische veneers voor het maskeren van vlekken en onregelmatigheden
 •  Kernopbouw ter vervanging van ontbrekende tandstructuur
 •  Composiet en porseleinen reparaties
 •  Linguale toename van anterieure restauraties

Belangrijkste gebruik van ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Restauraties Klasse I, II en IV
 •  Kernopbouw ter vervanging van ontbrekende tandstructuur

Beoogde gebruiker: Gediplomeerde tandarts.

Waarschuwingen:
 •  Als het per ongeluk in het oog is gespat, moet u het oog met ruime hoeveelheden water spoelen en onmiddellijk medische hulp inroepen. In geval van contact met 

andere weefsels, onmiddellijk enkele minuten met veel water spoelen. 

Let op:
Kruisbesmetting: 
 •  Dit product kan artikelen bevatten die bestemd zijn voor eenmalig gebruik. Voer gebruikte of besmette tips af. Niet reinigen, desinfecteren of opnieuw gebruiken.
 •  Gebruik van vrij in de handel verkrijgbare hygiënische beschermende bedekking om besmetting van spuiten tijdens de behandeling te voorkomen, wordt 

aanbevolen. Als de spuit vervuild raakt, gooi hem dan weg. Niet reinigen of desinfecteren.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
 •  Mijd contact met de huid; ongepolymeriseerde (meth)acrylaathars kan huidsensibilisatie veroorzaken bij personen die daar gevoelig voor zijn. In geval van contact 

dient u de huid met zeep en water te wassen. 
 •  Bij gebruik van tandhechtmiddelen zal verontreiniging met speeksel de hechting aan dentine ernstig belemmeren. 
 •  De patiënt en het tandheelkundig personeel moeten een veiligheidsbril dragen. 
 •  Zie het etiket van de afzonderlijke componenten voor de specifieke uiterste gebruiksdatum.
 •  Veiligheidsinformatieblad is op verzoek verkrijgbaar.
 •  Veiligheidsinformatieblad verkrijgbaar op www.bisco.com.
 •  Gebruiksaanwijzing op verzoek verkrijgbaar.
 •  Gebruiksaanwijzing verkrijgbaar via www.bisco.com.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1.  Selecteer het gewenste type en de tint van ÆLITE Compositevoorafgaand aan het isoleren en prepareren van de tand: 
  LS Posterior: voor Klasse I, II en VI
  All-Purpose Body: Universal Composite voor Klasse I - VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: Glazuurlaag voor Klasse I - VI

  TIP: Om te helpen bij het kiezen van de tint plaatst u een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal op de tand en uitharding. Het composiet is gemakkelijk weg te halen met 
behulp van een instrument, aangezien het niet aan de tand is gehecht. 

2.  Reinig het preparaat met een brijig mengsel van puimsteen in water. Spoel en droog het preparaat.
3.  Isoleer en prepareer de tand. Indien pulpa wordt blootgelegd: breng hemostase tot stand, breng een laag van 1 mm TheraCal LC®* rechtstreeks op en om de 

blootgelegde pulp aan, dan gedurende 20 seconden met licht uitharden. Indien het preparaat bij de pulp is, breng een laag van 1mm TheraCal LC aan als een lijn 
en hard gedurende 20 seconden licht uit.

4.  Plaats matrix en brengt een adhesief aan volgens de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant.
5.  Doseer de gewenste hoeveelheid ÆLITE-composiet op een licht-beschermd mengpad aan door de het handvat van de spuit rechtsom te draaien. (Tip: Om te 

voorkomen dat er te veel materiaal uit de spuit komt, draait u de handgreep direct linksom nadat de gewenste hoeveelheid is afgegeven. Bij het gebruik van Unit-
Dose Tips injecteert u ÆLITE-composiet rechtstreeks in het preparaat.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
 •  Unit-dose tips zijn voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet reinigen, desinfecteren of opnieuw gebruiken.

  LET OP: De eigenschappen van composiet lenen zich van nature om aan uw instrument te blijven plakken. Om dit te voorkomen is MODELING RESIN* ontwikkeld, 
om te helpen bij het plaatsen en vormen van uw composieten. Door uw instrument nat te maken met MODELING RESIN, kunnen al uw directe composietrestauraties 
eenvoudig worden geplaatst en gemanipuleerd (gevormd).

6.  Plaats composiet met de gekozen tinten in lagen van 1-2 mm in het caviteitspreparaat. Hard iedere laag met licht uit met een hardingslichteenheid (raadpleeg 
hardingskaart voor de tijdsintervallen van de uithardingstijd). Houd de lichttip zo dicht mogelijk bij het composietzonder, zonder contact te maken. Ga verder met 
het opbouwen in lagen, totdat het caviteitspreparaat tot aan de marge van het caviteitsoppervlak gevuld is en de restauratie de gewenste vorm aanneemt. Ieder 
oppervlak van de uiteindelijke laag moet licht worden uitgehard voor de tijd die staat aangegeven in de uithardingstabel.

Uithardingstabel (bij 500 mW/cm2)

7.  Controleer de occlusie en werk af. Om het polijsten te minimaliseren of geheel weg te nemen, brengt u BisCover™* Liquid Polish aan. Oppervlakte-afdichtingen 
zoals FORTIFY™ of FORTIFY PLUS kunnen ook worden gebruikt volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. Het gebruik van deze producten zal de marges afdichten 
en de slijtage en verkleuring van composiet verminderen.

HYGIËNE: Het gebruik van vrij in de handel verkrijgbare hygiënische beschermende bedekking om contaminatie van spuiten tijdens de behandeling te voorkomen, 
wordt aanbevolen.
AFVOER: Raadpleeg de gemeentelijke bepalingen inzake afval. Als deze ontbreken, raadpleeg dan de nationale of regionale bepalingen inzake afval.
OPSLAG: Op kamertemperatuur bewaren (20°C - 25°C).
GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkent de verantwoordelijkheid die het heeft voor de vervanging van producten indien deze defect blijken te zijn. BISCO, Inc. aanvaardt geen 
aansprakelijkheid voor eventuele schade of verlies, direct of indirect, als gevolg van het gebruik of het niet kunnen gebruiken van de producten zoals beschreven. Het 
valt onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om vóór gebruik de geschiktheid van het product voor het beoogde doel vast te stellen. De gebruiker aanvaardt 
alle risico’s en aansprakelijkheid in verband daarmee.
KENNISGEVING: Meld elk ernstig incident aan BISCO en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van de EU-lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt gevestigd is.

De samenvatting van veiligheid en klinische prestaties is te vinden op https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed of beschikbaar op aanvraag.

* TheraCal is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN wordt geproduceerd door BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover en FORTIFY zijn handelsmerken van BISCO, Inc.

ÆLITETM* yhdistelmämuovit

YLEISIÄ TIETOJA
ÆLITE-yhdistelmämuovit ovat valokovetteisia resiinipohjaisia hampaiden restauraatioon tarkoitetuista materiaaleja. Ne takaavat poikkeuksellisen esteetiikan kaiken-
laisille suorille restauraatioille. Tämä järjestelmä on suunniteltu käytettäväksi sekä ”yhdensävyn-tekniikassa” että ”monisävyisessä kerrostustekniikassa”.

ÆLITE Asthetic Enamel – vahvistettu nanofillerimuovi 
Aesthetic Enamel on valokovetteinen, fluoresoiva, voimakkaasti vahvistettu nanofillerimuovi. Vahvistetun koostumuksensa ansiostaAesthetic Enamel -yh-
distelmämuovia voidaan käyttää kaikkien kaviteettiluokkien suoriin restauraatioihin kiillekerroksena. Nanokokoiset filleripartikkelit edesauttavat Aesthetic Enamel 
-materiaalin erinomaista kiillotettavuutta, kun taas vahvistetut fillerit aikaansaavat korkean filleripitoisuuden, tehden Aesthetic Enamel materiaalista mahdollisimman 
vahvan ja kestävän. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body – universaali mikrohybridi yhdistelmämuovi
All-Purpose Body on valokovetteinen, röntgenopaakki, universaali mikrohybridiyhdistelmämuovi. All-Purpose Body mukautuu ympäröivään hampaistoon, kun sitä 
käytetään yksin tai kerrostustekniikassa ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel -materiaalin kanssa.

ÆLITE LS Posterior – vähän kutistuva (LS, Low Shrinkage) taka-alueen yhdistelmämuovi
ÆLITE LS Posterior on valokovetteinen, korkean filleripitoisuuden omaava, röntgenopaakki, vähän kutistuva taka-alueen hybridi yhdistelmämuovi. LS Posterior-muo-
vin korkea filleripitoisuus, auttaa oklusaalipintojen ja approksimaalikontaktien muotoilussa. Kerrostustekniikkaa käytettäessä Aesthetic Enamel voidaan viedä LS 
Posterior -muovin päälle.

Käyttöindikaatiot:
ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel -kiilteen ensisijaiset käyttökohteet:
 •  kiillekerros luokkien I, II, III, IV, V ja VI restauraatioissa
 •  diasteeman sulkeminen
 •  suorat laminaatit
 •  muovi- ja posliinikorjaukset
 •  parodontiitista kärsivien potilaiden hampaiden kiskotus.

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body -muovin ensisijaiset käyttökohteet:
 •  luokkien I, II, III, IV, V ja VI restauraatiot
 •  suorat esteettiset laminaatit värjäymien ja poikkeavuuksien peittämiseksi
 •  pilarin rakentaminen hampaiden puuttuvan rakenteen korvaamiseksi.
 •  muovi- ja posliinikorjaukset
 •  etualueen restauraatioissa linguaalinen kerros

ÆLITE LS Posterior -muovin ensisijaiset käyttökohteet: 
 •  luokkien I, II ja VI restauraatiot
 •  pilarin rakentaminen hampaiden puuttuvan rakenteen korvaamiseksi.

Tarkoitettu käyttäjä: Laillistettu hammaslääkäri.

Varoitukset:
 •  Jos ainetta roiskuu vahingossa silmään, huuhtele runsaalla vedellä ja käänny heti lääkärin puoleen. Mikäli muut kudokset joutuvat kosketuksiin tuotteen kanssa, 

huuhtele heti runsaalla vedellä useiden minuuttien ajan.

Huomio:
Ristikontaminaatio: 
 •  Tuotteessa saattaa olla osia, jotka on tarkoitettu kertakäyttöön. Hävitä käytetyt tai kontaminoituneet kärjet. Ei saa puhdistaa, desinfioida tai käyttää uudelleen.
 •  On suositeltavaa käyttää yleisesti saatavilla olevia hygieniasuojatuotteita, jotta ruiskut eivät kontaminoituisi hoidon aikana. Jos ruisku kontaminoituu, hävitä se. Ei 

saa puhdistaa tai desinfioida.

Varotoimet:
 •  Vältä ihokosketusta. Polymeroitumattomat (met)akrylaattiresiinit voivat aiheuttaa ihon herkistymistä herkillä henkilöillä. Jos ainetta joutuu iholle, pese saippualla 

ja vedellä. 
 •  Kun käytät hampaille tarkoitettuja sidosaineita, sylkikontaminaatio heikentää voimakkaasti dentiinin sidostumista. 
 •  Potilaan ja hammashoitohenkilökunnan tulee käyttää suojalaseja. 
 •  Katso viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä aina yksittäisen osan omasta etiketistä.
 •  Käyttöturvallisuustiedote on saatavissa pyynnöstä.
 •  Käyttöturvallisuustiedote on saatavissa verkkosivustolta www.Bisco.com.
 •  Käyttöohjeet ovat saatavissa pyynnöstä.
 •  Käyttöohjeet ovat saatavissa verkkosivustolta www.bisco.com.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
1. Valitse haluttu ÆLITE-komposiitin tyyppi ja sävy ennen hampaan eristämistä ja valmistelemista: 
  LS Posterio -muovi: luokat I, II ja VI
  All-Purpose Body -muovi: universaali yhdistelmämuovi, luokat I–VI
  Aesthetic Enamel -muovi: Kiillekerros, luokat I–VI

  VINKKI:Sävyn valitseminen on helpompaa, jos ensin laitat pienen määrän materiaalia hampaalle ja kovetat sen. Muovi voidaan poistaa helposti instrumenttia 
käyttämällä, koska sitä ei ole sidostettu hampaaseen. 

2.  Puhdista preparaatio hohkakiven ja veden seoksella. Huuhtele ja kuivaa preparaatio.
3.  Eristä ja valmistele hammas. Mikäli pulpa on näkyvissä, tyrehdytä verenvuoto, levitä 1 mm TheraCal LC®* -suoja-ainetta suoraan esillä paljastuneelle pulpalle ja sen 

ympärille ja koveta sitä sitten valolla 20 sekunnin ajan. Mikäli preparaatio on pulpan lähellä, levitä 1 mm:n kerros TheraCal LC -suoja-ainetta lineriksi ja koveta valolla 
20 sekunnin ajan.

4.  Aseta matriisi ja levitä sidosaine valmistajan käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.
5.  Annostele haluttu määrä ÆLITE-muovia valosuojatulle sekoitusalustalle kääntämällä ruiskun kahvaa myötäpäivään. (Vinkki: Kun haluttu määrä on annosteltu, 

käännä kahvaa välittömästi vastapäivään, jotta ruiskusta ei työnny ulosylimääräistä materiaalia.) Jos käytät kerta-annoskärkiä, ruiskuta ÆLITE -muovia suoraan 
preparoituun kohteeseen.

Varotoimet:
 •  Kerta-annoskärjet ovat ainoastaan yhtä käyttöä varten. Ei saa puhdistaa, desinfioida tai käyttää uudelleen.

  HUOMAUTUS: Ominaisuuksiensa vuoksi yhdistelmämuovi kiinnittyy (tarttuu) instrumenttiin luonnostaan. Tämän tahmeuden aiheuttamien ongelmien ehkäisemisek-
si on kehitetty MODELING RESIN* -resiini, joka auttaa muovien viennissä ja muotoilussa. Kostuttamalla instrumenttiasi kevyesti MODELING RESIN -resiinillä, 
kaikkien suorien muovitäytteiden vienti ja käsittely (muokkaus) on helppoa.

6.  Käytä aikaisemmin valitsemaasi värisävyä. Vie yhdistelmämuovia preparoituun kaviteettiin1–2 mm kerroksina. Koveta kukin kerros valokovettajalla (katso 
kovetustaulukosta kovetusajat). Pidä valokärkeä niin lähellä muovia kuin mahdollista koskettamatta sitä. Jatka rakentamista kerroksittain kunnes preparoitu kaviteetti 
on täytetty kaviteetin pinnanpuoleiseen reunaan asti ja restauraatio on halutun muotoinen. Viimeisen kerroksen jokaista pintaa tulee valokovettaa kovetustaulukossa 
määritetyn ajan verran.

Kovetustaulukko (500 mW / cm2)

7.  Tarkista purenta ja viimeistele. Kiillottamista voidaan vähentää minimiin tai se voidaan välttää kokonaan käyttämällä BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish -pintasuoja-ainetta 
kuten FORTIFY™*. Vaihtoehtoisesti voidaan käyttää FORTIFY PLUS -materiaalia valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Minkä tahansa edellä mainitun tuotteen käyttö 
tiivistää reunat ja vähentää muovin kulumista ja värjääntymistä.

HYGIENIA: On suositeltavaa käyttää yleisesti saatavilla olevia hygieniasuojatuotteita, jotta ruiskut eivät kontaminoituisi hoidon aikana.
HÄVITTÄMINEN: Noudata jätteen hävittämistä koskevia hoitoyhteisön säännöksiä. Jos näitä ei ole, noudata jätteen hävittämistä koskevia kansallisia tai al-
ueellisia säännöksiä.
SÄILYTYS: Säilytä huoneenlämmössä (20–25 °C / 68–77 °F).
TAKUU: BISCO, Inc. tunnustaa vastuunsa korvata vialliseksi osoittautuvat tuotteet. BISCO Inc. ei vastaa mistään suorista tai seurauksellisista vahingoista tai mene-
tyksistä, jotka aiheutuvat kyseisten tuotteiden käytöstä tai kykenemättömyydestä käyttää niitä kuvatulla tavalla. Käyttäjän vastuulla on määrittää ennen käyttöä tuotteen 
sopivuus aiottuun tarkoitukseen. Käyttäjä ottaa itselleen kaikki asiaan liittyvät riskit ja vastuut.
HUOMAUTUS: Ilmoita kaikista vakavista tapauksista BISCO:lle sekä sen EU-jäsenmaan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä ja/tai potilas sijaitsevat.

Yhteenveto tuotteen turvallisuutta ja suorituskykyä koskevista tiedoista löytyy osoitteesta https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed tai se on saatavilla pyynnöstä.

* TheraCal on BISCO, Inc. -yhtiön rekisteröity tavaramerkki.
* MODELING RESIN -resiinin valmistaja on BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover ja FORTIFY ovat BISCO Inc:in tavaramerkkejä.

ÆLITETM* kompositter

GENERELL INFORMASJON
ÆLITE-komposittsystemet består av lysherdende, resinbaserte tannrestaureringsmaterialer som gir eksepsjonell estetikk for direkte restaureringer i alle klasser. 
Systemet er utviklet for bruk med «enkompositteknikk» og «flersjatteringsteknikk».

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel – forsterket nanofil kompositt 
Aesthetic Enamel er en lysherdende, fluorescerende og meget forsterket nanofil-kompositt. På grunn av sin forsterkede sammensetning kan Aesthetic Enamel 
brukes som emaljelag for alle klasser av direkte restaureringer. Fyllingsmaterialepartiklene i nanostørrelse bidrar til Aesthetic Enamels fremragende poleringsevne 
mens det forsterkende fyllingsmaterialet gir Aesthetic Enamel maksimal belastbarhet og holdbarhet. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body – Universal mikrohybridkompositt
All-Purpose Body er en lysherdende og røntgentett universal mikrohybridkompositt.All-Purpose Body er designet for å passe sammen med den omkringliggende 
tannsubstansen når den brukes alene eller i sjiktteknikken med ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior – Posterior kompositt med lav krymping (LS)
ÆLITE LS Posterior er en lysherdende, høytfylt og røntgentett posterior hybridkompositt med lav krymping. På grunn av det høye innholdet av filler hjelper LS 
Posterior med å skape okklusale konturer og interproksimal kontakt. I sjiktteknikken kan Aesthetic Enamel plasseres over LS Posterior.

Indikasjoner for bruk:
ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel brukes primært:
 •  som emaljelag for restaureringer i klasse I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  til lukking av diastema
 •  til direkte skallfasetter
 •  til kompositt- og porselensreparasjoner
 •  til skinner for tenner med periodontose

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body brukes primært:
 •  til restaureringer i klasse I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  til estetiske skallfasetter for maskering av flekker og uregelmessigheter
 •  til kjerneoppbygging for å erstatte manglende tannstruktur
 •  til kompositt- og porselensreparasjoner
 •  som et lingvalt lag ved restaureringer på forsiden

ÆLITE LS Posterior brukes primært:
 •  til restaureringer i klasse I, II og VI
 •  til kjerneoppbygging for å erstatte manglende tannstruktur

Tiltenkt bruker: Lisensiert tannlege.

Advarsler:
 •  Dersom det utilsiktet sprutes i øyet, skyll med rikelige mengder vann og søk legehjelp øyeblikkelig. Vedkontakt med annet vev, skyll øyeblikkelig med rikelige 

mengder vann i flere minutter.

Forholdsregler:
Krysskontaminasjon: 
 •  Produktet kan inneholde artikler som er laget for engangsbruk. Kasser brukte eller kontaminerte spisser. Må ikke rengjøres, desinfiseres eller brukes på nytt.
 •  Det anbefales å bruke vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk beskyttelsestildekking for å unngå kontaminering av sprøytene under behandlingen. Kast sprøyten hvis den blir 

forurenset. Skal ikke rengjøres eller desinfiseres.

Forholdsregler:
 •  Unngå kontakt med huden; upolymerisert resin kan forårsake hudsensitivitet hos påvirkelige personer. Hvis det kommer i kontakt med huden, vask med såpe og 

vann. 
 •  Ved bruk av dentale klebemidler vil kontaminering med spytt kraftig svekke dentinets hefteevne. 
 •  Pasient og tannpleiepersonale bør bruke vernebriller. 
 •  Se individuelle komponentetiketter for spesifikke utløpsdatoer.
 •  Sikkerhetsdatablad er tilgjengelig på forespørsel.
 •  Sikkerhetsdatablad er tilgjengelig på www.bisco.com.
 •  Bruksanvisning fås ved forespørsel.
 •  Bruksanvisning er tilgjengelig på www.bisco.com.

BRUKSANVISNING
1.  Velg ønsket type og farge på ÆLITE-komposittet før tannen isoleres og klargjøres: 
  LS Posterior: for klasse I, klasse II og klasse VI
  All-Purpose Body: Universal kompositt for klasse I–VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: Emaljelag klasse I–VI

  TIPS:Til hjelp ved valg av farge plasseres en liten mengde materiale på tannen og lysherdes. Komposittet fjernes enkelt ved bruk av et instrument siden det ikke er 
bondet til tannen. 

2.  Rens prepareringen med en blanding av pimpestein og vann. Skyll og tørk prepareringen.
3.  Isoler og klargjør tannen. Dersom pulpa er eksponert er det viktig å stoppe blødningen. Påfør deretter et 1 mm tykt lag av TheraCal LC®* direkte på og rundt den 

eksponerte pulpaen og lysherd i 20 sekunder. Hvis prepareringen er i nærheten av pulpa, legg et 1 mm tykt lag av TheraCal LC som en foring og lysherd i 20 
sekunder.

4.  Plasser matrisen og påfør et klebemiddel i henhold til produsentens anvisninger.
5.  Trykk ut ønsket mengde medÆLITE-kompositt på en lysbeskyttet blandeplate ved å vri sprøytehåndtaket til høyre. (Tips: For å hindre at overflødig materiale kommer 

ut av sprøyten må håndtaket vris mot klokken umiddelbart etter at ønsket mengde er trykket ut.) Ved bruk av spisser med enhetsdoser, sprøytes ÆLITE-kompositt 
direkte inn i prepareringen.

Forholdsregler:
 •  Spisser med enhetsdoser er kun til engangsbruk. Må ikke rengjøres, desinfiseres eller brukes på nytt.

  MERK: Komposittets egenskaper gjør at det naturlig fester seg (kleber) til instrumentet. For å unngå denne klebeevnen og hjelpe til med plasseringen og formingen 
av kompositter ble MODELING RESIN* utviklet. Ved å fukte instrumentet lett med MODELING RESIN kan alle direkte komposittrestaureringerenkelt plasseres og 
manipuleres (formes).

6.  Bruk de tidligere utvalgte fargene og legg komposittet i lag på 1-2 mm i den klargjorte kavitetsprepareringen. Lysherd hvert lag med en herdelampe (se 
herdediagrammet for informasjon om tidsintervaller). Hold spissen på lampen så nær komposittet som mulig uten å berøre den. Fortsette å bygge lagvis 
inntil kavitetsprepareringen er fylt til kanten av kaviteten og restaureringen har ønsket form. Hver overflate på det endelige laget bør lysherdes som angitt i 
herdediagrammet.

Herdeskjema (ved 500 mW/cm2)

7.  Kontroller okklusjonen og finpuss. For å minimere eller unngå polering, påfør BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish. Overflatetetning som FORTIFY™* eller FORTIFY PLUS 
kan også brukes i henhold til produsentens anvisninger. Bruk av noen av disse produktene vil tette marginene og redusereslitasje og flekkdannelse på komposittet.

HYGIENE: Det anbefales å bruke vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk beskyttelsestildekking for å unngå kontaminering av sprøytene under behandlingen.
AVHENDING: Se kommunale forskrifter som gjelder for avfallshåndtering. Hvis disse ikke finnes, se nasjonale eller regionale forskrifter som gjelder foravfallshåndtering.
OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares ved romtemperatur (20–25 °C / 68–77°F).
GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. tar ansvar for å erstatte produkter som påviselig er mangelfulle. BISCO, Inc. tar ikke ansvar for eventuelle skader eller tap, enten de er direkte 
eller indirekte, som kan oppstå som følge av å bruke eller ikke kunne bruke produktet slik det er beskrevet. Før bruk, er det brukerens ansvar å vurdere om produktet 
egner seg for tiltenkt bruk. Brukeren påtar seg all risiko og ansvar forbundet med bruken.
MERKNAD: Rapporter enhver alvorlig hendelse til BISCO og til ansvarlige myndigheter i det EU-medlemslandet der brukeren og/eller pasienten er bosatt.

Sammendrag av Sikkerhet og klinisk ytelse finnes på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed eller er tilgjengelig på forespørsel.

* TheraCal er et registrert varemerke som tilhører BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN produseres av BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover og FORTIFY er registrerte varemerker som tilhører BISCO, INC.

Compósitos ÆLITETM*

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS
O sistema ÆLITE é composto por materiais de restauração dentários à base de resina composta fotopolimerizável, que proporciona uma estética de exceção a todas 
as classes de restaurações diretas. Este sistema é concebido para ajustar a técnica de “restauração de compósito único” e a técnica de “camada multi-tonalidades”.

Esmalte estético ÆLITE – Compósito de nano preenchimento reforçado 
O Esmalte Estético é um compósito de nano preenchimento fotopolimerizável, fluorescente, altamente reforçado. Dada a sua composição reforçada, o Esmalte 
Estético pode ser utilizado em todas as classes de restaurações diretas como uma camada de esmalte. As nanopartículas contribuem para o excelente polimento 
do Esmalte Estético enquanto as partículas reforçadas permitem um carregamento de enchimento elevado, proporcionando a resistência e durabilidade máximas 
do Esmalte Estético. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body – Compósito Micro-híbrido Universal
O produto All-Purpose Body é um compósito fotopolimerizável, radiopaco, micro-híbrido universal. O All-Purpose Body é concebido para misturar-se com toda a 
dentição circundante quando utilizado isoladamente ou com a técnica de camada com o Esmalte Estético ÆLITE.

ÆLITE LS Posterior – Compósito Posterior com Baixa Contração (LS)
O ÆLITE LS Posterior é um compósito fotopolimerizável, de elevado preenchimento, radiopaco, de baixa contração posterior e híbrido. Devido ao conteúdo de 
elevado preenchimento, o LS Posterior ajuda a estabilizar contornos oclusais e contactos interproximais. Na técnica de camada, o Esmalte Estético pode ser 
colocado sob o LS Posterior.

Indicações de utilização:
Utilizações principais do Esmalte Estético ÆLITE:
 •  Camada de esmalte para restaurações de Classe I, II, III, IV, V e VI
 •  Encerramentos de diastema
 •  Revestimentos diretos
 •  Reparações de compósitos e porcelana
 •  Separação periodontal de dentes

Utilizações principais do ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Restaurações de Classe I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Revestimentos estéticos diretos para encobrir manchas e anomalias
 •  Construções de preenchimentos para substituir estruturas dentárias
 •  Reparações de compósitos e porcelana
 •  Incremento lingual de restaurações anteriores

Utilizações principais do ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Restaurações de Classe I, II e VI
 •  Construções de preenchimentos para substituir estruturas dentárias

Utilizador previsto: Dentista certificado.

Advertências:
 •  Se for acidentalmente salpicado para os olhos, deve lavar com quantidades abundantes de água e consultar de imediato um médico. Em caso de contacto com 

outros tecidos, enxague imediatamente com bastante água durante vários minutos.

Cuidados:
Contaminação cruzada: 
 •  O produto pode conter itens concebidos para uma única utilização. Eliminar as pontas gastas ou contaminadas. Não limpar, desinfetar nem reutilizar.
 •  Recomenda-se o uso de uma cobertura protetora higiénica comummente disponível para evitar qualquer contaminação de seringas durante o tratamento. Se a 

seringa ficar contaminada, descartá-la. Não limpar nem desinfetar.

Precauções:
 •  Evite o contacto com a pele; as resinas de (met)acrilato não polimerizadas podem causar sensibilidade cutânea em pessoas suscetíveis. Em caso de contacto, 

lave a pele com água e sabão. 
  Ao utilizar adesivos dentários, a contaminação com saliva comprometerá gravemente a fixação da dentina. 
 •  Devem ser usados óculos de proteção pelo doente e pelo corpo clínico. 
 •  Consulte as etiquetas individuais de cada componente para obter datas de validade concretas.
 •  Ficha de dados de segurança fornecida mediante pedido.
 •  Ficha de dados de segurança disponível em www.bisco.com.
 •  Instruções de utilização disponíveis mediante solicitação.
 •  Instruções de utilização disponíveis em www.bisco.com.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1.  Selecione o tipo e tonalidade desejada do Compósito ÆLITE antes de isolar e preparar o dente: 
  LS Posterior: para Classe I, Classe II e Classe VI
  All-Purpose Body: compósito Universal para Classe I a Classe VI
  Esmalte Estético: camada de Esmalte para Classe I a Classe VI

  DICA:para ajudar na seleção de tonalidade, coloque uma quantidade pequena de material no dente e proceda à fotopolimerização. O compósito é facilmente 
removido com a utilização de um instrumento que não tenha sido fixado ao dente. 

2.  Limpe a preparação com uma pasta de pedra-pomes e água. Enxague e seque a preparação.
3.  Isole e prepare o dente. Se a polpa estiver exposta, alcance a hemóstase, aplique uma camada de 1 mm de TheraCal LC®* diretamente na polpa exposta e à sua 

volta; proceda então à fotopolimerização durante 20 segundos. Se a preparação estiver próxima da polpa, aplique uma camada de 1 mm de TheraCal LC como 
revestimento e proceda à fotopolimerização durante 20 segundos.

4.  Coloque a matriz, aplique um adesivo segundo as instruções do fabricante.
5.  Extraia a quantidade desejada de ÆLITE para uma paleta misturadora fotoprotetora, girando, para tal, o manípulo da seringa no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros 

do relógio. (Sugestão: para evitar que saia demasiado material da seringa, rode imediatamente o manípulo no sentido contrário ao dos ponteiros do relógio assim 
que tiver extraído a quantidade desejada.) Se utilizar pontas doseadoras unitárias, injete compósito ÆLITE diretamente na preparação.

Precauções:
 •  As pontas doseadoras unitárias são apenas para uma única utilização. Não limpar, desinfetar nem reutilizar.

  NOTA: As propriedades do compósito aderem (colam) naturalmente ao seu instrumento. Para ultrapassar esta aderência, foi desenvolvida a MODELING RESIN* 
para ajudar a colocar e moldar os seus compósitos. Ao humedecer ligeiramente o instrumento com o MODELING RESIN, todas as restaurações compósitas diretas 
podem ser facilmente colocadas e manuseadas (moldadas).

6.  Com o tom previamente escolhido, coloque incrementos de 1 a 2 mm do compósito na preparação da cavidade. Proceda à fotopolimerização de cada incremento 
com uma unidade de fotopolimerização (consulte o gráfico de tempos de intervalo de fotopolimerização). Mantenha as pontas o mais próximo possível do 
compósito, mas sem existir contacto. Continue a construir por incrementos até a preparação da cavidade ser preenchida na margem cavo-superficial e até a 
restauração obter a forma que se deseja. Cada superfície do incremento final deverá ser fotopolimerizada pelo período de tempo especificado no gráfico de 
fotopolimerização.

Gráfico de Fotopolimerização (a 500mW/cm2)

7.  Verifique a oclusão e termine. Para minimizar ou eliminar o polimento, aplique vedantes de superfície BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish tais como FORTIFY™* ou 
FORTIFY PLUS, que poderão ser utilizados de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. A utilização de qualquer um destes produtos revestirá as margens e 
diminuirá o desgaste compósito e as manchas.

HIGIENE: Recomenda-se o uso de uma cobertura protetora higiénica comummente disponível para evitar qualquer contaminação de seringas durante o tratamento.
ELIMINAÇÃO: Consulte as regulamentações comunitárias relacionadas com os resíduos. Na falta destas, consulte as regulamentações nacionais ou regionais 
relacionadas com os resíduos.
CONSERVAÇÃO: Conservar à temperatura ambiente (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F).
GARANTIA: A BISCO, Inc. assume a sua responsabilidade na troca de produtos que se verifiquem defeituosos. A BISCO, Inc. exclui qualquer responsabilidade 
por quaisquer danos ou perdas, diretos ou consequenciais, advenientes da utilização ou da incapacidade de utilização dos produtos conforme descrito. É da 
responsabilidade do utilizador, antes da utilização, verificar a adequação do produto ao uso pretendido. O utilizador assume todos os riscos e responsabilidades 
daí decorrentes.
AVISO: Comunicar qualquer incidente grave à BISCO e à autoridade competente do Estado membro da UE em que o utilizador e/ou paciente esteja localizado.

O resumo do desempenho clínico e de segurança pode ser consultado em https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ou disponibilizado mediante pedido.

* TheraCal é uma marca registada da BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN é produzida pela BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover e FORTIFY são marcas registadas da BISCO, Inc.

Σύνθετες ρητίνες ÆLITETM*

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Το σύστημα σύνθετων ρητινών ÆLITE περιλαμβάνει οδοντιατρικά φωτοπολυμεριζόμενα υλικά αποκατάστασης με βάση ρητίνης που παρέχουν εξαιρετικό αισθητικό 
αποτέλεσμα για όλες τις ομάδες άμεσων αποκαταστάσεων. Το σύστημα αυτό είναι σχεδιασμένο για να εξυπηρετεί την τεχνική της «μονήρους αποκατάστασης με 
σύνθετη ρητίνη» και την «πολυχρωματική διαστρωματική» τεχνική.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - Ενισχυμένη νανόκοκκη σύνθετη ρητίνη 
Το Aesthetic Enamel είναι φωτοπολυμεριζόμενη, φθορίζουσα, ισχυρά ενισχυμένη νανόκοκκη σύνθετη ρητίνη. Λόγω της ενισχυμένης σύνθεσής του, το Aesthetic 
Enamel μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για όλες τις ομάδες άμεσων αποκαταστάσεων ως το στρώμα αδαμαντίνης. Τα νανοσωματίδια του πληρωτικού υλικού (filler) 
συμβάλλουν στην εξαιρετική στιλβωτική ικανότητα του Aesthetic Enamel, ενώ τo ενισχυτικό πληρωτικό υλικό επιτρέπει υψηλή φόρτιση πλήρωσης, προσδίδοντας στο 
Aesthetic Enamel μέγιστη αντοχή και ανθεκτικότητα. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - Μικροϋβριδική σύνθετη ρητίνη γενικής χρήσης 
Το All-Purpose Body είναι φωτοπολυμεριζόμενη, ακτινοσκιερή, μικροϋβριδική σύνθετη ρητίνη γενικής χρήσης. Το All-Purpose Body είναι σχεδιασμένο για να 
συνδυάζεται με την περιβάλλουσα οδοντοφυΐα όταν χρησιμοποιείται μόνο του ή για να χρησιμοποιείται στην τεχνική διαστρωμάτωσης σε συνδυασμό με το ÆLITE 
Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - Σύνθετη ρητίνη οπισθίων χαμηλής συρρίκνωσης (LS)
Το ÆLITE LS Posterior είναι φωτοπολυμεριζόμενη, υβριδική, ακτινοσκιερή, σύνθετη ρητίνη υψηλής πλήρωσης και χαμηλής συρρίκνωσης για αποκαταστάσεις 
οπισθίων. Λόγω της υψηλής περιεκτικότητας του υλικού πλήρωσης, το LS Posterior βοηθά στη δημιουργία συγκλεισιακών περιγραμμάτων και όμορων επαφών. Στην 
τεχνική διαστρωμάτωσης, το Aesthetic Enamel μπορεί να τοποθετηθεί πάνω στο LS Posterior.

Ενδείξεις χρήσης:
Βασικές χρήσεις του ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Στρώμα αδαμαντίνης για αποκαταστάσεις των ομάδων I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Κλείσιμο μεσοδόντιων διαστημάτων
 •  Άμεσες όψεις
 •  Επιδιορθώσεις ρητινών και πορσελάνης
 •  Ναρθηκοποίηση δοντιών

Βασικές χρήσεις του ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Αποκαταστάσεις ομάδων I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Άμεσες αισθητικές όψεις για απόκρυψη αποχρωματισμών και ανωμαλιών
 •  Ανασύσταση κολοβωμάτων για αντικατάσταση ελλιπούς οδοντικής ουσίας
 •  Επιδιορθώσεις ρητινών και πορσελάνης
 •  Γλωσσικό στρώμα εμπρόσθιων αποκαταστάσεων

Βασικές χρήσεις του ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Αποκαταστάσεις ομάδων I, II και VI
 •  Ανασύσταση κολοβωμάτων για αντικατάσταση ελλιπούς οδοντικής ουσίας

Προβλεπόμενος χρήστης: Αδειοδοτημένος οδοντίατρος.

Προειδοποιήσεις:
 •  Εάν εκτιναχθεί τυχαία στα μάτια, ξεπλύνετε με άφθονη ποσότητα νερού και ζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με άλλους ιστούς, ξεπλύνετε 

αμέσως με άφθονο νερό για αρκετά λεπτά.

Συστάσεις προσοχής:
Διασταυρούμενη επιμόλυνση: 
 •  Το προϊόν ενδέχεται να περιέχει εξαρτήματα που έχουν σχεδιαστεί για μία μόνο χρήση. Απορρίψτε τα χρησιμοποιημένα ή επιμολυσμένα ρύγχη. Μην καθαρίζετε, 

μην απολυμαίνετε και μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε.
 •  Συνιστάται η χρήση ευρέως διαθέσιμου προστατευτικού εξοπλισμού υγιεινής για την αποφυγή οποιασδήποτε επιμόλυνσης των συριγγών κατά τη θεραπεία. Αν 

μολυνθεί η σύριγγα, απορρίψτε την. Μην καθαρίζετε και μην απολυμαίνετε.

Προφυλάξεις:
 •  Αποφύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα, επειδή οι μη πολυμερισμένες (μεθ)ακρυλικές ρητίνες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ευαισθητοποίηση του δέρματος σε ευπαθή 

άτομα. Σε περίπτωση επαφής, πλύνετε το δέρμα με σαπούνι και νερό. 
 •  Κατά τη χρήση οδοντικών συγκολλητικών υλικών, η επιμόλυνση με σάλιο θα διακυβεύσει τη συγκόλληση με την οδοντίνη. 
 •  Ο ασθενής και το οδοντιατρικό προσωπικό θα πρέπει να φορούν προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό για τα μάτια. 
 •  Δείτε τις ετικέτες των μεμονωμένων εξαρτημάτων για συγκεκριμένες ημερομηνίες λήξης.
 •  Δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας παρέχεται κατόπιν αιτήματος.
 •  Δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας είναι διαθέσιμο στον ιστότοπο www.bisco.com.
 •  Οδηγίες χρήσης παρέχονται κατόπιν αιτήματος.
 •  Οδηγίες χρήσης διατίθενται στον ιστότοπο www.bisco.com.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1.  Επιλέξτε τον επιθυμητό τύπο και απόχρωση της σύνθετης ρητίνης ÆLITE πριν την απομόνωση και παρασκευή του δοντιού: 
  LS Posterior: για την ομάδα I, την ομάδα II και την ομάδα VI
  All-Purpose Body: Σύνθετη ρητίνη γενικής χρήσης για την ομάδα I - ομάδα VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: Στρώμα αδαμαντίνης για την ομάδα I - ομάδα VI

  ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ:Για να διευκολυνθείτε στην επιλογή απόχρωσης, τοποθετήστε μικρή ποσότητα υλικού πάνω στο δόντι και φωτοπολυμερίστε. Η σύνθετη ρητίνη 
αφαιρείται εύκολα με τη χρήση εργαλείου εφόσον δεν έχει συγκολληθεί στο δόντι. 

2.  Καθαρίστε την παρασκευή με υδαρή κονία ελαφρόπετρας και νερό. Εκπλύνετε και στεγνώστε την παρασκευασμένη περιοχή.
3.  Απομονώστε και παρασκευάστε το δόντι. Εάν εκτεθεί ο πολφός, φροντίστε να επιτευχθεί αιμόσταση, εφαρμόζοντας στρώμα 1 mm TheraCal LC®* απευθείας πάνω 

και γύρω από τον εκτεθειμένο πολφό, στη συνέχεια φωτοπολυμερίστε για 20 δευτερόλεπτα. Εάν το παρασκεύασμα είναι κοντά στον πολφό, εφαρμόστε στρώμα 
1 mm TheraCal LC ως ουδέτερο στρώμα και φωτοπολυμερίστε για 20 δευτερόλεπτα.

4.  Τοποθετήστε τη μήτρα και εφαρμόστε τον συγκολλητικό παράγοντα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.
5.  Εξωθήστε την επιθυμητή ποσότητα σύνθετης ρητίνης ÆLITE σε ένα φωτοπροστατευόμενο μπλοκ ανάμιξης, περιστρέφοντας τη λαβή της σύριγγας δεξιόστροφα. 

(Συμβουλή: Μετά την εξώθηση της επιθυμητής ποσότητας, περιστρέψτε αμέσως τη λαβή αριστερόστροφα για να αποτρέψετε την εξώθηση περίσσειας ποσότητας 
υλικού.) Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε ρύγχη μίας δόσης, εγχύστε σύνθετη ρητίνη ÆLITE απευθείας μέσα στο παρασκεύασμα.

Προφυλάξεις:
 •  Τα ρύγχη μίας δόσης προορίζονται για μία χρήση μόνο. Μην καθαρίζετε, μην απολυμαίνετε και μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε.

  ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Οι ιδιότητες της σύνθετης ρητίνης την καθιστούν ικανή από φύσεως να προσκολλάται (κολλάει) στο εργαλείο. Για να αντιμετωπιστεί αυτό το πρόβλημα, 
αναπτύχθηκε το MODELING RESIN* ως υποβοήθηση στην τοποθέτηση και διαμόρφωση των συνθέτων ρητινών σας. Διαβρέχοντας ελαφρώς το εργαλείο με το 
MODELING RESIN, διευκολύνεται η τοποθέτηση και ο χειρισμός (διαμόρφωση) όλων των άμεσων αποκαταστάσεων σύνθετης ρητίνης.

6.  Χρησιμοποιώντας τις επιλεγμένες αποχρώσεις, τοποθετήστε τη σύνθετη ρητίνη σε στρώματα των 1-2 mm μέσα στην παρασκευασμένη κοιλότητα. Φωτοπολυμερίστε 
κάθε στρώμα με λυχνία πολυμερισμού (δείτε τον πίνακα πολυμερισμού για τα χρονικά διαστήματα πολυμερισμού). Κρατήστε το άκρο πολυμερισμού όσο το δυνατόν 
πιο κοντά στη ρητίνη αλλά χωρίς να εφάπτεται. Συνεχίστε να τοποθετείτε στρώματα σύνθετης ρητίνης μέχρι να πληρωθεί η κοιλότητα έως το όριο της κοίλης 
επιφάνειας (cavosurface margin) και η αποκατάσταση λάβει το επιθυμητό σχήμα. Κάθε επιφάνεια του τελικού στρώματος θα πρέπει να πολυμεριστεί για όσο χρονικό 
διάστημα προβλέπεται στον πίνακα πολυμερισμού.

Πίνακας πολυμερισμού (στα 500 mW/cm2)

7.  Ελέγξτε τη σύγκλειση και ολοκληρώστε. Για να μειώσετε ή να εξαλείψετε τη στίλβωση, εφαρμόστε επιφανειακό εμφρακτικό υγρό στίλβωσης BisCover™* LV, όπως το 
FORTIFY™* ή το FORTIFY PLUS, που μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Η χρήση οποιουδήποτε από αυτά τα προϊόντα 
θα σφραγίσει τα όρια και θα μειώσει τη φθορά και τον αποχρωματισμό των ρητινών.

ΥΓΙΕΙΝΗ: Συνιστάται η χρήση ευρέως διαθέσιμου προστατευτικού καλύμματος υγιεινής για την αποφυγή οποιασδήποτε επιμόλυνσης των συρίγγων κατά τη θεραπεία.
ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ: Ανατρέξτε στις διατάξεις της κοινότητάς σας που αφορούν τα απορρίμματα. Εάν δεν υπάρχουν, ανατρέξτε στις εθνικές περιφερειακές διατάξεις που 
αφορούν τα απορρίμματα.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F).
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ: Η εταιρεία BISCO, Inc. αναγνωρίζει την ευθύνη της για την αντικατάσταση προϊόντων εάν αποδειχθούν ελαττωματικά. Η BISCO, Inc. δεν αποδέχεται ευθύνη 
για οποιεσδήποτε ζημιές ή απώλειες, άμεσες ή παρεπόμενες, που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση ή ανικανότητα χρήσης του προϊόντος σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. Πριν 
από τη χρήση, αποτελεί ευθύνη του χρήστη να καθορίσει την καταλληλότητα του προϊόντος για την προβλεπόμενη χρήση του. Ο χρήστης αναλαμβάνει κάθε κίνδυνο 
και ευθύνη σχετική με το παρόν.
ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν στην BISCO και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους της Ε.Ε., στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης 
ή/και ο ασθενής.

Η περίληψη των χαρακτηριστικών ασφάλειας και των κλινικών επιδόσεων βρίσκεται στη διεύθυνση https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ή διατίθεται κατόπιν αιτήματος.

* Το TheraCal είναι σήμα κατατεθέν της BISCO, Inc.
* Το MODELING RESIN κατασκευάζεται από την BISCO, Inc.
* Οι ονομασίες ÆLITE, BisCover και FORTIFY είναι εμπορικά σήματα της BISCO, Inc.

Система композитов ÆLITETM*

ОБЩИЕ СВЕДЕНИЯ
Система композитов ÆLITE - это светоотверждаемые композиты на основе смолы, которые обеспечивают исключительную эстетику для всех классов 
прямых реставраций. Система композитов разработана для создания эстетичных, естественных реставраций при восстановлении одним композитом или 
при использовании по технике послойного нанесения.

Эстетический эмалевый композит ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel: усиленный, нанофильный композит 
Эстетический эмалевый композит Aesthetic Enamel - светоотверждаемый, флуоресцентный, усиленный, нанофильный композит. Благодаря этим 
свойствам, материал может быть использован при реставрациях всех классов в качестве эмалевого слоя. Наноразмерные частицы наполнителя 
способствуют превосходной полируемости Aesthetic Enamel, в то время как армирующий наполнитель выдерживает высокую загрузку, обеспечивая 
максимальную прочность и долговечность реставрации из Aesthetic Enamel. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body: универсальный микрогибридный композит
All-Purpose Body - это светоотверждаемый, рентгеноконтрастный, универсальный микрогибридный композит. All-Purpose Body разработан для создания 
эстетичных, естественных реставраций при восстановлении одним композитом или при использовании в сочетании с ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior: композит для прямых реставраций жевательной группы зубов с низкой усадкой
ÆLITE LS Posterior - это светоотверждаемый, высоконаполненный, рентгеноконтрастный, гибридный композит с низкой усадкой для реставраций 
жевательной группы зубов. Благодаря высокой концентрации наполнителя, этот композит обеспечивает простоту в формировании окклюзионной анатомии, 
проксимальных поверхностей и межпроксимальных контактов. В технике послойного нанесения может использоваться с ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

Показания к применению:
Главные принципы использования ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Эмалевый слой для реставраций классов I, II, III, IV, V, VI.
 •  Закрытие диастем
 •  Прямые виниры
 •  Восстановление дефектов композитных и керамических реставраций
 •  Шинирование зубов при заболеваниях пародонта

Главные принципы использования ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Реставрации классов I, II, III, IV, V, VI.
 •  Прямые виниры для эстетической маскировки пятен и дефектов
 •  Формирование культи с целью восстановления утраченных твердых тканей зуба
 •  Восстановление дефектов композитных и керамических реставраций
 •  Реставрация язычной поверхности передних зубов

Главные принципы использования ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Реставрации классов I, II и VI
 •  Формирование культи с целью восстановления утраченных твердых тканей зуба

Предполагаемый пользователь: Стоматолог с допуском к стоматологической практике.

Внимание:
 •  При случайном попадании в глаза смойте большим количеством воды и немедленно обратитесь за медицинской помощью. В случае контакта с другими 

тканями немедленно ополосните пораженную поверхность большим количеством воды в течение нескольких минут.

Внимание!
Перекрестное загрязнение: 
 •  Продукт может содержать компоненты, предназначенные для одноразового использования. Утилизируйте использованные или загрязненные 

наконечники. Не пытайтесь их очистить, дезинфицировать или повторно использовать.
 •  Рекомендуется использовать обычное гигиеническое защитное покрытие, чтобы избежать загрязнения шприцев во время лечения. Если шприц 

загрязнился, его необходимо выбросить. Не пытайтесь очистить или дезинфицировать его.

Меры предосторожности:
 •  Избегайте контакта с кожей; неполимеризованная (мет)акрилатная смола может вызывать кожную сенсибилизацию у предрасположенных к такой 

реакции лиц. При попадании материала на кожу промойте пораженное место водой с мылом. 
 •  При использовании стоматологических адгезивов попадание на рабочую поверхность слюны способно серьезно снизить силу связки реставрационного 

материала и дентина. 
 •  Пациенты и стоматологи должны использовать защитные очки. 
 •  Точные сроки годности указаны на упаковках каждого компонента.
 •  Паспорт безопасности материала предоставляется по запросу.
 •  Паспорт безопасности материала доступен на сайте www.bisco.com.
 •  Инструкция по применению предоставляется по запросу.
 •  Инструкция по применению доступна на сайте www.bisco.com.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
1.  Выбрать необходимый тип и оттенок композита ÆLITE. Изолировать и очистить зуб. 
  LS Posterior: для реставраций классов I, II и VI
  All-Purpose Body: Универсальный композит для реставраций классов I - VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: Эмалевый слой для реставраций классов I - VI

  СОВЕТ. Чтобы упростить подбор оттенка, нанесите небольшое количество материала на зуб и засветите Композит легко удаляется с помощью 
инструмента, так как он не обладает достаточной адгезией к неподготовленным тканям зуба. 

2.  Очистить реставрацию. Промойте и просушите область препарирования.
3.  Изолируйте зуб и выполните его препарирование. Если вскрыта пульпа, необходимо остановить кровотечение и нанести 1 мм материала TheraCal LC®* 

на вскрытую пульпу и вокруг, светоотверждать 20 секунд. Если реставрация производится в области пульпы – также необходимо нанести TheraCal LC в 
качестве выстилки и засветить 20 секунд.

4.  Установите матрицу и нанесите адгезив в соответствии с инструкциями производителя.
5.  Повернуть поршень шприца по часовой стрелке и выдавить необходимое количество материала AELITE на защищенный от света блок для замешивания 

(Совет. Чтобы предотвратить выдавливание чрезмерного количества материала из шприца, поверните ручку против часовой стрелки сразу после 
выдавливания необходимого количества.) При использовании унидозы композит ÆLITE можно вносить непосредственно на область препарирования.

Меры предосторожности:
 •  Наконечники-унидозы предназначены только для одноразового использования. Не пытайтесь их очистить, дезинфицировать или повторно 

использовать.

  ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Композит естественным образом обладает адгезией (свойством прилипания) к вашему инструменту. Чтобы избежать этого, необходимо 
использовать MODELING RESIN*, которая была специально разработана для удобства работы с композитными материалами. Обмокните инструмент в 
MODELING RESIN* и материал станет пластичным и удобным в нанесении.

6.  Используя выбранный оттенок, нанесите слой 1-2 мм в полость. Отверждайте светом каждый слой согласно времени указанному в таблице ниже. Держите 
наконечник фотополимерной лампы как можно ближе к композиту, не касаясь его. Продолжайте наносить слои композита до тех пор, пока препарируемая 
полость не будет заполнена, а реставрация не примет желаемую форму. Финальная полимеризация поверхности производится по времени указанному в 
таблице ниже.

Таблица светотверждения (при мощности лампы 500mW/cm2)

7.  Проверьте окклюзию и выполните финишную обработку реставрации. Чтобы свести к минимуму или исключить этап полировки, нанесите жидкий 
герметик -полировщик BisCover™* LV. Для герметизации реставрации рекомендуется использование FORTIFY™* или FORTIFY PLUS в соответствии с 
инструкциями производителя. Использование любого из этих продуктов обеспечивает герметичность поверхности реставрации, а также минимизирует 
износ и образование пятен.

ГИГИЕНА: Рекомендуется использовать обычное гигиеническое защитное покрытие, чтобы избежать загрязнения шприцев во время лечения.
УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ: Соотнеситесь с принятыми коммунальными положениями, относящимся к отходам. При отсутствии таковых, соотнеситесь с национальными 
или региональными положениями, относящихся к отходам.
ХРАНЕНИЕ: Хранить при комнатной температуре (от 20°C/68°F до 25°C/77°F).
ГАРАНТИЯ: Компания BISCO, Inc. признает своей обязанностью заменить продукт при наличии доказательств его дефектности. Компания BISCO, Inc. 
не несет ответственности за какой-либо ущерб или утрату, прямую либо косвенную, связанную с использованием либо невозможностью использования 
продуктов в соответствии с описанием. Перед применением пользователь обязан определить пригодность продукта для его использования по назначению. 
Весь риск и ответственность в связи с вышесказанным лежит на пользователе.
ВНИМАНИЕ: Необходимо сообщать обо всех серьезных инцидентах в компанию «BISCO» и в уполномоченные органы государства-члена ЕС, в котором 
зарегистрирован пользователь и/или пациент.

Резюме по безопасности и клиническим характеристикам приведено на веб-сайте https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed или доступно по запросу.

* TheraCal является зарегистрированным товарным знаком компании BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN производится компанией BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover и FORTIFY являются зарегистрированными товарными знаками компании BISCO, Inc.

Produto Para cada incremento de 1-2 mm, 
fotopolimerize para:

Para o incremento final, fotopolimerize 
cada superfície para:

ESMALTE ESTÉTICO 20 segundos 30 segundos

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 segundos 30 segundos

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 segundos 40 segundos

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 segundos 40 segundos

Продукт
Для каждого слоя толщиной 
1-2 мм проводите отверждение 
светом в течение:

Для финального слоя проводите 
отверждение светом с каждой 
стороны в течение:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 секунд 30 секунд

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 секунд 30 секунд

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 секунд 40 секунд

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. С4

40 секунд 40 секунд

Προϊόν Για κάθε στρώμα 1-2 mm, 
φωτοπολυμερίστε για:

Για το τελικό στρώμα, 
φωτοπολυμερίστε κάθε επιφάνεια για:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 δευτερόλεπτα 30 δευτερόλεπτα

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 δευτερόλεπτα 30 δευτερόλεπτα

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 δευτερόλεπτα 40 δευτερόλεπτα

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 δευτερόλεπτα 40 δευτερόλεπτα

Tuote Koveta jokaista 1–2 mm:n 
kerrosta valolla:

Koveta viimeisen kerroksen jokaista 
pintaa valolla:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 sekuntia 30 sekuntia

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 sekuntia 30 sekuntia

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 sekuntia 40 sekuntia

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 sekuntia 40 sekuntia

bg hrКомпозитни материали ÆLITETM* 

ОБЩА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Системата от композитни материали ÆLITE се състои от фотополимеризирани, смолисто базирани стоматологични възстановителни материали, които 
предоставят изключителна естетика за всички класове директни реставрации. Тази система е създадена да съвместява техниката за „реставрация с 
единичен композитен материал“ и техниката „наслояване с множество нюанси“.

Aesthetic Enamel ÆLITE - подсилен композитен материал Nanofil 
Aesthetic Enamel е фотополимеризиран, флуоресциращ, с голямо подсилване композитен материал nanofil. Благодарение на своя подсилен състав 
Aesthetic Enamel може да се използва за всички класове директни реставрации като слоя на емайла. Частиците на пълнителя с нано-размери допринасят 
за отличната характеристика за полиране на Aesthetic Enamel, като същевремено подсилващият пълнител позволява пълно зареждане на пълнителя, което 
дава на Aesthetic Enamel максимална сила и издръжливост. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - универсален микрохибриден композитен материал
All-Purpose Body е фотополимеризиран, рентгеноконтрастен, универсален микрохибриден композитен материал. All-Purpose Body е проектиран да се 
смесва със заобикалящата зъбна редица, когато се използва самостоятелно или при техниката за наслояване с ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - Заден композитен материал с ниска свиваемост (LS)
ÆLITE LS Posterior е фотополимеризиран, с висока степен на запълване, заден хибриден композитен материал с ниска свиваемост. Благодарение на 
високото съдържание на пълнител, LS Posterior подпомага установяването на оклузални контури и интерпроксимални контакти. При техниката за 
наслояване Aesthetic Enamel може да се постави върху LS Posterior.

Показания за употреба:
Принципни случаи на употреба на ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Слой на емайла за реставрации от Клас I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Затваряния на диастема
 •  Директни фасети
 •  Композитни и порцеланови поправки
 •  Шиниране на периодонтално ангажирани зъби

Принципни случаи на употреба на ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Реставрации от Клас I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Директни естетични фасети за маскиране на петна и аномалии
 •  Материали за изграждане на ядро за замяна на липсваща зъбна структура
 •  Композитни и порцеланови поправки
 •  Лингвален насложен слой за предни реставрации

Принципни случаи на употреба на ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Реставрации от Клас I, II и VI
 •  Материали за изграждане на ядро за замяна на липсваща зъбна структура

Предвиден потребител: Лицензиран зъболекар.

Предупреждения:
 •  При инцидентно изпръскване в очите, промийте с обилни количества вода и веднага потърсете медицинска помощ. При контакт с други тъкани, 

изплакнете веднага с обилно количество вода в продължение на няколко минути.

Внимание:
Кръстосано замърсяване: 
 •  Продуктът може да съдържа елементи, предназначени за еднократна употреба. Изхвърлете употребяваните или замърсените накрайници. Не трябва 

да се допуска почистване, дезинфекция или повторна употреба.
 •  Препоръчително е да се използват общодостъпни хигиенни защитни покрития, за да се избегне замърсяване на спринцовки по време на лечението. 

Изхвърлете спринцовката, ако се замърси. Не трябва да се допуска почистване или дезинфекция.

Предпазни мерки:
 •  Избягвайте контакт с кожата; неполимеризираните (мет)акрилатни смоли могат да причинят кожна сензибилизация при податливи лица. В случай на 

контакт, измийте кожата с вода и сапун. 
 •  Когато се използват дентални адхезиви, слюнка и замърсяване ще компрометира сериозно бондинга на дентина. 
 •  Пациентът и стоматологичният персонал трябва да носят предпазни средства за очите. 
 •  Вижте етикетите на отделните компонентите за конкретните срокове на годност.
 •  Информационен лист за безопасност има на разположение при поискване.
 •  Информационен лист за безопасност може да намерите на www.bisco.com
 •  Инструкции за употреба са на разположение при поискване.
 •  Инструкции за употреба са на разположение на www.bisco.com.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
1.  Изберете желания тип и нюанс на композитния материалÆLITE преди изолиране и подготвяне на зъба: 
  LS Posterior: за Клас I, Клас II и Клас VI
  All-Purpose Body: Универсален композитен материал за Клас I - Клас VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: Слой на емайла за Клас I - Клас VI

  СЪВЕТ:За подпомагане избора на нюанс поставете малко количество материал на зъба и полимеризирайте. Композитният материал се сваля лесно с 
използване на инструмент, тъй като той не е бил свързан към зъба. 

2.  Почистете подготовката със суспензия от пемза и вода. Изплакнете и подсушете подготовката.
3.  Изолирайте и подгответе зъба. Ако пулпата е открита, постигнете хемостаза, нанесете 1 мм слой TheraCal LC®* директно върху и около изложената 

пулпа, след това фотополимеризирайте за 20 секунди. Ако подготовката е близо до пулпата, нанесете 1 мм слой TheraCal LC като облицовка и 
фотополимеризирайте за 20 секунди.

4.  Поставете матрицата и нанесете адхезив съгласно инструкциите на производителя.
5.  Накапете желаното количество композитен материал ÆLITE върху защитена от светлина смесителна подложка, като завъртите дръжката на спринцовката 

по часовниковата стрелка. (Съвет: След като бъде накапано желаното количество, веднага завъртете дръжката обратно на часовниковата стрелка, за 
да предотвратите излизане на излишен материал.) Ако използвате еднодозови накрайници, инжектирайте композитния материал ÆLITE директно в 
подготовката.

Предпазни мерки:
 •  Еднодозовите накрайници са само за еднократна употреба. Не трябва да се допуска почистване, дезинфекция или повторна употреба.

  ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Свойствата на композита естествено се поддават на прилепване (залепване) към вашия инструмент. За да преодолеете тази лепкавост, 
MODELING RESIN* е разработена така, че да помогне при поставянето и оформянето на вашите композитни материали. Като леко навлажните 
инструмента си с MODELING RESIN, всички ваши директни композитни реставрации може лесно да се поставят и обработват (скулптурират).

6.  С помощта на избраните нюанси поставете 1-2 мм насложени слоеве от композитен материал в подготовката на кавитета. Фотополимеризирайте всеки 
насложен слой с полимеризираща лампа (вижте таблицата за втвърдяване за времевите интервали на втвърдяването). Дръжте светлинния накрайник 
възможно най-близо до композитния материал без контакт. Продължете да изграждате на стъпки, докато подготовката на кавитета се запълни до границата 
на кавоповърхността и реставрацията приеме желаната форма. Всяка повърхност на окончателния насложен слой трябва да бъде фотополимеризирана 
за количеството от време, посочено в таблицата за втвърдяване.

Таблица за втвърдяване (на 500mW/cm2)

7.  Проверете оклузията и финиширайте. За свеждане до минимум или елиминиране на полирането нанесете повърхностни силанти BisCover™* LV Liquid 
Polish, като FORTIFY™* или FORTIFY PLUS също може да се използват съгласно инструкциите на производителя. Употребата на всеки от тези продукти 
ще запечата ръбовете и ще намали износването и оцветяване на композитния материал. 

ХИГИЕНА: Препоръчително е да се използват общодостъпни хигиенни защитни покрития, за да се избегне замърсяване на спринцовки по време на 
лечението.
ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ: Направете справка с общинските разпоредби относно отпадъците. При липса на такива вижте националните или регионални разпоредби, 
свързани с отпадъците.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: Да се съхранява при стайна температура (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F).
ГАРАНЦИЯ: BISCO, Inc. поема отговорност за замяна на продукти, ако се докаже, че са дефектни. BISCO, Inc. не поема отговорност за вреди или загуби, 
преки или косвени, произтичащи от употребата или невъзможността за употреба на продуктите, както е описано. Преди употреба потребителят е задължен 
да определи пригодността на продукта за неговото предназначение. В тази връзка потребителят поема целия риск и отговорност.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Докладвайте всеки сериозен инцидент пред BISCO и компетентния орган на държавата-членка на ЕС, в която е установен потребителят и/
или пациентът.

Обща информация за безопасността и клиничните показатели може да се намери на https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed или да се предостави при поискване.

* TheraCal е регистрирана търговска марка на BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN се произвежда от BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover и FORTIFY са търговски марки на BISCO, Inc.

Kompoziti ÆLITETM*

OPĆE INFORMACIJE
Sustav kompozita ÆLITE sastoji se od svjetlosno polimeriziranih materijala za dentalne restauracije na bazi smole koji osiguravaju iznimnu estetiku svih razreda 
izravnih restauracija. Ovaj je sustav osmišljen za primjenu tehnike „restauracije jednog kompozita” i tehniku „postavljanja slojeva više nijansi”.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel – kompozit od ojačanog nanofila 
Aesthetic Enamel je svjetlosno polimeriziran, fluorescentan, snažno ojačan kompozit od nanofila. Zbog svojeg ojačanog sastava Aesthetic Enamel može se 
upotrebljavati za sve razrede izravnih restauracija kao sloj cakline. Čestice punila nano veličine pridonose izvrsnoj mogućnosti poliranja proizvoda Aesthetic Enamel, 
a ojačano punilo omogućuje veće punjenje punilom, što proizvodu Aesthetic Enamel daje maksimalnu čvrstoću i izdržljivost. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body – univerzalni mikrohibridni kompozit
All-Purpose Body je svjetlosno polimeriziran, radioopaktni univerzalni mikrohibridni kompozit. All-Purpose Body je osmišljen kako bi se stopio s okolnom denticijom 
kada se koristi samostalno ili u tehnici postavljanja slojeva s proizvodom ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior – stražnji kompozit malog skupljanja (LS) 
ÆLITE LS Posterior je svjetlosno polimeriziran, visoko ispunjen, radioopaktni stražnji hibridni kompozit malog skupljanja. Zbog visokog sadržaja punila, LS Posterior 
pomaže u uspostavi okluzalnih kontura i interproksimalnih kontakata. U tehnici postavljanja slojeva Aesthetic Enamel može se postaviti preko proizvoda LS Posterior.

Indikacije za upotrebu:
Glavne primjene proizvoda ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Sloj cakline za restauracije razreda I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Zatvaranja dijasteme
 •  Izravne ljuskice
 •  Kompozitni i porculanski popravci
 •  Postavljanje udlage za periodontalno zahvaćene zube

Glavne primjene proizvoda ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Restauracije razreda I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Izravne estetske ljuskice za prikrivanje mrlja i nepravilnosti
 •  Nadogradnja jezgre radi nadomještanja strukture zuba koji nedostaje
 •  Kompozitni i porculanski popravci
 •  Lingvalno povećanje stražnjih restauracija

Glavne primjene proizvoda ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Restauracije razreda I, II i VI
 •  Nadogradnja jezgre radi nadomještanja strukture zuba koji nedostaje

Predviđeni korisnik: ovlašteni stomatolog.

Upozorenja:
 •  ako slučajno poprskate oko, isperite velikom količinom vode i odmah potražite liječničku pomoć. U slučaju kontakta s drugim tkivima, odmah isperite s mnogo vode 

tijekom nekoliko minuta.

Oprez:
križna kontaminacija: 
 •  Proizvod može sadržavati stavke za jednokratnu upotrebu. Odložite rabljene ili kontaminirane vrhove. Nemojte ih čistiti, dezinficirati ni ponovno upotrebljavati.
 •  Preporučuje se upotreba uobičajeno dostupnih higijenskih zaštitnih navlaka kako bi se izbjeglo onečišćenje štrcaljki tijekom tretmana. Ako se štrcaljka kontaminira, 

bacite je u otpad. Nemojte je čistiti ni dezinficirati.

Mjere predostrožnosti:
 •  Izbjegavajte dodir s kožom; nepolimerizirane (met)akrilatne smole mogu kod osjetljivih osoba izazvati preosjetljivost kože. U slučaju dodira operite kožu sapunom 

i vodom. 
 •  Kod uporabe zubnih ljepila kontaminacija slinom ozbiljno će ugroziti vezanje na dentin. 
 •  Pacijent i stomatološko osoblje trebaju nositi zaštitne naočale. 
 •  Rokove valjanosti pojedinih komponenata potražite na naljepnicama dotičnih komponenti.
 •  Sigurnosno-tehnički list dostupan je na zahtjev.
 •  Sigurnosno-tehnički list dostupan je na www.bisco.com.
 •  Upute za upotrebu dostupne su na zahtjev.
 •  Upute za upotrebu dostupne su na www.bisco.com.

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU
1.  Odaberite željenu vrstu i nijansu kompozita ÆLITE prije izolacije i pripreme zuba: 
  LS Posterior: za razred I, II i VI
  All-Purpose Body: Univerzalni kompozit za razred I – VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: Sloj cakline za razred I – VI

  SAVJET: kao pomoć pri odabiru nijanse, postavite malu količinu materijala na zub i polimerizirajte. Kompozit se jednostavno uklanja pomoću instrumenta jer nije 
zalijepljen za zub. 

2.  Pripremu očistite plovučcem i vodom. Isperite i osušite pripremu.
3.  Izolirajte i pripremite zub. Ako je pulpa izložena; postignite hemostazu, nanesite sloj proizvoda TheraCal LC®* debljine 1 mm izravno na izloženu pulpu i oko nje, 

a zatim svjetlosno polimerizirajte tijekom 20 sekundi. Ako je priprema u blizini pulpe, nanesite sloj proizvoda TheraCal LC debljine 1 mm kao oblogu i svjetlosno 
polimerizirajte 20 sekundi.

4.  Postavite matricu i nanesite ljepilo u skladu s uputama proizvođača.
5.  Istisnite željenu količinu kompozita ÆLITE na podlogu za miješanje zaštićenu od svjetla okretanjem ručice štrcaljke u smjeru kazaljke na satu. (Savjet: nakon 

istiskivanja željene količine, odmah okrenite ručicu u smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu kako biste spriječili ispadanje viška materijala iz štrcaljke.) Ako 
upotrebljavate vrhove za jediničnu dozu, ubrizgajte kompozit ÆLITE izravno u pripremu.

Mjere predostrožnosti:
 •  vrhovi za jediničnu dozu namijenjeni su samo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Nemojte ih čistiti, dezinficirati ni ponovno upotrebljavati.

  NAPOMENA: svojstva kompozita prirodno su pogodna za prianjanje (lijepljenje) na vaš instrument. Kako biste savladali tu otežavajuću ljepljivost, razvijen je 
proizvod MODELING RESIN* koji pomaže u postavljanju i oblikovanju vaših kompozita. Vlaženjem vašeg instrumenta proizvodom MODELING RESIN sve vaše 
izravne kompozitne restauracije mogu se jednostavno postaviti i obraditi (oblikovati).

6.  Pomoću prethodno odabranih nijansi nanesite kompozit u koracima nanosa od 1 – 2 mm u pripremu kaviteta. Svjetlosno polimerizirajte svaki nanos pomoću uređaja 
za svjetlosnu polimerizaciju (proučite tablicu polimerizacije za intervale vremena polimerizacije). Zadržite vrh svjetla što bliže kompozitu bez dodirivanja. Nastavite s 
nadogradnjom u nanosima dok se priprema kaviteta ne napuni do granice površine kaviteta, a restauracija ne poprimi željeni oblik. Svaka površina završnog nanosa 
treba se svjetlosno polimerizirati tijekom vremena navedenog u tablici polimerizacije.

Tablica polimerizacije (pri 500 mW/cm2)

7.  Provjerite okluziju i završite. Da biste smanjili ili eliminirali poliranje, nanesite BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish. Proizvodi za zatvaranje površine kao što su FORTIFY™* 
ili FORTIFY PLUS također se mogu upotrijebiti prema uputama proizvođača. Upotreba nekog od tih proizvoda zatvorit će margine i smanjiti trošenje i stvaranje mrlja 
na kompozitu.

HIGIJENA: Preporučuje se upotreba uobičajeno dostupnih higijenskih zaštitnih obloga kako bi se izbjeglo onečišćenje štrcaljki tijekom tretmana.
ODLAGANJE: Postupite u skladu s lokalnim uputama o odlaganju otpada. Ako ih nema, pozovite se na nacionalne ili regionalne odredbe koje se odnose na otpad.
SKLADIŠTENJE: Čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi (20 °C / 68 °F – 25 °C / 77 °F).
JAMSTVO: BISCO, Inc. priznaje svoju odgovornost za zamjenu proizvoda u slučaju da su neispravni. Tvrtka BISCO, Inc. ne prihvaća odgovornost za bilo kakve štete ili 
gubitke, bilo izravne ili posljedične, koji proizlaze iz upotrebe ili nemogućnosti upotrebe proizvoda kako je opisano. Prije upotrebe, korisnik je dužan odrediti prikladnost 
proizvoda za njegovu namjenu. Korisnik preuzima sav rizik i svu odgovornost za gore navedeno.
NAPOMENA: O svim ozbiljnim incidentima izvijestite tvrtku BISCO i nadležno tijelo države članice EU-a u kojoj se nalaze korisnik i/ili pacijent.

Sažetak o sigurnosnoj i kliničkoj učinkovitosti možete pronaći na https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. Također je dostupan na zahtjev.

* TheraCal je registrirani zaštitni znak tvrtke BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN proizvodi tvrtka BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover i FORTIFY zaštitni su znakovi tvrtke BISCO, Inc.

Product Laat elke stap van 1-2 mm met 
licht uitharden gedurende:

Laat bij de laatste stap elk oppervlak 
met licht uitharden gedurende:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 seconden 30 seconden

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 seconden 30 seconden

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 seconden 40 seconden

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 seconden 40 seconden

Produkt For hvert inkrement på 1-2 mm, 
lysherd for:

For siste inkrement, lysherd hver 
overflate for:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 sekunder 30 sekunder

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 sekunder 30 sekunder

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 sekunder 40 sekunder

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 sekunder 40 sekunder

Продукт Светлинна обработка на всеки 
насложен слой от 1-2 мм за:

За окончателния насложен слой 
фотополимеризирайте всяка 
повърхност за:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 секунди 30 секунди

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 секунди 30 секунди

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 секунди 40 секунди

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 секунди 40 секунди

Proizvod Za svaki nanos od 1 – 2 mm 
provedite polimerizaciju tijekom:

Za posljednji nanos provedite 
polimerizaciju svake površine tijekom:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 sekundi 30 sekundi

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 sekundi 30 sekundi

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 sekundi 40 sekundi

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 sekundi 40 sekundi
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hucs lvet ÆLITETM* kompozitok

ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK
Az ÆLITE kompozit-rendszer fényre kötő, gyanta alapú fogászati helyreállító anyagokból áll, amelyek kivételes esztétikai minőséget nyújtanak a közvetlen 
foghelyreállítás minden fajtájához. A rendszert úgy tervezték, hogy mind az úgynevezett egykompozitos helyreállításhoz, mind a több árnyalat rétegzésével végzett 
helyreállításhoz való használatra alkalmas legyen.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel (Esztétikus Zománc) - nanotöltettel megerősített kompozit 
Az Aesthetic Enamel fényre kötő, fluoreszkáló, nagymértékben megerősített nanotöltetű kompozit. Megerősített összetételének köszönhetően az Aesthetic Enamel 
a közvetlen helyreállítások minden osztályához alkalmazható zománcrétegként. Az Aesthetic Enamel nanoméretű töltőrészecskéi hozzájárulnak a kompozit kiváló 
csiszolhatóságához, miközben a megerősítő töltőanyag rendkívüli teherbíróképességgel látja el, maximális erősséget és tartósságot biztosítva az Aesthetic Enamel 
zománcnak. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - univerzális mikrohibrid kompozit
Az All-Purpose Body fényre kötő, radiopak, univerzális mikrohibrid kompozit. Az All-Purpose Body-t úgy tervezték, hogy a körülötte lévő fogakkal egybeolvadjon, 
akár önmagában, akár az ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel zománccal rétegezve alkalmazzák.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - alacsony zsugorodású (Low Shrinkage, LS) posterior kompozit
Az ÆLITE LS Posterior fényre kötő, magas töltetű, radiopak, alacsony zsugorodású, posterior hibrid kompozit. Magas töltőanyag-tartalma miatt az LS Posterior 
kompozit segít megteremteni az okkluzális kontúrokat és az interproximális kontaktokat. A rétegzési technikában az Aesthetic Enamel zománc az LS Posterior 
kompozit fölé vihető fel.

Felhasználási javallatok:
Az ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel fő alkalmazási területei:
 •  Zománcréteg I., II., III., IV., V. és VI. osztályú tömésekhez
 •  Diasztéma zárások
 •  Közvetlen leplezések
 •  Kompozit- és porcelánjavítások
 •  Parodontálisan érintett fogak sínezése

Az ÆLITE All-Purpose Body fő alkalmazási területei:
 •  I., II., III., IV., V. és VI. osztályú tömések
 •  Direkt esztétikai leplezések az elszíneződések és rendellenességek eltakarására
 •  Csonkfelépítés hiányzó fogstruktúra pótlására
 •  Kompozit- és porcelánjavítások
 •  Anterior tömések linguális rétege

Az ÆLITE LS Posterior kompozit fő alkalmazási területei:
 •  I., II. és VI. osztályú tömések
 •  Csonkfelépítés hiányzó fogstruktúra pótlására

Célfelhasználó: Működési engedéllyel rendelkező fogszakorvos.

Figyelmeztetések:
 •  Ha véletlenül szembe fröccsen, bő vízzel öblítse ki és forduljon azonnal orvoshoz. Ha más szövetekkel érintkezik, azonnal öblítse bő vízzel több percen keresztül.

Óvintézkedések:
Keresztszennyeződés: 
 •  A termék egyszer használatos részeket tartalmazhat. Ártalmatlanítsa a használt vagy szennyezett végződéseket. Ne tisztítsa meg, ne fertőtlenítse, és ne 

használja újra.
 •  Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai védőcsomagolás alkalmazása a fecskendők szennyeződésének elkerülése érdekében. A szennyeződött 

fecskendőket ártalmatlanítani kell. Ne tisztítsa meg és ne fertőtlenítse.

Óvintézkedések:
 •  Kerülje a bőrre jutást; az érzékeny személyeknél a polimerizálatlan (met)akrilát gyanták bőrérzékenységet okozhatnak. Ha bőrre kerül, mossa le a bőrt szappannal 

és vízzel. 
 •  Bondok használata során a nyállal való szennyeződés súlyos mértékben rontja a dentinhez kötődést. 
 •  A betegnek és a fogászati dolgozóknak védőszemüveget kell viselniük. 
 •  A konkrét lejárati dátumokkal kapcsolatban lásd az egyedi összetevők címkéjét.
 •  Kérésre elérhető a biztonsági adatlap.
 •  A biztonsági adatlap megtalálható a www.bisco.com weboldalon.
 •  Kérésre elérhető a Használati utasítás.
 •  A Használati utasítás megtalálható a www.bisco.com weboldalon.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK
1.  Válassza ki az ÆLITE kompozit kívánt típusát és árnyalatát a fog elkülönítése és előkészítése előtt: 
  LS Posterior: I., II. és VI. osztályhoz
  All-Purpose Body: univerzális kompozit I - VI. osztályhoz
  Aesthetic Enamel: zománcréteg I - VI. osztályhoz

  TIPP: Az árnyalat kiválasztását elősegítendő, vigyen fel kis mennyiséget a fogra, majd világítsa meg. A kompozit műszerrel könnyen eltávolítható, mivel nem kötött 
a foghoz. 

2.  Tisztítsa meg az előkészített fogat. Öblítse le és szárítsa meg a preparátumot.
3.  Izolálja és készítse elő a fogat. Pulpaexpozíció esetén végezzen vérzéscsillapítást, vigyen fel 1 mm rétegben TheraCal LC®*-t közvetlenül a szabad pulpára és 

köré, majd 20 másodpercig világítsa meg. Ha az előkészített terület a pulpa közelében van, vigyen fel 1 mm rétegben TheraCal LC alábélelőt, majd 20 másodpercig 
világítsa meg.

4.  Helyezzen fel matricát, majd vigyen fel bondot a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően.
5.  Vigyen fel az ÆLITE kompozitból kívánt mennyiséget egy fényvédett keverőlapra a fecskendő végének az óramutató járásával megegyező irányban történő 

elfordításával. (Tipp: A kívánt mennyiség kiadagolása után azonnal fordítsa el a fogantyút az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba, hogy elkerülje felesleges anyag 
kinyomását a fecskendőből.) Egyadagos kiszerelés használata esetén az ÆLITE kompozitot közvetlenül a preparátumba fecskendezze.

Óvintézkedések:
 •  Az egyadagos kiszerelés kizárólag egyszeri használatra szolgál. Ne tisztítsa meg, ne fertőtlenítse, és ne használja újra.

  MEGJEGYZÉS: A kompozit jellemzői folytán természetes módon hozzáragad (tapad) a használt műszerhez. E zavaró tapadás kiküszöbölése érdekében 
MODELING RESIN* modellezőgyantát dolgoztunk ki a kompozitok felvitelének és alakításának elősegítésére. A műszert a MODELING RESIN modellezőgyantával 
kissé megnedvesítve megkönnyíthető minden közvetlen kompozit tömés elhelyezése és alakítása (formázása).

6.  A kiválasztott árnyalatokat használva helyezze a kompozitot 1-2 mm-es rétegekben az előkészített üregbe. Polimerizációs lámpával világítsa meg az egyes 
rétegeket (a kötési időket lásd a kötési táblázatban). A fényvezető csövet tartsa a lehető legközelebb a kompozithoz, azonban annak érintése nélkül. Folytassa a 
fokozatos építést, amíg az előkészített üreg az üregfelszín széléig meg nem telik tömőanyaggal és fel nem veszi a kívánt alakot. Az utolsó réteg minden felületét 
a kötési táblázatban előírt ideig kell megvilágítani.

Kötési táblázat (500 mW/cm2)

7.  Ellenőrizze a harapást, majd finírozza a tömést. A polírozás minimalizálása vagy kiküszöbölése érdekében vigyen fel BisCover™* LV folyékony záróanyagot, illetve 
FORTIFY™* vagy FORTIFY PLUS -t is alkalmazhat a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően. Ezen termékek bármelyike lezárja a széleket és csökkenti a kompozit 
kopását és elszíneződését.

HIGIÉNIA: Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai védőcsomagolás alkalmazása a fecskendők szennyeződésének elkerülése érdekében.
ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS: Lásd a közösségi előírásokat a hulladékra vonatkozóan. Ezek hiányában lásd a nemzeti vagy regionális előírásokat a hulladékra vonatkozóan.
TÁROLÁS: Szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó (20 °C - 25 °C/ 68 °F - 77 °F).
JÓTÁLLÁS: A BISCO, Inc. vállalja a felelősséget a bizonyítottan hibás termékek kicseréléséért. A BISCO, Inc. nem vállal felelősséget az olyan közvetlen vagy 
következményes károkért vagy veszteségekért, amelyek a termékek felhasználásának ismertetett módjától eltérő felhasználása vagy sikertelen felhasználás miatt 
következnek be. Az alkalmazás előtt a felhasználó felelőssége, hogy megállapítsa, hogy a termék a kívánt felhasználás céljára megfelelő-e. A felhasználó vállalja az 
azzal kapcsolatos valamennyi kockázatot és felelősséget.
FIGYELEM: Jelentsen minden súlyos eseményt a BISCO vállalatnak és azon európai tagállam illetékes hatósága felé, amelyben a felhasználó és/vagy a beteg 
tartózkodik.

A biztonságosság és a klinikai teljesítmény összefoglalója a https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed oldalon található, illetve kérésre rendelkezésre áll.

* A TheraCal a BISCO, Inc. bejegyzett védjegye.
* A MODELING RESIN gyártója a BISCO, Inc.
* Az ÆLITE, a BisCover és a FORTIFY a BISCO, Inc. bejegyzett védjegyei.

Kompozity ÆLITETM*

OBECNÉ INFORMACE
Kompozitní systém ÆLITE sestává ze světlem vytvrzovaných dentálních výplňových materiálů na bázi pryskyřice, které poskytují prvotřídní estetiku pro všechny třídy 
přímých výplní. Tento systém je navržen tak, aby umožňoval použití techniky „jednokompozitního obnovení“ a techniky „vrstvení více odstínů“.

Estetický smalt ÆLITE – vyztužený nanofilní kompozit 
Estetický smalt je světlem vytvrzovaný, fluoreskující, vysoce vyztužený nanofilní kompozit. Díky jeho zpěvněnému složení lze estetický smalt používat pro všechny 
třídy přímých výplní jako vrstvu skloviny. Nanočástice plniva přispívají k vynikající leštitelnosti estetického smaltu, zatímco zpevňující plnivo umožňuje vysoké zatížení 
výplně, což estetickému smaltu dodává maximální pevnost a odolnost. 

Víceúčelové tělo ÆLITE – univerzální mikrohybridní kompozit
Víceúčelové tělo je světlem vytvrzovaný, rentgenkontrastní, univerzální mikrohybridní kompozit. Víceúčelové tělo je navrženo tak, aby při samostatném použití nebo 
při technice vrstvení s estetickým smaltem ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel splynulo s okolním chrupem.

Zadní ÆLITE LS – Zadní kompozit s nízkým smršťováním (LS)
Zadní ÆLITE LS je světlem vytvrzovaný, vysoce plnitelný, rentgenkontrastní zadní hybridní kompozit s nízkou smrštitelností. Díky vysokému obsahu výplně pomáhá 
zadní LS při vytváření okluzních kontur a interproximálních kontaktů. Při technice vrstvení lze na zadní LS nanést estetický smalt.

Indikace k použití:
Hlavní použití estetického smaltu ÆLITE:
 •  Vrstva smaltu pro výplně kavit tříd I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Diastematické uzávěry
 •  Přímé fazety
 •  Opravy kompozitů a keramiky
 •  Dlahování parodontálně postižených zubů

Hlavní použití víceúčelového těla ÆLITE:
 •  Výplně kavit tříd I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Přímé estetické fazety pro maskování skvrn a anomálií
 •  Jádro, které nahrazuje chybějící strukturu zubu.
 •  Opravy kompozitů a keramiky
 •  Lingvální inkrement pro přední výplně

Hlavní použití zadního ÆLITE LS: 
 •  Výplně kavit tříd I, II a VI
 •  Jádro, které nahrazuje chybějící strukturu zubu

Určený uživatel: Zubní lékař.

Varování:
 •  Pokud náhodně stříkne do oka, vypláchněte velkým množstvím vody a okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. Pokud se dostane do kontaktu s jinými tkáněmi, 

oplachujte je několik minut velkým množstvím vody.

Bezpečnostní upozornění:
Zkřížená kontaminace: 
 •  Produkt může obsahovat složky, které jsou určené jen na jedno použití. Použité nebo kontaminované špičky zlikvidujte. Nečistěte je, nedezinfikujte je ani je 

nepoužívejte opakovaně.
 •  Doporučujeme používat během ošetření běžně dostupné hygienické ochranné prostředky, abyste předešli jakékoli kontaminaci stříkačky. Pokud dojde ke 

kontaminaci stříkačky, zlikvidujte ji. Nečistěte ji ani nedezinfikujte.

Preventivní opatření:
 •  Zamezte styku s kůží. Nezpolymerizované (meth)akrylátové pryskyřice mohou u citlivých osob způsobit kožní senzitizaci. Dojde-li ke kontaktu, omyjte kůži mýdlem 

a vodou. 
 •  Při používání stomatologických adheziv jejich kontaminace slinami výrazně snižuje pevnost přilnutí k dentinu. 
 •  Pacient a stomatologický personál by měli mít nasazené ochranné brýle. 
 •  Řiďte se konkrétními daty exspirace na štítcích jednotlivých složek.
 •  Bezpečnostní list je k dispozici na vyžádání.
 •  Bezpečnostní list je k dispozici na www.bisco.com.
 •  Návod k použití je k dispozici na vyžádání.
 •  Návod k použití je k dispozici na www.bisco.com.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1.  Vyberte požadovaný typ a odstín kompozita ÆLITE před izolací a přípravou zubu: 
  Zadní LS: pro třídu I, II a VI
  Víceúčelové tělo: Univerzální kompozit pro třídu I až VI
  Estetický smalt: Vrstva smaItu pro třídu I až VI

  TIP: Pro usnadnění výběru odstínu naneste malé množství materiálu na zub a vytvrďte. Kompozit lze snadno odstranit pomocí nástroje, protože nebyl k zubu 
přilepen. 

2.  Vypreparovaný povrch zubu očistěte kaší z pemzy a vody. Vypreparovaný povrch opláchněte a osušte.
3.  Izolujte a připravte zub. Pokud je pulpa obnažená, dosáhněte hemostázy, aplikujte 1mm vrstvu materiálu TheraCal LC®* přímo na obnaženou pulpu a kolem ní a poté 

ji po dobu 20 sekund vytvrzujte světlem. Pokud se vypreparovaný povrch nachází v blízkosti pulpy, naneste 1mm vrstvu materiálu TheraCal LC jako podkladovou 
vrstvu a vytvrzujte světlem po dobu 20 sekund.

4.  Nasaďte matrici a naneste adhezivum podle pokynů výrobce.
5.  Otáčením rukojeti stříkačky ve směru hodinových ručiček vytlačte požadované množství kompozitu ÆLITE na míchací podložku chráněnou před světlem. (Tip: 

Po nadávkování požadovaného množství ihned otočte rukojeť proti směru hodinových ručiček, abyste zabránili vytlačení přebytečného materiálu ze stříkačky.) 
Pokud používáte špičky s jednotkovými dávkami, vstříkněte kompozit ÆLITE přímo do připravené kavity.

Preventivní opatření:
 •  Špičky s jednotkovými dávkami jsou určeny pouze k jednorázovému použití. Nečistěte je, nedezinfikujte je ani je nepoužívejte opakovaně.

  POZNÁMKA: Vlastnosti kompozitu přirozeně způsobují přilnutí (přilepení) k nástroji. K překonání této lepivosti byla vyvinuta MODELOVACÍ PRYSKYŘICE*, která 
pomáhá při umísťování a tvarování kompozitů. Lehkým navlhčením nástroje MODELOVACÍ PRYSKYŘICÍ lze všechny přímé kompozitní náhrady snadno umístit a 
manipulovat s nimi (tvarovat je).

6.  Za použití zvoleného odstínu umísťujte vrstvy kompozitu o tloušťce 1–2 mm do vypreparované kavity. Každou další vrstvu vytvrzujte světlem pomocí vytvrzovací 
jednotky (časové intervaly vytvrzování jsou uvedeny v tabulce vytvrzování). Zdroj vytvrzovacího světla udržujte co nejblíže kompozitu, aniž by se ho dotýkal. 
Pokračujte v postupném budování, dokud nebude vypreparovaná kavita vyplněna až po okraj povrchu kavity a výplň nezíská požadovaný tvar. Každý povrch 
konečného přírůstku by měl být vytvrzován světlem po dobu uvedenou v tabulce vytvrzování.

Tabulka vytvrzování (při 500 mW/cm2)

7.  Zkontrolujte okluzi a proveďte povrchovou úpravu výplně. Chcete-li minimalizovat nebo eliminovat leštění, naneste tekutý samolešticí materiál BisCover™* LV s 
nízkou viskozitou. Také lze podle pokynů výrobce použít povrchové tmely, jako je FORTIFY™* nebo FORTIFY PLUS. Použití některého z těchto produktů utěsní 
okraje a sníží opotřebení a zabarvení kompozitu.

HYGIENA: Doporučujeme používat během ošetření běžně dostupné hygienické ochranné krytí, abyste předešli jakékoli kontaminaci stříkačky.
LIKVIDACE: Řiďte se místními platnými předpisy o odpadech. Pokud neexistují, řiďte se celostátními nebo regionálními předpisy o odpadech.
SKLADOVÁNÍ: Uchovávejte při pokojové teplotě (20 °C / 68 °F až 25 °C / 77 °F).
ZÁRUKA: Společnost BISCO, Inc. uznává svou odpovědnost ve smyslu povinnosti vyměnit produkt za nový, pokud se prokáže, že je vadný. Společnost BISCO, Inc. 
nepřijímá odpovědnost za žádné škody nebo ztráty, přímé nebo následné, způsobené použitím nebo neschopností použít produkty tak, jak je popsáno. Odpovědností 
uživatele je před použitím určit, zda je produkt pro zamýšlené použití vhodný. Uživatel na sebe bere veškerá rizika a odpovědnost s tímto spojené.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Jakékoli závažné mimořádné události ohlaste společnosti BISCO a příslušnému orgánu v členském státě EU, kde uživatel nebo pacient sídlí.

Souhrn informací o bezpečnosti a klinické funkčnosti lze najít na adrese https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed nebo je k dispozici na vyžádání.

* TheraCal je registrovaná ochranná známka společnosti BISCO, Inc.
* MODELOVACÍ PRYSKYŘICI vyrábí společnost BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover a FORTIFY jsou ochranné známky společnosti BISCO, Inc.

ÆLITETM* kompozītmateriāli

VISPĀRĒJA INFORMĀCIJA
ÆLITE kompozītmateriālu sistēma sastāv no ar gaismu cietinātiem zobu restaurācijas materiāliem uz sveķu bāzes, kas nodrošina izcilu estētiku visām tiešo 
restaurāciju klasēm. Šī sistēma ir izstrādāta, lai izmantotu “viena kompozītmateriāla atjaunošanas” tehniku un “vairāku toņu slāņošanas” tehniku.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - pastiprināts nanofilu kompozītmateriāls 
Aesthetic Enamel ir ar gaismu cietināms, fluorescējošs, ļoti pastiprināts nanofilu kompozītmateriāls. Pateicoties pastiprinātajam sastāvam Aesthetic Enamel kā 
emaljas kārtu var izmantot visu klašu tiešajām restaurācijām. Nano izmēra pildvielas daļiņas nodrošina izcilu Aesthetic Enamel pulējamību, savukārt pastiprinošā 
pildviela nodrošina augstu pildvielas noslogojumu, nodrošinot Aesthetic Enamel maksimālu stiprību un izturību. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - universāls mikrohibrīda kompozītmateriāls
All-Purpose Body ir ar gaismu cietināms, rentgenstarus necaurlaidīgs, universāls mikrohibrīda kompozītmateriāls. All-Purpose Body ir izstrādāts, lai pielāgotos 
apkārtējiem zobiem, ja to lieto atsevišķi vai slāņošanas tehnikā ar ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - zemas saraušanās (LS) aizmugurējais kompozītmateriāls
ÆLITE LS Posterior ir ar gaismu cietināms, ļoti piepildīts, rentgenstarus necaurlaidīgs, zemas saraušanās aizmugurējais hibrīda kompozītmateriāls. Pateicoties 
lielajam pildvielas saturam, LS Posterior palīdz izveidot okluzālas kontūras un interproksimālas saskares. Slāņošanas tehnikā Aesthetic Enamel var uzklāt virs 
LS Posterior.

Lietošanas indikācijas
ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel galvenie lietošanas veidi
 •  Emaljas slānis I, II, III, IV, V, VI klases restaurācijām
 •  Diastēmas slēgšana
 •  Tiešie venīri
 •  Kompozītmateriālu un porcelāna labošana
 •  Peridonta skarto zobu splintēšana

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body galvenie lietošanas veidi
 •  I, II, III, IV, V, VI klases restaurācijas
 •  Tieši estētiskie venīri plankumu un patoloģiju maskēšanai
 •  Pamatnes veidošana trūkstošas zoba struktūras aizstāšanai
 •  Kompozītmateriālu un porcelāna labošana
 •  Aizmugurējo restaurāciju pieaudzēšana no mēles puses

ÆLITE LS Posterior galvenie lietošanas veidi
 •  I, II un VI klases restaurācijas
 •  Pamatnes veidošana trūkstošas zoba struktūras aizstāšanai

Paredzētais lietotājs: kvalificēts zobārsts.

Brīdinājumi.
 •  Ja nejauši notiek iešļakstīšanās acī, nekavējoties skalojiet ar lielu daudzumu ūdens un vērsieties pēc medicīniskās palīdzības. Gadījumā, ja notiek saskare ar 

citiem audiem, nekavējoties skalojiet vairākas minūtes ar lielu daudzumu ūdens.

Bīstamības paziņojums
Šķērspiesārņojums. 
 •  Produktā var būt priekšmeti, kas paredzēti vienreizējai lietošanai. Utilizējiet izmantotos vai piesārņotos uzgaļus. Netīriet, nedezinficējiet un nelietojiet atkārtoti.
 •  Lai izvairītos no jebkādas šļirču piesārņošanas ārstēšanas laikā, ieteicams izmantot parasti pieejamos higiēniskos aizsargpārklājus. Ja šļirce tiek piesārņota, tā 

jāizmet. Netīriet un nedezinficējiet.

Piesardzības pasākumi
 •  Izvairieties no saskares ar ādu; nepolimerizējušies (met)akrilāta sveķi var izraisīt ādas reakcijas cilvēkiem ar paaugstinātu jutību. Saskares gadījumā mazgājiet ar 

ziepēm un ūdeni. 
 •  Izmantojot zobārstniecības adhezīvus, siekalu piesārņojums ievērojami vājinās sasaisti ar dentīnu. 
 •  Pacientam un zobārstniecības personālam ir jāvalkā acu aizsarglīdzekļi. 
 •  Skatiet atsevišķo sastāvdaļu etiķetes, lai uzzinātu attiecīgos derīguma termiņus.
 •  Drošības datu lapa ir pieejama pēc pieprasījuma.
 •  Drošības datu lapa ir pieejama www.bisco.com.
 •  Lietošanas norādes ir pieejamas pēc pieprasījuma.
 •  Lietošanas norādes ir pieejamas www.bisco.com.

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDES
1.  Atlasiet vēlamo ÆLITE kompozītmateriāla veidu un toni pirms zoba izolēšanas un sagatavošanas. 
  LS Posterior: I klasei, II klasei un VI klasei
  All-Purpose Body: universāls kompozītmateriāls I klasei - VI klasei
  Aesthetic Enamel: emaljas slānis I klasei - VI klasei

  PADOMS. Lai palīdzētu izvēlēties toni, uzlieciet uz zoba nelielu materiāla daudzumu un sacietiniet. Kompozītmateriālu var viegli noņemt, izmantojot instrumentu, jo 
tas nav bijis saistīts pie zoba. 

2.  Notīriet sagatavoto vietu ar pumeka un ūdens suspensiju. Noskalojiet un nožāvējiet sagatavi.
3.  Izolējiet un sagatavojiet zobu. Ja pulpa ir atklāta; sasniedziet hemostāzi, uzklājiet 1 mm TheraCal LC®* kārtu tieši virsū un ap atklāto pulpu, tad cietiniet ar gaismu 

20 sekundes. Ja sagatave ir blakus pulpai, uzklājiet 1 mm TheraCal LC kārtu kā pamatkārtu un cietiniet ar gaismu 20 sekundes.
4.  Uzlieciet matricu un uzklājiet adhezīvu saskaņā ar ražotāja norādēm.
5.  Izspiediet ÆLITE kompozītmateriālu uz no gaismas aizsargāta maisīšanas paliktņa, pagriežot šļirces rokturi pulksteniski. (Padoms. Pēc vajadzīgā daudzuma 

izspiešanas no šļirces nekavējoties pagrieziet rokturi pretpulksteniski, lai izvairītos no lieka materiāla izspiešanas no šļirces.) Ja izmantojat vienas devas uzgaļus, 
injicējiet ÆLITE kompozītmateriālu tieši sagatavē.

Piesardzības pasākumi
 •  Vienas devas uzgaļi paredzēti tikai vienreizējai lietošanai. Netīriet, nedezinficējiet un nelietojiet atkārtoti.

  PIEZĪME. Kompozītmateriālu īpašības dabiski ļauj tiem pieķerties (pielipt) jūsu instrumentam. Lai pārvarētu šo lipīgumu, tika izstrādāti MODELING RESIN*, lai 
palīdzētu novietot un veidot jūsu kompozītmateriālus. Viegli samitrinot instrumentu ar MODELING RESIN, var viegli novietot un apstrādāt (veidot) visas jūsu tiešās 
kompozītmateriālu restaurācijas.

6.  Izmantojot izvēlētos toņus, uzklājiet kompozītmateriāla 1–2 mm kārtas dobuma sagatavē. Cietiniet ar gaismu katru kārtu ar cietināšanas gaismas bloku 
(sacietēšanas laika intervālus skatīt sacietēšanas tabulā). Turiet gaismas uzgali pēc iespējas tuvāk kompozītmateriālam bez saskares. Turpiniet pakāpenisku 
veidošanu līdz dobuma sagatave ir piepildīta līdz dobuma virsmas malai un restraurācijai ir vēlamā forma. Katra pēdējās pieaudzēšanas kārtas virsma jācietina ar 
gaismu cietināšanas tabulā norādīto laiku.

Cietināšanas tabula (pie 500 mW/cm2)

7.  Pārbaudiet oklūziju un nobeiguma apdari. Lai samazinātu vai novērstu pulēšanu, var lietot BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish virsmas hermētiķus, piemēram, 
FORTIFY™* vai FORTIFY PLUS saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem. Jebkura šī produkta lietošana noslēgs malas un samazinās kompozītmateriāla nolietošanos un 
iekrāsošanos.

HIGIĒNA: lai izvairītos no jebkādas šļirču piesārņošanas ārstēšanas laikā, ieteicams izmantot parasti pieejamos higiēniskos aizsargpārklājus.
UTILIZĀCIJA. Skatīt pašvaldības atkritumu apsaimniekošanas noteikumus. Ja tādu nav, ievērot valstī spēkā esošos atkritumu apsaimniekošanas noteikumus.
UZGLABĀŠANA: glabājiet istabas temperatūrā (20–25 °C).
GARANTIJA: BISCO, Inc. atzīst savu atbildību par produktu nomaiņu, ja tiem tiek konstatēti defekti. BISCO, Inc. neuzņemas atbildību par jebkādiem bojājumiem vai 
zaudējumiem, ne tiešiem, ne izrietošiem, kas cēlušies no produkta lietošanas vai nespējas to lietot kā norādīts. Lietotāja atbildība ir pirms lietošanas noteikt produkta 
piemērotību tā paredzētajam pielietojumam. Lietotājs uzņemas visu ar to saistīto risku un atbildību.
PAZIŅOJUMS: Par jebkuriem nopietniem incidentiem ziņot BISCO un tās ES dalībvalsts kompetentajai iestādei, kurā atrodas lietotāji un/vai pacienti.

Drošuma un klīniskās veiktspējas kopsavilkums atrodams vietnē https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed vai pieejams pēc pieprasījuma.

* TheraCal ir BISCO, Inc. reģistrēta preču zīme.
* MODELING RESIN ir BISCO, Inc. ražots produkts.
* ÆLITE, BisCover un FORTIFY ir BISCO, Inc. preču zīmes.

ÆLITETM* komposiidid

ÜLDINE TEAVE
Komposiitide süsteem ÆLITE koosneb valguskõvastuvatest vaigupõhistest hambaravimaterjalidest, mis tagavad erakordse esteetilisuse kõigi otseste 
restaureerimisklasside puhul. See süsteem on kujundatud nii „ühe komposiidi restaureerimise“ kui ka „mitmetoonilise kihistamise“ tehnika jaoks.

ÆLITE esteetiline email - tugevdatud nanofiili komposiit 
Aesthetic Enamel toode on valguskõvastuv, fluorestseeruv, kõrgelt tugevdatud nanofiili komposiit. Tänu oma tugevdatud koostisele võib toodet Aesthetic Enamel 
kasutada emailikihina kõikide otseste restaureerimisklasside puhul. Nanosuuruses täitematerjali osakesed aitavad kaasa toote Aesthetic Enamel’i suurepärasele 
poleeritavusele, samas kui tugevdav täitematerjal võimaldab suurt täitematerjali koormust, mis annab tootele Aesthetic Enamel maksimaalse tugevuse ja 
vastupidavuse. 

ÆLITE universaalne korpus - universaalne mikrohübriidkomposiit
All-Purpose Body universaalne korpus on valguskõvastuv, röntgenkontrastne universaalne mikrohübriidkomposiit. All-Purpose Body on kujundatud nii,et see 
sulandub ümbritseva hambumusega, kui seda kasutatakse üksinda või kihistustehnikas koos tootega ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - madala kahanemisega (LS) posterioorne komposiit
ÆLITE LS Posterior on valguskõvastuv, kõrge täidisega, röntgenkontrastne madala kahanemisega posterioorne hübriidkomposiit. Tänu suurele täitematerjali 
kogusele, aitab toode LS Posterior kaasa oklusioonikontuuride ja interproksimaalsete kontaktide loomisele. Kihistustehnikas võib toodet Aesthetic Enamel 
paigaldada üle kihi LS Posterior.

Kasutusnäidustused
Peamised kasutusalad, email ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  I, II, III, IV, V, VI klassi restaureerimiste emailikiht
 •  Diasteemi sulgemine
 •  Otsesed laminaadid
 •  Portselani ja komposiitide parandused
 •  Parodontoloogiliselt seotud hammaste splintimine

Peamised kasutusalad, toode ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  I, II, III, IV, V, VI klassi restauratsioonid
 •  Otsesed esteetilised laminaadid plekkide ja anomaaliate varjamiseks
 •  Köndi ülesehitamine puuduva hambastruktuuri asendamiseks
 •  Portselani ja komposiitide parandused
 •  Eesmiste restauratsioonide linguaalkõrgendus

Peamised kasutusalad, toode ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  I, II ja VI klassi restauratsioonid
 •  Köndi ülesehitamine puuduva hambastruktuuri asendamiseks

Ettenähtud kasutaja: tegevusloaga hambaarst.

Hoiatused
 •  Juhuslikul silma pritsimisel tuleb silmi loputada rohke veega ja pöörduda viivitamata arsti poole. Kokkupuute korral teiste kudedega loputada viivitamata mitme 

minuti jooksul rohke veega.

Ettevaatust!
Ristsaastumine 
 •  Toode võib sisaldada elemente, mis on kavandatud ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Kasutatud või saastunud otsakud tuleb ära visata. Mitte puhastada, desinfitseerida 

ega korduskasutada.
 •  Süstalde saastumise vältimiseks on ravi ajal soovitatav kasutada müügil olevaid tavapäraseid hügieenilisi kaitsekatteid. Kui süstal saastub, tuleb see ära visata. 

Mitte puhastada ega desinfitseerida.

Ettevaatusabinõud
 •  Vältida kokkupuudet nahaga; polümeerumata (met)akrülaatvaigud võivad põhjustada nende suhtes tundlikel inimestel naha sensibiliseerumist. Kokkupuute korral 

peske nahka seebi ja veega. 
 •  Süljega saastumine dentaalsete adhesiivide kasutamise ajal takistab oluliselt dentiiniga seostumist. 
 •   Patsient ja hambaravipersonal peavad kandma kaitseprille. 
 •  Tootespetsiifilisi aegumiskuupäevi vaadake komponentide etikettidelt.
 •  Materjali ohutuskaart on saadaval nõudmisel.
 •   Materjali ohutuskaart on saadaval aadressil www.bisco.com.
 •  Kasutusjuhend on kättesaadav tellimisel.
 •  Kasutusjuhend on kättesaadav aadressil www.bisco.com.

KASUTUSJUHEND
1.  Valige komposiidi ÆLITE soovitud toon enne hamba isoleerimist ja ettevalmistamist: 
  LS Posterior: klass I, klass II ja klass VI
  All-Purpose Body: universaalne komposiit, klass I – klass VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: emailikiht, klass I – klass VI

  VIHJE: tooni valiku hõlbustamiseks kandke väike kogus hambale ja kõvastage see. Komposiiti saab instrumendiga kergesti eemaldada, kuna see ei ole hambale 
kleebitud. 

2.  Puhastage prepareeritud kaviteeti pimsskivi ja vee suspensiooniga. Loputage ja kuivatage preparatsioon.
3.  Isoleerige ja prepareerige hammas. Pulbiga kokkupuutel; saavutage hemostaas, kandke 1 mm kiht toodet TheraCal LC®*otse avatud pulbile ja selle ümber ning 

seejärel valguskõvastage 20 sekundit. Kui eeltöötlus toimub pulbi lähedal, aplitseerige 1 mm kiht toodet TheraCal LC alusmaterjaliks ja valguskõvastage 20 sekundit.
4.  Paigutage matriits, ja aplitseerige adhesiiv tootja juhiste järgi.
5.  Doseerige soovitud kogus komposiiti ÆLITE valguskindlale segamisalusele süstla käepidet päripäeva keerates. (Vihje: pärast soovitud koguse doseerimist keerake 

käepidet kohe vastupäeva, et vältida liigse materjali väljutamist süstlast.) Kui kasutate üksikannuse otsikuid, süstige komposiiti ÆLITE otse preparatsiooni.

Ettevaatusabinõud
 •  Üksikannuse otsikud on ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Mitte puhastada, desinfitseerida ega korduskasutada.

  MÄRKUS. Komposiitmaterjali omadused lubavad sellel loomulikult kleepuda teie instrumendi külge. Selle kleepuvuse vältimiseks kujundati modelleerimisvaik*, 
mis aitab komposiitide paigaldamisel ja vormimisel. Kui niisutate instrumenti kergelt modelleerimisvaiguga, saab kõiki otseseid komposiitrestauratsioone hõlpsasti 
paigaldada ja manipuleerida (skulptuurida).

6.  Valitud värvitooni kasutades, kandke komposiiti 1–2 mm kihi kaupa kaviteedi preparatsiooni. Valguskõvastage iga kiht valgustiga (vt kõvenemisgraafikut kõvenemise 
ajaintervallide kohta). Hoidke valgusti otsik komposiidile nii lähedal kui võimalik ilma kokkupuuteta. Lisage järk-järgult kuni kaviteedi preparatsioon on täidetud 
kaviteedipinna servani ja taastamine omandab soovitud kuju. Viimase koguse kõiki pindu tuleb valguskõvastada kõvenemisgraafikus ettenähtud aja jooksul.

Kõvenemisgraafik (tugevusel 500mW/cm2)

7.  Kontrollige oklusiooni ja viimistlege. Poleerimise minimeerimiseks või elimineerimiseks, kandke peale BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish pinna hermeetikumi; võib ka 
kasutada hermeetikume FORTIFY™* või FORTIFY PLUS tootja juhiseid järgides. Kõik need tooted tihendavad servi ning vähendavad komposiidi kulumist ja 
värvumist.

HÜGIEEN. Süstalde saastumise vältimiseks on ravi ajal soovitatav kasutada müügil olevaid tavapäraseid hügieenilisi kaitsekatteid.
KASUTUSEST KÕRVALDAMINE. Vt jäätmekäitlust käsitlevaid Euroopa Liidu õigusakte. Nende puudumise korral vt riiklikke või piirkondlikke jäätmekäitluseeskirju.
HOIUSTAMINE. Hoida toatemperatuuril (20 °C…25 °C / 68 °F…77 °F).
GARANTII. BISCO, Inc. tunnistab, et vastutab toodete asendamise eest, kui need on tõestatult defektsed. BISCO, Inc. ei vastuta otseste ega kaudsete kahjustuste 
ega kahjude eest, mis tulenevad võimetusest kasutada tooteid kirjeldatud viisil. Enne toote kasutamist on kasutajal kohustus veenduda selle sobivuses kavatsetavaks 
kasutamiseks. Kogu seonduv risk ja vastutus lasub kasutajal.
TÄHELEPANU! Kõigist ohujuhtumitest tuleb teatada ettevõttele BISCO ning kasutaja ja/või patsiendi ELi asukohaliikmesriigi pädevale asutusele.

Ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kokkuvõte asub aadressil https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ning on saadaval ka nõudmisel.

* TheraCal on ettevõtte BISCO, Inc. registreeritud kaubamärk.
* Modelleerimisvaigu tootja on BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover ja FORTIFY on BISCO, Inc. kaubamärgid.

pllt mkKompozitai „ÆLITETM“*

BENDROJI INFORMACIJA
Kompozitų sistemą „ÆLITE“ sudaro šviesa kietinamos dantų rekonstravimo medžiagos dervos pagrindu, suteikiančios išskirtinę estetiką visų klasių tiesioginėms 
rekonstravimo priemonėms. Ši sistema yra suprojektuota tikti taikant „restauravimo vienu kompozitu“ technologiją ir „kelių atspalvių sluoksnių“ technologiją. 

Estetinis emalis „ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel“ — sustiprintas kompozitas su nanoužpildu 
„Aesthetic Enamel“ – tai šviesa kietinamas fluorescuojantis labai sustiprintas kompozitas su nanoužpildu. Dėl savo sustiprintos sudėties „Aesthetic Enamel“ galima 
naudoti visų klasių tiesioginėms rekonstravimo priemonėms, kaip emalio sluoksnį. Nano dydžio užpildo dalelės suteikia „Aesthetic Enamel“ puikias poliravimo 
savybes, o sustiprinantis užpildas atlaiko didesnę užpildo apkrovą, todėl „Aesthetic Enamel“ pasižymi maksimaliu stiprumu ir patvarumu. 

Universalus pagrindas „ÆLITE All-Purpose Body“ — universalus mikrohibridinis kompozitas
„All-Purpose Body“ – tai šviesa kietinamas rentgenokontrastinis universalus mikrohibridinis kompozitas. „All-Purpose Body“ yra skirtas susilieti su aplinkiniais 
dantimis, kai naudojamas vienas, arba sluoksnine technologija, su „ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel“.

„ÆLITE LS Posterior“ — mažo susitraukimo (angl. Low Shrinkage, LS) galinis kompozitas
„ÆLITE LS Posterior“ – tai šviesa kietinamas didelio prisotinimo rentgenokontrastinis mažo susitraukimo galinis hibridinis kompozitas. Dėl didelio užpildo kiekio „LS 
Posterior“ padeda suformuoti sąkandžio kontūrus ir tarpdančių sąlytį. Naudojant sluoksnių technologiją „Aesthetic Enamel“ galima dėti ant „LS Posterior“ viršaus.

Naudojimo indikacijos
„ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel“ pagrindinė paskirtis:
 •  I, II, III, IV, V, VI klasių rekonstravimo priemonių emalio sluoksnis
 •  Tarpdančiams užtaisyti
 •  Tiesioginėms laminatėms
 •  Kompozitinėms ir porcelianinėms plomboms
 •  Periodontito paveiktiems dantims įtvirtinti

„ÆLITE All-Purpose Body“ pagrindinė paskirtis:
 •  I, II, III, IV, V, VI klasių rekonstravimo priemonėms
 •  Tiesioginėms estetinėms laminatėms, skirtoms dėmėms ir anomalijoms maskuoti
 •  Šerdžiai formuoti pakeičiant prarastą danties struktūrą
 •  Kompozitinėms ir porcelianinėms plomboms
 •  Priekinių rekonstravimo priemonių liežuvinei pusei padidinti

„ÆLITE LS Posterior“ pagrindinė paskirtis: 
 •  I, II ir VI klasių rekonstravimo priemonėms
 •  Šerdžiai formuoti pakeičiant prarastą danties struktūrą

Numatyti naudotojai: licencijuotas odontologas.

Įspėjimai.
 •  Jeigu medžiagos netyčia pateko į akis, praplaukite dideliu kiekiu vandens ir nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją. Patekus ant kitų audinių nedelsdami plaukite dideliu 

kiekiu vandens keletą minučių.

Perspėjimai.
Kryžminis užteršimas. 
 •   Gaminyje gali būti medžiagų, skirtų vienkartiniam naudojimui. Pašalinkite panaudotus arba užterštus antgalius. Nevalykite, nedezinfekuokite ir nenaudokite 

pakartotinai.
 •   Rekomenduojama naudoti įprastą apsauginį higieninį uždangalą, kad per procedūrą neužterštumėte švirkštų. Užterštą švirkštą išmeskite. Nevalykite ir 

nedezinfekuokite.

Atsargumo priemonės.
 •   Venkite patekimo ant odos; nepolimerizuotos (met)akrilato dervos jautriems žmonėms gali sudirginti odą. Patekus ant odos ją nuplaukite muilu ir vandeniu. 
 •  Naudojant odontologinius klijus, seilių patekimas ženkliai kenkia dentino sukibimui. 
 •  Pacientas ir odontologai turi naudoti akių apsaugos priemones. 
 •  Kiekvieno komponento galiojimo pabaigos datos nurodytos ant jų etikečių.
 •  Paprašius galima gauti saugos duomenų lapą.
 •  Saugos duomenų lapas pateiktas adresu www.bisco.com.
 •  Paprašius galima gauti naudojimo instrukciją.
 •  Naudojimo instrukcija pateikta adresu www.bisco.com.

NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI 
1.  Prieš izoliuodami ir paruošdami dantį pasirinkite norimą „ÆLITE“ kompozito tipą ir atspalvį: 
  „LS Posterior“: I, II ir VI klasei
  „All-Purpose Body“: universalus kompozitas I–VI klasėms
  „Aesthetic Enamel“: emalio sluoksnis I–VI klasėms

  PATARIMAS. Kad būtų lengviau pasirinkti atspalvį, ant danties uždėkite mažą kiekį medžiagos ir sukietinkite. Kompozitą lengva pašalinti instrumentu, nes jis 
nepriklijuotas prie danties. 

2.  Preparatą išvalykite pemzos suspensija ir vandeniu. Nuplaukite ir nusausinkite preparatą.
3.  Izoliuokite ir paruoškite dantį. Jeigu atsiveria pulpa: sustabdykite kraujavimą, užtepkite 1 mm „TheraCal LC®“* sluoksnį tiesiai ant atviros pulpos ir aplink ją, o po to 

kietinkite šviesa 20 sekundžių. Jeigu preparatas yra netoli pulpos, kaip pagrindą užtepkite 1 mm „TheraCal LC“ sluoksnį ir kietinkite šviesa 20 sekundžių.
4.  Uždėkite matricą ir užtepkite surišiklį pagal gamintojo nurodymus.
5.  Pasukdami švirkšto rankenėlę pagal laikrodžio rodyklę išspauskite norimą kompozito „ÆLITE“ kiekį ant nuo šviesos apsaugoto maišymo padėkliuko. (Patarimas. 

Išspaudę norimą kiekį, nedelsdami pasukite rankeną prieš laikrodžio rodyklę, kad iš švirkšto neišspaustumėte per daug medžiagos.) Jeigu naudojate vienetinės 
dozės antgalius, įšvirkškite kompozitą „ÆLITE“ tiesiai į preparatą.

Atsargumo priemonės.
 •  Vienetinės dozės antgaliai yra vienkartinio naudojimo. Nevalykite, nedezinfekuokite ir nenaudokite pakartotinai.

  PASTABA. Dėl kompozito savybių jis natūraliai kimba (limpa) prie instrumento. Siekiant išvengti šio kibumo buvo sukurta modeliavimo derva „MODELING RESIN“*, 
padedanti užtepti ir formuoti kompozitus. Lengvai sudrėkinus instrumentą „MODELING RESIN“ galima lengvai užtepti ir manipuliuoti (formuoti) visas tiesiogines 
kompozitines rekonstravimo priemones. 

6.  Naudodami pasirinktą atspalvį, paruoštoje ertmėje dėkite kompozitą 1–2 mm sluoksniais. Kiekvieną sluoksnį kietinkite šviesa tam skirtu įrenginiu (kietinimo laiko 
intervalus žr. kietinimo lentelėje). Šviesos antgalį laikykite kuo arčiau kompozito, bet jo nelieskite. Palaipsniui pildykite iki kol paruošta ertmė bus pripildyta iki ertmės 
paviršiaus kraštelio ir rekonstravimo priemonė įgaus norimą formą. Galutinio sluoksnio kiekvieną paviršių reikia kietinti šviesa kietinimo lentelėje nurodytą laiką.

Kietinimo lentelė (naudojant 500 mW/cm2 galią)

7.  Patikrinkite sąkandį ir užbaikite procedūrą. Kad reikėtų kuo mažiau arba visiškai nereikėtų poliruoti, padenkite „BisCover™* LV“ skysto polirolio „Liquid Polish“ 
paviršiaus hermetiku, tokiu kaip „FORTIFY™“* arba „FORTIFY PLUS“, kuriuos reikia naudoti pagal gamintojo nurodymus. Šie gaminiai hermetizuos pakraščius ir 
sumažins kompozito dėvėjimąsi ir susitepimą.

HIGIENA. Rekomenduojama naudoti įprastą apsauginį higieninį uždangalą, kad per procedūrą neužterštumėte švirkštų.
IŠMETIMAS. Peržiūrėkite bendruomenės nuostatas dėl atliekų. Jei jos neapibrėžtos, žr. nacionalines arba regionines nuostatas dėl atliekų.
LAIKYMAS. Laikykite kambario temperatūroje (20 °C / 68 °F–25 °C / 77 °F). 
GARANTIJA. „BISCO, Inc.“ prisiima atsakomybę pakeisti gaminius, jeigu bus įrodyta, kad jie turi trūkumų. Jeigu gaminys naudojamas nesilaikant nurodymų, „BISCO 
Inc.“ neprisiima atsakomybės už patirtus tiesioginius arba netiesioginius nuostolius ar žalą. Prieš naudodamasis naudotojas privalo nustatyti, ar gaminys tinka 
numatomam naudojimo tikslui. Naudotojas prisiima visą su tuo susijusią riziką ir atsakomybę.
PASTABA. Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą praneškite BISCO ir vartotojo ir (arba) paciento ES šalies narės kompetentingai institucijai.

Saugos ir klinikinio veiksmingumo duomenų santrauka pateikta adresu https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed arba ją galima gauti paprašius.

* „TheraCal“ yra bendrovės „BISCO, Inc.“ registruotasis prekės ženklas.
* „MODELING RESIN“ gamina „BISCO, Inc.“
* „ÆLITE“, „BisCover“ ir „FORTIFY“ yra „BISCO, Inc.“ prekių ženklai.

ÆLITETM* Композити

ОПШТИ ИНФОРМАЦИИ
Системот на композити ÆLITE се состои од стоматолошки ресторативни материјали засновани на смола која се стврднува со светлина, кои обезбедуваат 
исклучителна естетика за сите класи на директни реставрации. Овој систем е дизајниран да ја приспособи техниката на „еднокомпозитна реставрација“ и 
техниката „слоење со повеќе нијанси“.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - композит од засилен нанофил композит 
Aesthetic Enamel е лесно стврднат, флуоресцирачки, високо засилен, нанофил композит. Поради неговиот засилен состав, Aesthetic Enamel може да се 
користи за сите класи на директни реставрации како слој на глеѓ. Честичките за полнење со нано големина придонесуваат за Aesthetic Enamel одлична 
способност за полирање додека зајакнувачкото полнење овозможува високо полнење на полнењето Aesthetic Enamel максимална јачина и издржливост. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - Универзален микрохибриден композит
All-Purpose Body е универзален микрохибриден композит кој се стврднува со светлина, непропустлив за рентгенски зраци. All-Purpose Body е дизајниран 
да се спојува со околните заби кога се користи самостојно или во техниката на слоеви со ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - постериорен композит со ниско собирање (LS)
ÆLITE LS Posterior е високо-полнет, непропустлив за рентгенски зраци, постериорен хибриден композит со ниско собирање кој се стврднува со светлина. 
Поради високата содржина на филер, LS Posterior помага во воспоставување на оклузални контури и интерпроксимални контакти. Во техниката на слоеви, 
Aesthetic Enamel може да се постави над LS Posterior.

Индикации за употреба:
Принципи на употреба на ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Слој на глеѓ за реставрации од класа I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Затворања на дијастеми
 •  Директни навлаки
 •  Поправки на композит и порцелан
 •  Сплинтирање периодонтално зафатени заби

Принципи на употреба на All-Purpose Body ÆLITE:
 •  Реставрации од класа I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Директни естетски навлаки за маскирање дамки и аномалии
 •  Надградување на јадрото за замена на структурата на забот што недостасува
 •  Поправки на композит и порцелан
 •  Лингвално зголемување на антериорни реставрации

Принципи на употреба на ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Реставрации од I, II и VI класа
 •  Надградување на јадрото за замена на структурата на забот што недостасува

Предвиден корисник: Лиценциран стоматолог.

Предупредувања:
 •  Ако дојде до случајно прскање во очите, исплакнете ги со обилна количина вода и веднаш побарајте медицинска помош. Ако дојде во контакт со други 

ткива, исплакнете веднаш со голема количина вода во траење од неколку минути.

Претпазливост:
Вкрстена контаминација: 
 •  Производот може да содржи елементи што се предвидени за еднократна употреба. Фрлете ги употребените или контаминираните врвови. Не смеат да 

се чистат, дезинфицираат и повторно употребуваат.
 •  Се препорачува употребата на вообичаено достапни хигиенски заштитни покривки за да се избегне каква било контаминација на шприцевите за време 

на третманот. Фрлете го шприцот ако се контаминира. Не чистете го и не дезинфицирајте го.

Мерки на претпазливост:
 •  Избегнувајте контакт со кожата; неполимеризираните смоли на (мет)акрилатот може да предизвикаат чувствителност на кожата кај чувствителните 

лица. Ако дојде до контакт, измијте ја кожата со сапун и вода. 
 •  При користење дентални лепила, контаминацијата со плунка сериозно ќе го загрози сврзувањето со дентинот. 
 •  Пациентот и стоматолошкиот персонал треба да носат заштитни очила. 
 •  Погледнете ги етикетите на одделните компоненти за специфичните рокови на траење.
 •  Достапен е безбедносен лист на барање.
 •  Листот со безбедносни податоци е достапен на www.bisco.com.
 •  Упатството за употреба е достапно на барање.
 •  Упатството за употреба е достапно на www.bisco.com.

УПАТСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА
1.  Изберете го саканиот тип и нијанса на композитот ÆLITE пред да го изолирате и подготвите забот: 
  LS Posterior: за класа I, класа II и класа VI
  All-Purpose Body: Универзален композит за класа I - класа VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: Слој на глеѓ за класа I - класа VI

  СОВЕТ:За да помогнете во изборот на нијанса, ставете мала количина материјал на забот и стврднете. Композитот лесно се отстранува со употреба на 
инструмент бидејќи не е врзан за забот. 

2.  Исчистете ја препарацијата со пемза и вода. Исплакнете ја и исушете ја препарацијата.
3.  Изолирајте го и подгответе го забот. Ако пулпата е изложена; постигнете хемостаза, нанесете слој од 1 mm TheraCal LC®* директно на изложената пулпа и 

околу неа, а потоа стврднете со светлина за 20 секунди. Ако препарацијата е во близина на пулпата, нанесете слој од 1mm од TheraCal LC како облога и 
стврднете со светлина 20 секунди.

4.  Ставете ја матрицата и нанесете лепило според упатствата на производителот.
5.  Истурете ја саканата количина композит ÆLITE на подлога за мешање заштитена од светлина со вртење на рачката на шприцот надесно. (Совет: За да 

спречите вишок материјал да излезе од шприцот, свртете ја рачката налево веднаш откако ќе ја нанесете саканата количина.) Ако користите врвови за 
единечна доза, инјектирајте композит ÆLITE директно во препарацијата.

Мерки на претпазливост:
 •  Врвовите за единечна доза се само за еднократна употреба. Не смеат да се чистат, дезинфицираат и повторно употребуваат.

  НАПОМЕНА: Својствата на композитот природно предизвикуваат тој да се прилепува (да се залепи) за вашиот инструмент. За да се надмине оваа 
лепливост, MODELING RESIN* е развиен за да помогне при поставувањето и оформувањето на вашите композити. Со тоа што го наводенува вашиот 
инструмент со MODELING RESIN, сите ваши директни композитни реставрации можат лесно да се стават и моделираат (извајаат).

6.  Со употреба на претходно избраната нијанса, во препарацијата за кавитетот ставете слоеви од композитот од 1-2 mm. Стврднете го секој слој со светлина 
со уред за стврднување со светлина (видете ја табелата за стврднување за временски интервали на стврднување). Држете го врвот на светлината што 
е можно поблиску до композитот без да го допрете. Продолжете да пополнувате постепено додека препарацијата на кавитетот не биде пополнета до 
маргината на површината на кавитетот и додека реставрацијата не го добие саканиот облик. Секоја површина на конечниот слој треба да биде стврдната 
со светлина за времето наведено во табелата за стврднување.

Табела за стврднување (на 500 mW/cm2)

7.  Проверете ја оклузијата и завршете. За да го минимизирате или елиминирате полирањето, нанесете BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish заптивки за површини 
како што се FORTIFY™* или FORTIFY PLUS кои може да се користат според упатствата на производителот. Употребата на кој било од овие производи ќе 
ги запечати маргините и ќе го намали абењето и обојувањето на композитот.

ХИГИЕНА: Се препорачува употреба на вообичаено достапни хигиенски заштитни покривки за да се избегне каква било контаминација на шприцовите за 
време на третманот.
ФРЛАЊЕ: Погледнете ги одредбите на заедницата кои се однесуваат на отпадот. Доколку не постојат, погледнете ги националните или регионалните 
одредби кои се однесуваат на отпадот.
ЧУВАЊЕ: Чувајте го на собна температура (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F).
ГАРАНЦИЈА: BISCO, Inc. ја презема одговорноста да ги замени производите ако се докаже дека се дефектни. BISCO, Inc. не прифаќа одговорност за какви 
било штети или загуби, како директни, така и последични, што потекнуваат од употребата или неможноста за употреба на производите како што е опишано. 
Пред употреба, корисникот има одговорност да утврди дали производот е соодветен за неговата предвидена употреба. Корисникот го презема целокупниот 
ризик и правната одговорност во врска со тоа.
НАПОМЕНА: Пријавете ги сите сериозни инциденти на BISCO и на надлежните органи во земјата членка на ЕУ каде што се наоѓаат корисникот и/или 
пациентот.

Резиме на безбедноста и клиничките перформанси може да се најде на https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed или да се добие на барање.

* TheraCal LC е регистрирана трговска марка на BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN го произведува BISCO, Inc
* ÆLITE, BisCover и FORTIFY се трговски марки на BISCO, Inc.

Termék Minden 1-2 mm-es réteg 
megvilágítási ideje:

Az utolsó rétegnél az egyes felületeket 
a következő ideig világítsa meg:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 másodperc 30 másodperc

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 másodperc 30 másodperc

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 másodperc 40 másodperc

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 másodperc 40 másodperc

Produkt Každou 1–2mm vrstvu vytvrzujte 
světlem po dobu:

U posledního inkrementu vytvrzujte 
každý povrch po dobu:

ESTETICKÝ SMALT 20 sekund 30 sekund

VÍCEÚČELOVÉ TĚLO 20 sekund 30 sekund

LS ZADNÍ  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 sekund 40 sekund

LS ZADNÍ
A3.5. C4

40 sekund 40 sekund

Производ Секој следен слој од 1-2 mm, 
стврднувајте со светлина за:

За конечниот слој, стврднувајте ја со 
светлина секоја површина за:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 секунди 30 секунди

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 секунди 30 секунди

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 секунди 40 секунди

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. В4

40 секунди 40 секунди

Produkts Katru 1–2 mm kārtu sacietiniet 
gaismā 20 sekundes.

Noslēguma kārtai cietiniet ar gaismu 
katru virsmu:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 sekundes 30 sekundes

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 sekundes 30 sekundes

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 sekundes 40 sekundes

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 sekundes 40 sekundes

Toode Valguskõvastage igat 1–2 mm 
kihti:

Viimane kogus: valguskõvastage igat 
pinda ajavahemikus:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 sekundit 30 sekundit

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 sekundit 30 sekundit

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 sekundit 40 sekundit

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 sekundit 40 sekundit

Gaminys Kiekvieną 1-2 mm sluoksnį 
kietinkite šviesa:

Galutinio sluoksnio kiekvieną paviršių 
kietinkite:

„AESTHETIC ENAMEL“ 20 sekundžių 30 sekundžių

„ALL-PURPOSE BODY“ 20 sekundžių 30 sekundžių

„LS POSTERIOR“  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 sekundžių 40 sekundžių

„LS POSTERIOR“
A3.5. C4

40 sekundžių 40 sekundžių

ÆLITETM* - materiały kompozytowe

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE
System materiałów kompozytowych ÆLITE składa się ze światłoutwardzalnych materiałów do uzupełnień stomatologicznych na bazie żywic, które zapewniają 
osiągnięcie wyjątkowych efektów estetycznych uzupełnień bezpośrednich we wszystkich klasach ubytków. Przeznaczone są do stosowania w technice „uzupełnienia 
jednym materiałem kompozytowym” oraz „nakładania wielowarstwowego”.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - wzmocniony nanofilowy materiał kompozytowy 
Aesthetic Enamel to światłoutwardzalny, fluorescencyjny, silnie wzmocniony nanofilowy materiał kompozytowy. Dzięki elementom wzmacniającym w swoim składzie, 
Aesthetic Enamel może być stosowany do uzupełnień bezpośrednich wszystkich klas ubytków w charakterze warstwy szkliwa. Nanometrowy rozmiar cząstek 
wypełniacza sprawia, że Aesthetic Enamel’s świetnie się poleruje, zaś elementy wzmacniające wypełniacza pozwalają na zwiększenie dopuszczalnych obciążeń, co 
nadaje Aesthetic Enamel maksymalną wytrzymałość i trwałość. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - uniwersalny mikrohybrydowy materiał kompozytowy
All-Purpose Body to światłoutwardzalny, nieprzezierny dla promieniowania rentgenowskiego uniwersalny mikrohybrydowy materiał kompozytowy. All-Purpose Body 
zaprojektowano aby wtapiał się z otaczającą zębiną, zarówno gdy stosowany jest samodzielnie, jak i w technice nakładania wielowarstwowego z ÆLITE Aesthetic 
Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - słabo kurczliwy (low shrinkage, LS) materiał kompozytowy do ubytków w zębach tylnych
ÆLITE LS Posterior to światłoutwardzalny, nieprzezierny dla promieniowania rentgenowskiego, słabo kurczliwy hybrydowy materiał kompozytowy do ubytków w 
zębach tylnych z dużą ilością wypełniacza. Dzięki wysokiej zawartości wypełniacza, LS Posterior pomaga uformować powierzchnie żujące i styczne. W technice 
nakładania wielowarstwowego, Aesthetic Enamel można nałożyć na LS Posterior.

Wskazania do stosowania:
Główne zastosowania ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Warstwa szkliwa w uzupełnieniach ubytków klasy I, II, III, IV, V i VI
 •  Zamykanie diastem
 •  Licówki bezpośrednie
 •  Uzupełnienia kompozytowe i porcelanowe
 •  Szynowanie zębów w chorobach przyzębia

Główne zastosowania ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Uzupełnienia ubytków klasy I, II, III, IV, V i VI
 •  Licówki bezpośrednie dla celów estetycznych, zakrywające przebarwienia i anomalie
 •  Odbudowy rdzeniowe przy odtwarzaniu brakujących struktur zęba
 •  Naprawy kompozytowe i porcelanowe
 •  Odbudowa powierzchni językowych w uzupełnieniach zębów przednich

Główne zastosowania ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Uzupełnienia ubytków klasy I, II i VI
 •  Odbudowy rdzeniowe przy odtwarzaniu brakujących struktur zęba

Docelowy użytkownik: Lekarz stomatolog.

Ostrzeżenia:
 •  W przypadku dostania się do oka, należy płukać oko dużą ilością wody i niezwłocznie zgłosić się po pomoc medyczną. W przypadku kontaktu z innymi tkankami, 

miejsca kontaktu natychmiast przemywać dużą ilością wody przez kilka minut.

Środki ostrożności:
Zanieczyszczenie krzyżowe: 
 •  Produkt może zawierać artykuły przeznaczone do jednorazowego użytku. Zużyte lub zanieczyszczone końcówki należy wyrzucić. Nie wolno czyścić, 

dezynfekować ani używać ponownie.
 •  Podczas zabiegu zalecane jest stosowanie typowych osłon higienicznych, aby uniknąć jakiegokolwiek zanieczyszczenia strzykawek. Jeśli dojdzie do 

zanieczyszczenia strzykawki, należy ją wyrzucić. Nie wolno czyścić ani dezynfekować.

Środki ostrożności:
 •  Należy unikać kontaktu ze skórą; niespolimeryzowane żywice metakrylowe mogą powodować skórne reakcje uczuleniowe u osób podatnych. W przypadku 

kontaktu należy umyć skórę wodą z mydłem. 
 •  W przypadku dentystycznych środków wiążących, zanieczyszczenie śliną bardzo pogarsza jakość wiązania z zębiną. 
 •  Pacjent i personel stomatologiczny powinni korzystać z okularów ochronnych. 
 •  Daty ważności zamieszczono na etykietach poszczególnych składników.
 •  Karta charakterystyki produktu jest dostępna na żądanie.
 •  Karta charakterystyki produktu jest dostępna pod adresem www.bisco.com.
 •  Instrukcja użycia jest dostępna na żądanie.
 •  Instrukcja użycia dostępna na stronie www.bisco.com.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA
1.  Wybrać odpowiedni rodzaj i odcień materiału kompozytowego ÆLITE przed izolacją i przygotowaniem zęba: 
  LS Posterior: ubytki klasy I, II i VI
  All-Purpose Body: Uniwersalny materiał kompozytowy dla ubytków klasy od I do VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: Warstwa szkliwa dla ubytków klasy od I do VI

  WSKAZÓWKA: Aby odpowiednio dobrać odcień, umieścić niewielką ilość materiału na zębie i utwardzić. Materiał kompozytowy łatwo będzie wtedy usunąć za 
pomocą narzędzi, gdyż nie zwiąże się z zębem. 

2.  Oczyścić miejsce zabiegu mieszanką pumeksu i wody. Wypłukać i osuszyć opracowaną powierzchnię.
3.  Wyizolować i opracować ząb. W wypadku odsłonięcia miazgi; zatamować krwawienie, nałożyć warstwę TheraCal LC®* o grubości 1 mm bezpośrednio na odsłoniętą 

miazgę, a następnie utwardzać światłem przez 20 sekund. Jeżeli preparowany jest obszar w pobliżu miazgi, nałożyć warstwę TheraCal LC o grubości 1 mm w 
charakterze podkładu, a następnie utwardzać światłem przez 20 sekund.

4.  Ustawić matrycę i nałożyć materiał wiążący zgodnie z instrukcją producenta.
5.  Wycisnąć wymaganą ilość materiału kompozytowego ÆLITE na chronioną przed światłem podkładkę do mieszania, przekręcając tłoczek strzykawki zgodnie z 

kierunkiem ruchu wskazówki zegara. (Wskazówka: Po wyciśnięciu pożądanej ilości natychmiast obrócić uchwyt w lewo, aby uniknąć wydostania się zbyt dużej ilości 
materiału ze strzykawki.) W wypadku stosowania końcówek Unit-Dose, nanieść materiał kompozytowy ÆLITE bezpośrednio na opracowywaną powierzchnię.

Środki ostrożności:
 •  Końcówki Unit-dose są jednorazowego użytku. Nie wolno czyścić, dezynfekować ani używać ponownie.

  UWAGA: Właściwości kompozytu powodują naturalne przyleganie (przyklejanie się) do narzędzia. Aby zmniejszyć to przyleganie, opracowano produkt MODELING 
RESIN*, aby pomóc w umieszczaniu i kształtowaniu kompozytów. Dzięki zwilżeniu narzędzia produktem MODELING RESIN, wszystkie bezpośrednie uzupełnienia 
kompozytowe można łatwo umieszczać i kształtować (rzeźbić).

6.  Stosując wybrany wcześniej odcień, materiał kompozytowy należy umieścić w opracowywanym ubytku w warstwach 1–2 mm. Każdą warstwę należy utwardzać 
światłem, stosując lampę do światłoutwardzania (odpowiedni czas utwardzania można odszukać w tabeli zawierającej czasy utwardzania ). Końcówkę lampy 
należy utrzymywać możliwie blisko materiału kompozytowego, ale nie dotykając go. Kontynuować stopniową odbudowę, aż do wypełnienia ubytku do granicy jego 
powierzchni i uzyskania odpowiedniego kształtu uzupełnienia. Powierzchnię każdej warstwy należy utwardzać światłem przez czas wskazany w tabeli zawierającej 
czasy utwardzania.

Tabela czasu utwardzania (dla gęstości mocy 500 mW/cm2)

7.  Sprawdzić zgryz i wykończyć powierzchnię. Aby zminimalizować lub całkowicie wyeliminować polerowanie, nałożyć lakier uszczelniający powierzchnię taki jak 
BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish, FORTIFY™* lub FORTIFY PLUS zgodnie z instrukcją producenta. Użycie któregokolwiek z tych produktów pozwoli uszczelnić 
marginesy i zmniejszyć ścieranie się i przebarwienie materiałów kompozytowych.

HIGIENA: Podczas zabiegu zalecane jest stosowanie typowych osłon higienicznych, aby uniknąć jakiegokolwiek zanieczyszczenia strzykawek.
UTYLIZACJA: Sprawdź regionalne regulacje dotyczące utylizacji odpadów. W przypadku braku odpowiednich wytycznych, zastosuj się do krajowych zaleceń odnośnie 
utylizacji odpadów.
PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (20°C/68°F–25°C/77°F).
GWARANCJA: BISCO Inc. potwierdza, że ponosi odpowiedzialność za wymianę produktów w przypadku stwierdzenia wad. BISCO, Inc. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności 
z tytułu żadnych szkód ani strat bezpośrednich ani następczych wynikających ze stosowania produktów albo z niezdolności do stosowania produktów zgodnie 
z opisem. Przed użyciem użytkownik ma obowiązek określenia przydatności produktu do przewidzianego zastosowania. Użytkownik przyjmuje na siebie wszelkie 
związane z tym ryzyko i odpowiedzialność.
UWAGA: Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia niepożądane należy zgłaszać do firmy BISCO oraz do właściwego organu państwa członkowskiego UE, w którym użytkownik 
i/lub pacjent ma siedzibę.

Charakterystyka bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności klinicznej jest dostępna pod adresem https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed lub na żądanie.

* TheraCal PT jest zastrzeżonym znakiem towarowym BISCO Inc.
* MODELING RESIN jest produkowana przez BISCO, Inc
* ÆLITE, BisCover i FORTIFY to zastrzeżone znaki towar

Produkt Każdą warstwę o grubości 1–2 
mm utwardzać światłem przez:

Przy ostatnich elementach odbudowy 
każdą powierzchnię utwardzać 
światłem przez:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 sekund 30 sekund

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 sekund 30 sekund

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 sekund 40 sekund

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 sekund 40 sekund

2 of 2



sqskro trsl Kompozite ÆLITETM*

INFORMACION I PËRGJITHSHËM
Sistemi ÆLITE i kompoziteve përbëhet nga materiale restauruese dentare me fotopolimerizim me bazë rezine që ofrojnë estetikë të jashtëzakonshme për të gjitha 
kategoritë e restaurimeve direkte. Ky sistem është krijuar për të bërë të mundur teknikën e “restaurimit me një kompozit” dhe teknikën me “e shtresimit shumëngjyrësh”.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - kompozit i përforcuar nanofil 
Aesthetic Enamel është një kompozit me fotopolimerizim, fluoreshent, përforcimi të lartë nanofil. Për shkak të përbërjes së përforcuar të tij, Aesthetic Enamel mund 
të përdoret për të gjitha kategoritë e restaurimeve direkte si shtresa e smaltit. Pjesëzat e mbushësit me madhësi nano kontribuojnë në lustrën vezulluese tëAesthetic 
Enamel ndërsa mbushësi përforcues mundëson mbushje më të lartë, duke i dhënë Aesthetic Enamel forcë dhe rezistencë maksimale. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - kompozit universal mikrohibrid
All-Purpose Body është një kompozit me fotopolimerizim, radioopak, universal, mikrohibrid. All-Purpose Body është krijuar për t’u kombinuar me dentinën rrethuese 
kur përdoret vetëm ose në teknikën e shtresimit me ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - kompozit posterior me tkurrje të ulët (LS)
ÆLITE LS Posterior është një kompozit me fotopolimerizim, me mbushje të lartë, radioopak, posterior, hibrid, me tkurrje të ulët. Për shkak të përmbajtjes së lartë 
të mbushjes, LS Posterior ndihmon në vendosjen e kontureve okluzale dhe të kontakteve interproksimale. Në teknikën e shtresimit, Aesthetic Enamel mund të 
vendoset mbi LS Posterior.

Indikacionet e përdorimit:
Përdorimet kryesore të ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Shtresë smalti për restaurime të kategorisë I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Mbyllje të diastemës
 •  Lustër direkte
 •  Riparime kompoziti dhe porcelani
 •  Lidhjen e dhëmbëve të prekur periodontalisht

Përdorimet kryesore të ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Restaurime të kategorisë I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Lustra direkte estetike për fshehjen e njollave dhe të anomalive
 •  Formime baze për të zëvendësuar strukturën e dhëmbit që mungon
 •  Riparime kompoziti dhe porcelani
 •  Inkrement lingual të restaurimeve anteriore

Përdorimet kryesore të ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Restaurime të kategorisë I, II dhe VI
 •  Formime baze për të zëvendësuar strukturën e dhëmbit që mungon

Përdoruesi i synuar: Dentist i licencuar.

Paralajmërime:
 •  Nëse spërkatet aksidentalisht në sy, shpëlani me sasi të bollshme uji dhe kërkoni menjëherë ndihmë mjekësore. Në rast kontakti me inde të tjera, shpëlajeni 

menjëherë me ujë të bollshëm për disa minuta.

Kujdes:
Kontaminimi i ndërsjellë: 
 •  Produkti mund të përmbajë artikuj që janë krijuar vetëm për një përdorim. Hidhini majat e përdorura ose të kontaminuara. Mos i pastroni, dezinfektoni apo 

ripërdorni.
 •  Rekomandohet përdorimi i mbulesës mbrojtëse higjienike zakonisht të disponueshme për të shmangur ndotjen e shiringave gjatë trajtimit. Nëse shiringa ndotet, 

hidheni atë. Mos e pastroni apo dezinfektoni.

Masa paraprake:
 •  Shmangni kontaktin me lëkurën; rezinat e papolimerizuara (met)akrilate mund të shkaktojnë irritim të lëkurës te personat e ndjeshëm. Në rast kontakti, lani lëkurën 

me sapun dhe ujë. 
 •  Kur përdorni adezivë dentarë, ndotja me pështymë rrezikon së tepërmi lidhjen e dentinës. 
 •  Syze mbrojtëse duhet të mbahen nga pacienti dhe personeli dentar. 
 •  Referojuni etiketave të përbërësve individualë për datat specifike të skadimit.
 •  Fleta e të dhënave të sigurisë ofrohet sipas kërkesës.
 •  Fleta e të dhënave të sigurisë ofrohet në www.bisco.com.
 •  Udhëzimet e përdorimit ofrohen sipas kërkesës.
 •  Udhëzimet e përdorimit jepen te www.bisco.com.

UDHËZIMET E PËRDORIMIT
1.  Zgjidhni llojin dhe ngjyrën e dëshiruar të kompozitit ÆLITE përpara izolimit dhe përgatitjes së dhëmbit: 
  LS Posterior: për kategorinë I, II dhe VI
  All-Purpose Body: kompozit universal për kategoritë I-VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: shtresë smalti për I-VI

  KËSHILLË:Për të ndihmuar në zgjedhjen e ngjyrës, vendosni një sasi të vogël të materialit në dhëmb dhe polimerizojeni. Kompoziti hiqet lehtësisht me përdorimin 
e një instrumenti duke qenë se nuk është lidhur me dhëmbin. 

2.  Pastrojeni preparatin me një përzierje sfungjeri dhe uji. Shpëlani dhe thani preparatin.
3.  Izoloni dhe përgatitni dhëmbin. Nëse mishi është ekspozuar; kryeni hemostazë, vendosni një shtresë 1 mm të TheraCal LC®* direkt mbi dhe përreth mishit të 

ekspozuar, pastaj fotopolimerizojeni për 20 sekonda. Nëse preparati është pranë mishit, vendosni një shtresë 1mm TheraCal LC si veshje dhe fotopolimerizojeni për 
20 sekonda.

4.  Vendosni matricën dhe adezivin sipas udhëzimeve të prodhuesit.
5.  Hidhni sasinë e dëshiruar të kompozitit ÆLITE në një kupore të mbrojtur nga drita duke kthyer dorezën e shiringës në drejtim orar. (Këshillë: Për të parandaluar 

nxjerrjen e tepërt të materialit nga shiringa, kthejeni dorezën në drejtim të kundërt të akrepave të orës menjëherë pasi të keni hedhur sasinë e dëshiruar.) Nëse 
përdorni Maja të njësisë-dozës, futni përbërjen ÆLITE direkt në preparat.

Masa paraprake:
 •  Majat të njësisë-dozës janë vetëm me një përdorim. Mos i pastroni, dezinfektoni apo ripërdorni.

  VINI RE: Vetitë e kompozitit janë të natyrshme për t’u mbështetur (ngjitur) në instrumentin tuaj. Për të kapërcyer këtë ngjitje rënduese, MODELING RESIN* u 
zhvillua për të ndihmuar në vendosjen dhe dhënies së formave të përbërjeve tuaja. Duke njomur instrumentin tuaj, MODELING RESIN, të gjitha restaurimet tuaja të 
përbërjeve direkte mund të vendosen dhe të manipulohen (skaliten) lehtësisht.

6.  Duke përdorur nuancat e përzgjedhura, vendosni shtesa prej 1-2 mm të përbërjes në përgatitjen e zgavrës. Fotopolimerizoni çdo shtresë me aparat fotopolimerizimi 
(shihni grafikun e polimerizimit pёr intervalet e kohёs sё polimerizimit). Mbajeni majёn e dritёs sё mё pranё kompozitit qё tё jetё e mundur pa kontakt. Vazhdoni të 
shtoni gradualisht derisa përgatitja e kavitetit të mbushet në kufirin e sipërfaqes së kavitetit dhe restaurimi të marrë formën e dëshiruar. Secila sipërfaqe e shtresës 
përfundimtare duhet të fotopolimerizohet për sasinë e kohës së caktuar në grafikun e polimerizimit.

Grafiku i polimerizimit (në 500mW/cm2)

7.  Kontrolloni okluzionin dhe lustrojeni. Për të minimizuar ose eliminuar lustrimin, përdorni izolues të sipërfaqes BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish si FORTIFY™* ose 
FORTIFY PLUS gjithashtu mund të përdoren sipas udhëzimeve të prodhuesit. Përdorimi i ndonjë prej këtyre produkteve do të ngjisë margjinat dhe ulë konsumin 
dhe njollosjen e kompozitit.

HIGJIENA: Rekomandohet përdorimi i mbulesës mbrojtëse higjienike që disponohet zakonisht për të shmangur ndotjen e shiringave gjatë trajtimit.
HEDHJA: Referojuni dispozitave të komunitetit në lidhje me mbeturinat. Në mungesë të tyre, referojuni dispozitave kombëtare ose rajonale në lidhje me mbeturinat.
RUAJTJA: Ruajeni në temperaturë ambienti (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F).
GARANCIA: BISCO, Inc. pranon përgjegjësinë për të zëvendësuar produktet nëse provohet se janë me defekt. BISCO, Inc. nuk pranon përgjegjësi për ndonjë dëm 
apo humbje të drejtpërdrejtë apo si pasojë, që rrjedhin nga përdorimi ose pamundësia e përdorimit të produkteve siç përshkruhet. Përpara përdorimit është përgjegjësi 
e përdoruesit të përcaktojë përshtatshmërinë e produktit për përdorimin e synuar. Përdoruesi merr përsipër të gjithë rrezikun dhe përgjegjësinë në lidhje me to.
NJOFTIM: Raportoni çdo incident të rëndë te BISCO dhe autoriteti kompetent i shtetit në të cilin ndodhet përdoruesi dhe/ose pacienti.

Përmbledhja e performancës së sigurisë dhe klinike mund të gjendet te https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ose ofrohet sipas kërkesës.

* TheraCal është markë e regjistruar tregtare e BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN është prodhuar nga BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover dhe FORTIFY janë marka tregtare të BISCO, Inc.

ÆLITETM* kompozity

VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE
Systém kompozitov ÆLITE sa skladá zo svetlom tuhnúcich dentálnych rekonštrukčných materiálov na báze živice, ktoré poskytujú vynikajúcu estetiku pre všetky 
triedy priamych rekonštrukcií. Tento systém je navrhnutý tak, aby bol vhodný pre techniku „jednokompozitnej rekonštrukcie“ a techniku „viacodtieňového vrstvenia“.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel – posilnený kompozit s nanoplnivami 
Aesthetic Enamel je svetlom tuhnúci, vysoko posilnený kompozit s nanoplnivami. Vďaka svojmu posilnenému zloženiu môže byť výrobok Aesthetic Enamel použitý 
na všetkých triedach priamych rekonštrukcií ako vrstva skloviny. Nanočiastočky plniva prispievajú k vynikajúcej leštivosti výrobku Aesthetic Enamel, zatiaľ čo 
posilňujúce plnivo umožňuje jeho vysoké napĺňanie, čo dodáva výrobku Aesthetic Enamel maximálnu pevnosť a odolnosť. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body – univerzálny mikrohybridný kompozit
All-Purpose Body je svetlom tuhnúci, röntgenkontrastný, univerzálny mikrohybridný kompozit. All-Purpose Body je navrhnutý tak, aby ladil s okolitým chrupom pri 
samostatnom použití alebo pri technike vrstvenia s výrobkom ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior – zadný kompozit s nízkym zmršťovaním
ÆLITE LS Posterior je svetlom tuhnúci, vysoko plnený, röntgenkontrastný, zadný hybridný kompozit s nízkym zmršťovaním. Vďaka vysokému obsahu plniva pomáha 
výrobok LS Posterior pri vytváraní okluzálnych kontúr a interproximálnych kontaktov. Pri použití techniky vrstvenia môže byť výrobok Aesthetic Enamel umiestnený 
na výrobok LS Posterior.

Indikácie používania:
Hlavné použitia výrobku ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Vrstva skloviny pre rekonštrukcie tried I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Uzavretia diastém
 •  Priame fazety
 •  Kompozitné a porcelánové opravy
 •  Dlahovanie periodontálne postihnutých zubov

Hlavné použitia výrobku ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Rekonštrukcie tried I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Priame estetické fazety na maskovanie škvŕn a anomálií
 •  Výplne jadra zuba na výmenu štruktúry chýbajúceho zuba
 •  Kompozitné a porcelánové opravy
 •  Linguálny inkrement predných rekonštrukcií

Hlavné použitia výrobku ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Rekonštrukcie tried I, II a VI
 •  Výplne jadra zuba na výmenu štruktúry chýbajúceho zuba

Zamýšľaný používateľ: Zubný lekár s príslušnou licenciou.

Výstrahy:
 •  V prípade náhodného vniknutia do oka vypláchnite veľkým množstvom vody a okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. V prípade kontaktu s inými tkanivami ich ihneď 

oplachujte veľkým množstvom vody po dobu niekoľkých minút.

Upozornenia:
Krížová kontaminácia: 
 •  Výrobok môže obsahovať položky, ktoré sú určené na jednorazové použitie. Použité alebo kontaminované špičky zlikvidujte. Nečistiť, nedezinfikovať ani 

nepoužívať opakovane.
 •  Odporúča sa používať bežne dostupný hygienický ochranný poťah, aby sa zabránilo akejkoľvek kontaminácii striekačiek počas liečby. Ak sa striekačka 

kontaminuje, zlikvidujte ju. Nečistiť ani nedezinfikovať.

Špeciálne opatrenia:
 •  Zabráňte kontaktu s pokožkou. Nepolymerizované (met)akrylátové živice môžu u citlivých osôb spôsobiť senzibilizáciu pokožky. V prípade kontaktu pokožku 

umyte mydlom a vodou. 
 •  Pri používaní dentálnych lepidiel kontaminácia slinami vážne naruší bondovanie dentínu. 
 •  Pacient i personál zubnej ambulancie musia nosiť ochranné okuliare. 
 •  Konkrétne dátumy exspirácie nájdete na štítkoch jednotlivých komponentov.
 •  Karta bezpečnostných údajov je k dispozícii na požiadanie.
 •  Karta bezpečnostných údajov je k dispozícii na webovej stránke www.bisco.com.
 •  Pokyny na používanie sú k dispozícii na požiadanie.
 •  Pokyny na používanie sú k dispozícii na webovej stránke www.bisco.com.

POKYNY NA POUŽÍVANIE
1.  Vyberte požadovaný typ a odtieň kompozitu ÆLITE pred izoláciou a prípravou zuba: 
  LS Posterior: pre triedy I, II a VI
  All-Purpose Body: Univerzálny kompozit pre triedy I – VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: Vrstva skloviny pre triedy I – VI

  TIP:Na pomoc pri výbere odtieňa naneste malé množstvo materiálu na zub a vytvrďte. Kompozit sa ľahko odstráni pomocou nástroja, keďže ešte nebol bondovaný 
k zubu. 

2.  Pripravované miesto očistite kašovitou pemzou a vodou. Pripravené miesto opláchnite a osušte.
3.  Zub izolujte a pripravte. Ak je obnažená zubná dreň; dosiahnite hemostázu, naneste 1 mm vrstvu výrobku TheraCal LC®* priamo na obnaženú zubnú dreň a okolo 

nej, následne vytvrdzujte svetlom 20 sekúnd. Ak je príprava v blízkosti zubnej drene, naneste 1 mm vrstvu výrobku TheraCal LC ako podložnú vrstvu a vytvrdzujte 
svetlom 20 sekúnd.

4.  Umiestnite matricu a podľa pokynov výrobcu naneste lepidlo.
5.  Naneste požadované množstvo kompozitu ÆLITE na zmiešavaciu podložku chránenú pred svetlom otočením rukoväti injekčnej striekačky v smere hodinových 

ručičiek. (Tip: Aby ste zabránili vytlačeniu nadbytočného materiálu, po nadávkovaní požadovaného množstva ihneď otočte rukoväť proti smeru hodinových ručičiek.) 
Pri použití jednodávkových špičiek vstreknite kompozit ÆLITE priamo do prípravy.

Špeciálne opatrenia:
 •  Jednodávkové špičky sú len na jedno použitie. Nečistiť, nedezinfikovať ani nepoužívať opakovane.

  POZNÁMKA: Vlastnosti kompozitu majú prirodzenú tendenciu spôsobiť jeho priľnutie (prilepenie) k nástroju. Na prekonanie lepkavosti bol vyvinutý výrobok 
MODELING RESIN*, ktorý pomáha pri umiestňovaní a tvarovaní kompozitov. Ľahké navlhčenie nástroja výrobkom MODELING RESIN umožní ľahké umiestnenie 
všetkých priamych kompozitných rekonštrukcií a ich jednoduché tvarovanie.

6.  Umiestnite 1 – 2 mm inkrementy zvoleného odtieňa kompozitu do prípravy kavity. Každý inkrement vytvrdzujte pomocou vytvrdzovacej svetelnej jednotky (pozrite si 
tabuľku vytvrdzovania, v ktorej nájdete intervaly dôb vytvrdzovania). Hrot svetla držte čo najbližšie ku kompozitu, bez kontaktu. Pokračujte vo vyplňovaní, kým nie je 
príprava kavity vyplnená do úrovne povrchového okraja kavity a kým rekonštrukcia nedosiahne požadovaný tvar. Každý povrch konečného inkrementu by mal byť 
vytvrdzovaný svetlom po dobu uvedenú v tabuľke vytvrdzovania.

Tabuľka vytvrdzovania (pri 500mW/cm2)

7.  Oklúziu skontrolujte a dokončite. Ak chcete minimalizovať alebo eliminovať leštenie, naneste jeden z prípravkov na utesnenie povrchu BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish, 
ako napr. FORTIFY™*. FORTIFY PLUS môže byť použitý tiež podľa pokynov výrobcu. Akýkoľvek z týchto výrobkov utesní okraje a zníži opotrebenie a zafarbenie 
kompozitu.

SANITÁCIA: Odporúča sa používať bežne dostupné hygienické ochranné krycie rúška, aby sa zabránilo akejkoľvek kontaminácii striekačiek počas liečby.
LIKVIDÁCIA: Dodržiavajte miestne opatrenia týkajúce sa odpadu. Ak nie sú k dispozícii, riaďte sa vnútroštátnymi alebo oblastnými opatreniami týkajúcimi sa odpadu.
SKLADOVANIE: Skladujte pri izbovej teplote (20 °C/68 °F – 25 °C/77 °F).
ZÁRUKA: Spoločnosť BISCO, Inc. uznáva svoju zodpovednosť za výmenu výrobkov, ak sa preukáže, že sú chybné. Spoločnosť BISCO, Inc. nezodpovedá za 
žiadne škody ani straty, priame ani následné, ktoré by mohli vyplynúť z používania alebo nemožnosti používať výrobky, ako je tu opísané. Pred použitím je používateľ 
zodpovedný za určenie vhodnosti výrobku na určené použitie. Používateľ preberá všetky riziká a zodpovednosť s tým spojené.
OZNÁMENIE: Každú závažnú udalosť oznámte spoločnosti BISCO a príslušnému orgánu štátu, v ktorom buď pôsobí používateľ a/alebo býva pacient.

Súhrn informácií o bezpečnosti a klinickej účinnosti nájdete na stránke https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, alebo ho získate na vyžiadanie.

* TheraCal je registrovaná ochranná známka spoločnosti BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN vyrába spoločnosť BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover a FORTIFY sú ochranné známky spoločnosti BISCO, Inc.

Compozite ÆLITETM*

INFORMAȚII GENERALE
Sistemul de compozite ÆLITE constă din materiale de restaurare dentară pe bază de rășină fotopolimerizată care oferă estetică excepțională pentru toate clasele de 
restaurări directe. Acest sistem este conceput pentru a fi adecvat pentru tehnica cu „restaurări cu compozit unic” și tehnica „suprapunere multi-nuanță”.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - Compozit nanofil durizat 
Aesthetic Enamel este un compozit nanofil fotopolimerizat, înalt durizat, fluorescent. Datorită compoziției sale durizate, Aesthetic Enamel poate fi folosit pentru toate 
clasele de restaurări directe drept strat de smalț. Nanoparticulele materialului de umplere contribuie la proprietățile excelente de șlefuire ale Aesthetic Enamel, în timp 
ce materialul de umplere durizat permite o încărcare mai mare cu material de umplere, oferind Aesthetic Enamel rezistență și durabilitate maxime. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - Compozit microhibrid universal
All-Purpose Body este un compozit microhibrid universal, fotopolimerizat, radioopac.All-Purpose Body este conceput pentru a se îmbina cu dentiția înconjurătoare 
atunci când este folosit singur sau prin tehnica de stratificare cu ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior - Compozit posterior cu contractare redusă (LS - Low Shrinkage)
ÆLITE LS Posterior este un material compozit hibrid posterior cu contractare redusă, radioopac, dens, fotopolimerizat. Datorită conținutul ridicat de material de 
umplere, LS Posterior ajută la stabilirea contururilor ocluzare și contactelor interproximale. În tehnica de stratificare, Aesthetic Enamel poate fi plasat peste LS 
Posterior.

Indicații de utilizare:
Utilizările principale aleÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Strat de smalț pentru restaurările din clasa I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Închidere de diasteme
 •  Fațete directe
 •  Reparațiile din compozit și porțelan
 •  Așchierea dintelui parodontic

Utilizările principale ale ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Restaurări din clasa I, II, III, IV, V, VI
 •  Fațete estetice directe pentru mascarea petelor și anomaliilor
 •  Construcții de nucleu pentru a înlocui structura dinților lipsă
 •  Reparații din compozit și porțelan
 •  Creșterea linguală a restaurărilor anterioare

Utilizările principale pe ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Restaurări de clasa I, II și VI
 •  Construcții de nucleu pentru a înlocui structura dinților lipsă

Utilizator vizat: Medic stomatolog autorizat.

Avertizări:
 •  Dacă are loc stropirea accidentală a ochilor, clătiți cu apă din abundență și solicitați imediat asistență medicală. Dacă are loc contactul cu alte țesuturi, clătiți 

imediat cu apă din abundență timp de câteva minute.

Precauții:
Contaminare încrucișată: 
 •  Produsul poate conține elemente care sunt de unică folosință. Eliminați vârfurile utilizate sau contaminate. Nu curățați, nu dezinfectați și nu reutilizați.
 •  Se recomandă utilizarea ambalajului igienic de protecție ușor disponibil pentru a evita orice contaminare a seringilor în timpul tratamentului. Dacă seringa devine 

contaminată, eliminați seringa. Nu curățați și nu dezinfectați.

Precauții:
 •  Evitați contactul cu pielea; rășinile de (met)acrilat nepolimerizate pot cauza sensibilizarea cutanată la persoanele susceptibile. În caz de contact, spălați pielea cu 

apă și săpun. 
 •  Atunci când utilizați adezivi dentari, contaminarea cu salivă compromite grav adeziunea la dentină. 
 •  Pacientul și personalul stomatologic trebuie să poarte ochelari de protecție. 
 •  Consultați etichetele componentelor individuale pentru datele de expirare specifice.
 •  Fișa cu date de siguranță disponibilă la cerere.
 •  Fișa cu date de siguranță disponibilă la www.bisco.com.
 •  Instrucțiuni de utilizare disponibile la cerere.
 •  Instrucțiuni de utilizare disponibile la www.bisco.com.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
1.  Selectați tipul dorit și nuanța de compozit ÆLITE înainte de a izola și pregăti dintele: 
  LS Posterior: pentru Clasa I, Clasa II și Clasa VI
  All-Purpose Body: Compozit universal pentru Clasa I - Clasa VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: Smalț pentru Clasa I - Clasa IV

  SFAT:pentru a ajuta la alegerea nuanței, plasați o cantitate mică de material pe dinte și fotopolimerizați. Compozitul este ușor de îndepărtat cu ajutorul unui 
instrument, întrucât nu a fost lipit de dinte. 

2.  Curățați preparatul cu o pastă din pulberi abrazive și apă. Clătiți și uscați preparatul.
3.  Izolați și preparați dintele. Dacă pulpa este expusă, obțineți hemostaza, aplicați un strat de 1 mm de TheraCal LC®* direct pe pulpa expusă și în jurul acesteia, apoi 

fotopolimerizați timp de 20 de secunde. Dacă preparatul este aproape de pulpă, aplicați un strat de 1 mm de TheraCal LC drept căptușeală și fotopolimerizați timp 
de 20 de secunde.

4.  Plasați matricea și aplicați un adeziv conform instrucțiunilor producătorului.
5.  Distribuiți suma dorită de compozit ÆLITE pe o lamelă de amestecare rotind mânerul seringii în sens orar. (Sugestie: Pentru a preveni extrudarea materialului în 

exces din seringă, rotiți mânerul în sens antiorar imediat după distribuirea cantității dorite.) Dacă folosiți vârfuri pentru doze unitare, injectați compozitul ÆLITE direct 
în preparat.

Precauții:
 •  Vârfurile pentru dozare unitară sunt exclusiv de unică folosință. Nu curățați, nu dezinfectați și nu reutilizați.

  OBSERVAȚIE: Proprietățile compozitului îl fac în mod natural să adere la (să se lipească de) instrumentul dvs. Pentru a depăși această vâscozitate, a fost 
concepută RĂȘINA MODELATOARE* pentru a ajuta la amplasarea și formarea compozitelor dvs. Prin umezirea instrumentului dvs. cu RĂȘINA MODELATOARE, 
toate restaurările compozite directe pot fi amplasate și manipulate (modelate) ușor.

6.  Utilizând nuanța aleasă anterior, introduceți incremente de compozit de 1-2 mm în cavitatea pregătită. Fotopolimerizați fiecare adăugare cu o lampă de 
fotopolimerizare (consultați graficul de fotopolimerizare pentru a afla intervalele de timp de lucru). Mențineți vârful lămpii cât mai aproape posibil de compozit, fără 
contact. Continuați aplicarea graduală până ce cavitatea pregătită s-a umplut până la suprafața cavității și restaurarea ia forma dorită. Fiecare suprafață din aplicarea 
finală trebuie fotopolimerizată pe perioada de timp specificată în graficul de lucru.

Graficul de fotopolimerizare (la 500mW/cm2)

7.  Verificați ocluzia și finisați. Pentru a reduce sau elimina șlefuirea, aplicați BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish; de asemenea, pot fi folosiți sigilanți pentru suprafață cum ar 
fi FORTIFY™* sau FORTIFY PLUS conform instrucțiunilor producătorului. Utilizarea oricăruia dintre aceste produse va sigila marginile și va reduce uzura și pătarea 
compozitului.

IGIENĂ: Se recomandă utilizarea ambalajului igienic de protecție ușor disponibil pentru a evita orice contaminare a seringilor în timpul tratamentului.
ELIMINARE: Consultați reglementările locale privind eliminarea deșeurilor. În absența acestora, consultați reglementările naționale sau regionale cu privire la 
eliminarea deșeurilor.
DEPOZITARE: Depozitați la temperatura camerei (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F).
GARANȚIE: BISCO, Inc. recunoaște responsabilitatea sa de a înlocui produsele, dacă se dovedesc a fi defecte. BISCO, Inc. nu își asumă răspunderea pentru 
eventuale daune sau pierderi, directe sau indirecte, provenind din folosirea sau inabilitatea de folosire a produselor conform descrierii. Înainte de utilizare, este 
responsabilitatea utilizatorului să determine conformitatea produsului cu scopul utilizării. Utilizatorul își asumă riscul și răspunderea în legătură cu aceasta.
NOTIFICARE: Raportați orice incident grav la BISCO și la autoritatea competentă a statului membru al UE în care este stabilit utilizatorul și/sau pacientul.

Rezumatul privind Siguranța și performanța clinică poate fi găsit la https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed sau poate fi obținut la cerere.

* TheraCal este marcă înregistrată a BISCO, Inc.
* RĂȘINA MODELATOARE este fabricată de BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover și FORTIFY sunt mărci înregistrate ale BISCO, Inc.

ÆLITETM* Composites

GENEL BİLGİ
ÆLITE kompozit sistemi, tüm direkt restorasyon sınıfları için mükemmel estetik sağlayan ışıkla polimerize edilmiş rezin bazlı dental restorasyon materyallerinden 
oluşmaktadır. Bu sistem “tekli kompozit restorasyon” tekniğini ve “birden fazla renkli tabakalama” tekniğini sağlamak üzere tasarlanmıştır.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - Güçlendirilmiş Nanofil Kompozit 
Aesthetic Enamel ışıkla polimerize edilmiş, floresan ışığı yayan, yüksek düzeyde güçlendirilmiş nanofil kompozittir. Güçlendirilmiş bileşimi nedeniyle, Aesthetic 
Enamel tüm direkt restorasyon sınıflarında mine katmanı olarak kullanılabilir. Nano boyutlu doldurucu partikülleri, Aesthetic Enamel’in mükemmel düzeyde 
cilalanabilme özelliğine katkıda bulunurken, güçlendirici dolgu malzemesi, daha yüksek doldurucu yüklenmesine imkan verir ve Aesthetic Enamel ürününe maksimum 
güç ve dayanıklılık sağlar. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - Universal Mikrohibrid Kompozit
All-Purpose Body ışıkla polimerize edilmiş, radyopak, universal mikrohibrit bir kompozittir. All-Purpose Body tek başına veya ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel ile birlikte 
tabakalama tekniği ile kullanıldığında çevredeki dişlerle uyum sağlamak için tasarlanmıştır.

ÆLITE LS Posterior -Low Shrinkage (LS) Posterior Kompozit
ÆLITE LS Posterior ışıkla polimerize edilmiş, yüksek düzeyde dolduruculu, radyopak, düşük oranda büzülen posterior hibrit kompozittir. Yüksek doldurucu içeriği 
nedeniyle, LS Posterior oklüzal konturların ve interproksimal kontakların oluşturulmasına yardımcı olur. Tabakalama tekniğinde Aesthetic Enamel, LS Posterior 
ürününün üzerine yerleştirilebilir.

Kullanım endikasyonları:
ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel ürününün başlıca kullanımları:
 •  Sınıf I, II, III, IV, V, VI restorasyonlar için mine katmanı
 •  Diastemaların kapatılması
 •  Direkt veneerler
 •  Kompozit ve porselen tamirleri
 •  Periodontal hasarlı dişlerin splintlenmesi

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body ürününün başlıca kullanımları:
 •  Sınıf I, II, III, IV, V, VI restorasyonlar
 •  Renklenmenin ve anomalilerin maskelenmesi için direkt estetik veneerler
 •  Eksik diş yapısını geri oluşturmak için kor build-up’lar
 •  Kompozit ve porselen tamirleri
 •  Anterior restorasyonların lingual tabakası

ÆLITE LS Posterior ürününün başlıca kullanımları: 
 •  Sınıf I, II ve VI restorasyonlar
 •  Eksik diş yapısını geri oluşturmak için kor build-up’lar

Amaçlanan kullanıcı: Ruhsatlı diş hekimi.

Uyarılar:
 •  Yanlışlıkla göze sıçrarsa, bol miktarda suyla yıkayın ve hemen tıbbi yardım alın. Diğer dokularla temas durumunda derhal bol suyla birkaç dakika yıkayın.

Dikkat:
Çapraz kontaminasyon: 
 •  Ürün, bir kerelik kullanım için tasarlanmış ögeler içerebilir. Kullanılmış veya kontamine uçları atın. Temizlemeyin, dezenfekte etmeyin veya tekrar kullanmayın.
 •  Tedavi sırasında şırıngaların kontaminasyonunu önlemek için yaygın olarak bulunan hijyenik koruyucu kaplama kullanımı önerilir. Şırınga kontamine olursa atın. 

Temizlemeyin veya dezenfekte etmeyin.

Önlemler:
 •  Ciltle temasından kaçının; polimerize olmayan (met)akrilat reçineler, hassas kişilerde cilt hassasiyetine neden olabilir. Temas halinde, cildi su ve sabunla yıkayın. 
 •  Dental yapıştırıcılar kullanılırken, tükürük kontaminasyonu dentin yapışmasına karşı ciddi tehlike arz eder. 
 •  Hasta ve diş hekimliği personelinin koruyucu gözlük takması gerekmektedir. 
 •  Spesifik son kullanma tarihleri için ayrı bileşen etiketlerine bakın.
 •  Güvenlik bilgi formu istek üzerine sağlanabilir.
 •  Güvenlik bilgi formuna www.bisco.com adresinden ulaşılabilir.
 •  Kullanım Talimatı istek üzerine verilir.
 •  Kullanım Talimatı www.bisco.com adresinde bulunabilir.

KULLANIM TALİMATI
1.  İstenen ÆLITE Kompozit tipini ve rengini dişi izole etmeden ve hazırlamadan önce seçin: 
  LS Posterior: Sınıf I, Sınıf II ve Sınıf VI için
  All-Purpose Body: Sınıf I - Sınıf VI için Universal Kompozit
  Aesthetic Enamel: Sınıf I - Sınıf VI için Mine Katmanı

  İPUCU:Ton seçimine yardımcı olması için ufak miktarda materyali dişin üzerine yerleştirin ve polimerize edin. Kompozit henüz dişe bağlanmamış olduğundan, bir 
alet kullanılarak kolayca çıkarılabilir. 

2.  Preparatı ponza ve su karışımıyla temizleyin. Preparasyonu durulayın ve kurulayın.
3.  Dişi izole edin ve hazırlayın. Pulpa ekspoze olmuşsa; hemostazı sağlayın, TheraCal LC®* ürününü 1 mm’lik katman halinde doğrudan ekspoze olmuş pulpa üzerine 

ve etrafına uygulayın, ardından 20 saniye boyunca ışıkla polimerize edin. Preparasyon pulpanın yakınındaysa, 1 mm’lik TheraCal LC katmanını astar olarak 
uygulayın ve 20 saniye boyunca ışıkla polimerize edin.

4.  Matriksi yerleştirin ve üreticinin talimatlarına göre uygun bir adeziv uygulayın.
5.  İstenen miktarda ÆLITE kompoziti şırınganın kolunu saat yönünde çevirerek ışıktan korunan karıştırma pedinin üzerine dağıtın. (İpucu: İstenen miktar dağıtıldıktan 

hemen sonra, fazla malzemenin çıkmasını önlemek için kolu saat yönünün tersine çevirin.) Birim Doz Uçlar kullanılıyorsa, ÆLITE kompoziti doğrudan preparasyonun 
üzerine enjekte edin.

Önlemler:
 •  Birim doz uçlar yalnızca tek kullanımlıktır. Temizlemeyin, dezenfekte etmeyin veya tekrar kullanmayın.

  NOT: Kompozitin özellikleri, doğal olarak enstrümanınıza yapışmasını (bağlanmasını) sağlar. Bu yapışkanlığı önlemek için, MODELING RESIN* kompozitlerinizin 
yerleştirilmesine ve şekillendirilmesine yardımcı olmak üzere geliştirilmiştir. Enstrümanınızı MODELING RESIN ile hafifçe ıslatarak, tüm direkt kompozit 
restorasyonlarınızı kolayca yerleştirilebilir ve şekillendirilebilirsiniz.

6.  Seçilen tonları kullanarak, 1-2 mm’lik kompozit tabakalarını kavite preparasyonuna yerleştirin. Her bir tabakalamayı ışık cihazı ünitesini kullanarak ışıkla polimerize 
edin (kürleme zaman aralıkları için kürleme tablosuna bakın). Işık ucunu temas ettirmeden kompozite mümkün olduğu kadar yakın tutun. Tabakalama yöntemine 
kavite preparasyonun yüzeyi marjına kadar doluncaya ve restorasyon istenen şekli alana kadar oluşturmaya devam edin. Final tabakalamanın her bir yüzeyi kürleme 
tablosunda belirtilen süre boyunca ışıkla polimerize edilmelidir.

Kürleme Tablosu (500mW/cm2’de)

7.  Oklüzyonu kontrol edin ve tamamlayın. Cilalamayı en aza indirmek veya ortadan kaldırmak için, FORTIFY™* gibi BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish yüzey örtücüleri 
uygulayın veya FORTIFY PLUS da üreticinin talimatları uyarınca kullanılabilir. Bu ürünlerden herhangi birinin kullanımı marjinleri örtecek ve kompozitin aşınmasını 
ve lekelenmesini azaltacaktır.

HİJYEN: Tedavi sırasında şırıngaların kontaminasyonunu önlemek için yaygın olarak bulunan hijyenik koruyucu kaplama kullanımı önerilir.
ATIK: Atık durumunda çevresel devlet kuruluşlarına başvurun. 
SAKLAMA: Oda sıcaklığında saklayın (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F).
GARANTİ: BISCO, Inc., arızalı olduğu kanıtlanırsa ürünleri değiştirme sorumluluğunu kabul eder. BISCO, Inc., ürünlerin tarif edildiği gibi kullanılmasından veya 
kullanılamamasından kaynaklanan doğrudan veya dolaylı herhangi bir hasar veya kayıp için sorumluluk kabul etmez. Kullanmadan önce, ürünün kullanım amacına 
uygunluğunu belirlemek kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır. Kullanıcı, bununla bağlantılı olarak tüm risk ve sorumluluğu üstlenir.
UYARI: Ciddi olayları BISCO’ya ve kullanıcının ve/veya hastanın bulunduğu ülkenin yetkili makamına bildirin.

Güvenlik ve Klinik Performans Özeti https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed adresinde bulunabilir veya talep üzerine sağlanabilir.

* TheraCal, BISCO, Inc.’in tescilli ticari markasıdır.
* MODELING RESIN, BISCO, Inc tarafından üretilmiştir.
* ÆLITE, BisCover ve FORTIFY, BISCO, Inc’in ticari markalarıdır.

Kompoziti ÆLITETM*

SPLOŠNE INFORMACIJE
Sistem kompozitov ÆLITE vključuje svetlobno strjujoče materiale za zobne restavracije na osnovi smole, ki zagotavljajo izjemne estetske rezultate za najrazličnejše 
neposredne restavracije. Sistem je primeren za tehniko restavaracije z enim kompozitom in tehniko večbarvnega plastenja.

ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel – ojačani nanopolnilni kompozit 
Aesthetic Enamel je svetlobno strjujoč, z nanodelci močno ojačan fluorescentni kompozit. Zaradi ojačane strukture lahko Aesthetic Enamel kot skleninski sloj 
uporabljate pri vseh vrstah neposrednih restavracij. Nanodelci polnila omogočajo izjemno zmožnost poliranja kompozita Aesthetic Enamel, ojačitveno polnilo pa 
obenem prenaša visoke obremenitve, zaradi česar Aesthetic Enamel odlikujeta vrhunska moč in trajnost. 

ÆLITE All-Purpose Body – univerzalni mikrohibridni kompozit
All-Purpose Body je svetlobno strjujoč, radioopačen univerzalen mikrohibridni kompozit. Kompozit All-Purpose Body je zasnovan tako za samostojno uporabo, pri 
čemer se zlije z okoliškim zobovjem, kot za uporabo pri tehniki plastenja s kompozitom ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel.

ÆLITE LS Posterior – posteriorni kompozit z nizko stopnjo krčenja
ÆLITE LS Posterior je svetlobno strjujoč, radioopačen posterioren hibriden kompozit, z visoko stopnjo napolnjenosti in nizko stopnjo krčenja. Kompozit LS Posterior 
zaradi svoje visoke vsebnosti polnila omogoča lažje ustvarjanje okluzijske konture in interproksimalnih stičnih točk. Pri tehniki plastenja lahko kompozit Aesthetic 
Enamel nanesete na kompozit LS Posterior.

Indikacije za uporabo:
Glavni načini uporabe kompozita ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel:
 •  Skleninski sloj za obnove razredov I, II, III, IV, V in VI
 •  Zaprtje diasteme
 •  Neposredne luske
 •  Popravila kompozita in porcelana
 •  Opornice za periodontalno prizadete zobe

Glavni načini uporabe kompozita ÆLITE All-Purpose Body:
 •  Popravki razredov I, II, III, IV, V in VI
 •  Neposredne estetske luske za prekrivanje madežev in anomalij
 •  Izdelava nazidka pri manjkajoči zobni strukturi
 •  Popravki kompozita in porcelana
 •  Lingvalni inkrement pri anteriornih restavracijah

Glavni načini uporabe kompozita ÆLITE LS Posterior: 
 •  Popravki razredov I, II in VI
 •  Dograditve pri zamenjavah manjkajoče zobne strukture

Predvideni uporabnik: zobozdravnik z licenco

Opozorila:
 •  Če izdelek ponesreči poškropite v oko, izperite z obilo vode in takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč. Ob stiku izdelka z drugimi tkivi slednje takoj izperite z obilo vode. 

Izpirajte nekaj minut.

Pozor:
Navzkrižne okužbe: 
 •  Izdelek lahko vsebuje elemente, ki so namenjeni zgolj enkratni uporabi. Uporabljene ali okužene konice zavrzite. Konic ne čistite, razkužujte in ne uporabljajte 

večkrat.
 •  Za preprečevanje okužbe brizg med zdravljenjem priporočamo uporabo splošno dostopnih higienskih zaščitnih pripomočkov. Okužene brizge zavrzite. Okuženih 

brizg ne čistite in ne razkužujte.

Previdnostni ukrepi:
 •  Izogibajte se stiku s kožo. Nepolimerizirane (met)akrilatne smole lahko pri občutljivih osebah razdražijo kožo. Ob stiku kožo umijte z milom in vodo. 
 •  Pri uporabi zobnih lepil lahko kontaminacija s slino izrazito poslabša vezavo dentina. 
 •  Varovalna očala mora nositi tako bolnik kot zobozdravstveno osebje. 
 •  Rok uporabe je naveden na posameznih komponentah.
 •  Varnostni list je na voljo na zahtevo.
 •  Varnostni list je na voljo na naslovu www.bisco.com.
 •  Navodila za uporabo so na voljo na zahtevo.
 •  Navodila za uporabo so na voljo na naslovu www.bisco.com.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
1.  Pred izolacijo in pripravo zoba izberite želeno vrsto in odtenek kompozita ÆLITE: 
  LS Posterior: za razrede I, II in VI
  All-Purpose Body: univerzalni kompozit za razrede I–VI
  Aesthetic Enamel: skleninski sloj za razrede I–VI

  NASVET: Za lažjo izbiro odtenka nanesite na zob majhno količino materiala in ga strdite. Kompozit ne veže na zob, zato ga lahko preprosto odstranite z 
instrumentom. 

2.  Kaviteto pripravite skladno s splošno uveljavljenimi pravili glede klinične uporabe kompozitov. Kaviteto sperite in posušite.
3.  Izolirajte in pripravite zob. Če je zobna pulpa izpostavljena: ustvarite hemostazo, 1-mm sloj izdelka TheraCal LC®* nanesite neposredno na izpostavljeno pulpo in 

okoli nje ter svetlobno strjujte 20 sekund. Če je pripravljena površina blizu pulpe, 1-mm sloj izdelka TheraCal LC nanesite kot oblogo in svetlobno strjujte 20 sekund.
4.  Namestite matrico in lepilo nanesite v skladu z navodili proizvajalca.
5.  Želeno količino kompozita ÆLITE nanesite na svetlobno zaščiteno mešalno blazinico tako, da držalo brizge obrnete v smeri urinega kazalca. (Nasvet: Ko je želena 

količina iztisnjena, držalo takoj obrnite v nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca, da preprečite iztekanje prekomernega materiala iz brizge.) Če uporabljate konice za 
odmerjanje posameznih enot, kompozit ÆLITE injicirajte neposredno v preparat.

Previdnostni ukrepi:
 •  Konice za odmerjanje posameznih enot so namenjene le enkratni uporabi. Konic ne čistite, razkužujte in ne uporabljajte večkrat.

  OPOMBA: Kompozit se lahko oprime (prilepi) na vaš instrument. Za peprečevanje oprijema na instrument je bila razvita smola MODELING RESIN*, ki olajša 
nanašanje in oblikovanje kompozita. Če instrument rahlo omočite s smolo MODELING RESIN, lahko preprosto nanesete in obdelate (oblikujete) vse neposredne 
kompozitne restavracije.

6.  V kaviteto nanesite kompozit v izbranem odtenku v slojih po 1–2 mm. Vsak sloj polimerizirajte (za časovne intervale strjevanja glejte preglednico strjevanja). 
Svetlobno konico držite čim bližje kompozitu, vendar se ga ne dotikajte. Nadaljujte s postopnim nanašanjem, dokler pripravljene kavitete ne napolnite do roba in 
ustvarite želene oblike obnovljenega dela. Vsako površino končnega sloja svetlobno strjujte tako dolgo, kot je navedeno v preglednici strjevanja.

Preglednica strjevanja (pri 500 mW/cm2)

7.  Končno obdelajte in preverite okluzijo. Če želite zmanjšati ali odpraviti poliranje, nanesite površinsko tesnilno maso iz serije BisCover™* LV Liquid Polish, kot je 
npr. FORTIFY™* ali FORTIFY PLUS, ki ga lahko uporabite v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. Z uporabo teh izdelkov boste zatesnili robove ter zmanjšali obrabo in 
obarvanje kompozita.

HIGIENA: Za preprečevanje okužbe brizg med zdravljenjem priporočamo uporabo splošno dostopnih higienskih zaščitnih pripomočkov.
ODLAGANJE: Glede odlaganja glejte določbe, ki veljajo v vaši skupnosti. Če niso na voljo, upoštevajte nacionalne ali regionalne določbe glede odlaganja.
SHRANJEVANJE: Izdelek hranite pri sobni temperaturi (20 °C/68 °F do 25 °C/77 °F).
JAMSTVO: Družba BISCO, Inc. priznava odgovornost za zamenjavo dokazano pomanjkljivih izdelkov. Družba BISCO, Inc. ne sprejema odgovornosti za nobeno škodo 
ali izgubo, bodisi neposredno ali posledično, ki bi izhajala iz uporabe ali nezmožnosti uporabe izdelkov v skladu z opisom. Uporabnik je dolžan pred uporabo izdelka 
preveriti njegovo primernost za izbrani namen. V zvezi s tem uporabnik prevzema vsa tveganja in vso odgovornost.
OBVESTILO: O vsakem resnem incidentu poročajte družbi BISCO in pristojnemu organu države, v kateri se nahaja uporabnik in/ali bolnik.

Povzetek o varnosti in klinični učinkovitosti najdete na spletnem mestu https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed oziroma je na voljo na zahtevo.

* TheraCal je registrirana blagovna znamka družbe BISCO, Inc.
* MODELING RESIN proizvaja družba BISCO, Inc.
* ÆLITE, BisCover in FORTIFY so blagovne znamke družbe BISCO, Inc.

Produkt Për çdo shtresë 1-2 mm, 
polimerizoni për:

Për shtresën përfundimtare, 
polimerizoni me dritë çdo sipërfaqe për:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 sekonda 30 sekonda

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 sekonda 30 sekonda

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 sekonda 40 sekonda

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 sekonda 40 sekonda

Výrobok Každý 1 – 2 mm inkrement 
vytvrdzujte svetlom:

V prípade posledného inkrementu 
vytvrdzujte svetlom každý povrch:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 sekúnd 30 sekúnd

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 sekúnd 30 sekúnd

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 sekúnd 40 sekúnd

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 sekúnd 40 sekúnd

Produs
Pentru fiecare aplicare graduală 
de 1-2 mm, fotopolimerizați 
timp de:

Pentru aplicarea finală, fotopolimerizați 
fiecare suprafață timp de:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 de secunde 30 de secunde

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 de secunde 30 de secunde

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 de secunde 40 de secunde

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 de secunde 40 de secunde

Ürün
Her 1-2 mm’lik tabakalamada, 
aşağıda belirtilen şekilde ışıkla 
polimerizasyon uygulayın:

Final tabaka için, her bir yüzeyi 
aşağıda belirtilen şekilde ışıkla 
polimerize edin:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 saniye 30 saniye

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 saniye 30 saniye

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 saniye 40 saniye

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 saniye 40 saniye

Izdelek Vsak 1–2-mm sloj svetlobno 
strjujte:

Vsako površino končnega sloja 
svetlobno strjujte:

AESTHETIC ENAMEL 20 sekund 30 sekund

ALL-PURPOSE BODY 20 sekund 30 sekund

LS POSTERIOR  
A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3

20 sekund 40 sekund

LS POSTERIOR
A3.5. C4

40 sekund 40 sekund


